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1.0 INTRODUCTION

11 Background

The Moench Tanning Company, a division of Brown Group, Inc. is located near the
southeast corner of the Village of Gowanda, Cattaraugus County, New York (Figure 1).
The Palmer Stfeet Landfill, which was operated by Moench Tanning from 1900 through
July 1983, lies immediately southwest of the tannery complex on an approximately 25-acre
parcel of land. A variety of wastes generated by Moench Tanning were disposed of at thé
Palmer Street Landfill site. These wastes included sole leather extract, rendering waste,
spray booth clean-up waste, waste finish, waste hair/leather scraps, wastewater treatment
plant sludge, and occasional construction debris.

Moench Tanning has closed the Palmer Street Landfill. Accordingly, quarterly
"Phase I" ground and surface water monitoring, which is defined in the Closure/Post-Closure
Plan (Ref. 1), is being performed until such time as a long-term post-closure monitoring

program is developed and implemented.

12 Purposé and Scope

Samples associated with the third of four (4) rounds of water quality monitoring for
the 1992 calendar year were collected on July 27 through July 28, 1992. The purpose of this
réport is to provide a summary of the data generated for the Palmer Street Landfill site

during the third quarterly monitoring event.

0605-23-2.Q3 1
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20 MONITORING SYSTEM

Ten (10) ground water monitoring wells at the Palmer Street Landfill are monitored

in accordance with "Phase I" requirements for the site. These wells are designated as

follows:
Shallow ' Deep
Overburden Overburden Bedrock

MW-1 MW-3D MW-3DR
MW-3 MW-7 MW-7D
MW-5 MW-8D
MW-6

MW-7S

Monitoring well MW-1 is the hydraulically upgradient well screened within the
shallow overburden zone. Monitoring well MW-7D is the apparent hydraulically upgradient
well screened within the bedrock (see Section 6.0). MW-3D, and MW-7 are screened in |
apparent discontinuous sand lenses within the glacial till (i.e., deep overburden).
Consequently, no designation of upgradient/downgradient wells has been made. Monitoring
well construction details are given in the repoft entitled "Palmer Street Landfill, Supplemen-
tal Hydrogeologic Investigation" (Ref. 2).

In addition to the wells, NYSDEC also requires the monitoring of two (2) bank
seeps designated as BS-1 and BS-3, respectively. To evaluate cover performance, water
levels from five (5) infiltrometers are also monitored. Locations of all monitoring points

are shown on Figure 2.

0605-23-2.Q3 2
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3.0 MONITORING METHODS

341 Ground Water Monitoring

Samples collected during the third quarterly monitoring event were collected by
Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. personnel and analyzed by General Testing Corporation and the
Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. laboratory in accordance with the Sampling Plan/Quality Assurance
Plan for the Palmer Street Landfill (Ref. 3). Laboratory analyses were performed in
accordance- with USEPA SW-846, 3rd Edition (Ref. 4). The monitdring parameters are
listed in Table 1. Samples were collected from each of the twelve (12) monitoring locations
identified in Section 2.0.

Prior to sampling, static water level elevations were measured in the monitoring wells
and the wells were purged (see Table 2). Ground water elevations were also measured in
the piezometers, infiltrometers, and well points on site. These measurements are included
with the monitoring well water level data listed in Table 2. ' _

Field samples were collected and measured for the field parameters identified in
Table 1. A summary of field measurements is presented in Table 3. Field data sheets for

this monitoring event are provided in Appendix A.

32 Infiltrometer Monitoring

Five infiltrometers have been installed beneath the landfill cap to be used in the
assessment of the permeability and transmissibility of the cap. During each quarterly event
water levels in the infiltrometers are measured and the amount of water infiltrating the cap
is calculated. o |

During this quarterly event, water was bresent in infiltrometers I-1,I-2, and I-5. The
calculated infiltration rates are presented on Table 4. As shown in the table, the rate of
infiltration is less than the design infiltration rate of 1 x 107 cm/sec for each of the
infiltrometers with the exception of I-5. A schematic showing the design and dimensions of

the infiltrometers is presented in Attachment B.

0605-23-2.Q3 3.
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TABLE 1
MOENCH TANNING COMPANY
PALMER STREET LANDFILL
JULY 27-28, 1992 MONITORING EVENT

MONITORING PARAMETERS

CONTAMINANTS OF INTEREST®"

Volatile Organic Compounds®
Methyl Ethyl Ketone

Total and Soluble Arsenic®
Total and Soluble Barium®
Total and Soluble Chromium®
Total and Soluble Lead®

FIELD PARAMETERS®

pH
Specific Conductivity
Turbidity
Temperature
Odor
Sample Appearance

NOTES:
1)
2)

3)

4)

Analyzed quarterly at MW-1, MW-3, MW-3DR, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7S, MW-7D,
MW-8D, BS-1, and BS-2. Analyzed once annually at MW-3D, and MW-7.
Volatile organic compounds are those compounds determined by USEPA SW-846,
3rd Edition, Methods 8010 and 8020. '
Samples for soluble metals analysis were filtered in the field immediately upon
sample collection.

Measured quarterly at all monitoring points at the time of sample collection.

0605-23-2.Q3

Printed on Recyc!ed Paper



"PIRRIE"

TABLE 2
MOENCH TANNING COMPANY
PALMER STREET LANDFILL -
JULY 27-28, 1992 MONITORING EVENT
GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS®
Total STATIC WATER
Riser Well
Location Elevation® | Depth® - Depth® Elevation®
MW-1 826.04 31.79 6.61 819.43
MW-3 810.81 20.90 1738 793.43
MW-3D 810.73 67.66 31.28 779.45
MW-3DR 810.47 102.70 3236 778.11
MW-5 805.35 26.59 21.55 783.80
MW-6 800.48 19.12 16.25 784.23
MW-7S 800.38 14.81 8.06 792.32
MW-7 800.50 30.85 7.20 793.30
MW-7D 800.39 42.17 8.15 792.24
MW-8D 821.89 127.50 4548 776.41
P-1 811.85 2153 16.88 794.97
P-1A 81191 17.84 15.82 796.09
P-2 811.94 20.27 14.95 796.99
P-3B 822.07 17.85 6.68 815.39
P4 813.54 20.22 17.32 796.22
P-5A 805.89 - b -
P-6 801.77 - b -
P-7A 816.92 2431 22.36 794.56
P-8A 809.00 17.52 16.87 792.13
WP-1 822.16 12.30 10.07 812.09
WP-2 802.36 - * -
WP-3 . 800.51 - -
WP-4 806.31 15.02 13.89 792.42
WP-5 805.14 - * -
Staff Gauge 796.41 - * -
NOTES: .
(1) Unless otherwise noted, water level readings were measured on July 27, 1992.
(2) Measured in Feet; distance above sea level.
(3) Measured in Feet; distance below top of riser.
* Well point/staff gauge destroyed.
** Pjezometer inaccessible; buried under fill or destroyed.
MW = Monitoring Well P = Piezometer WP = Well Point

0605-23-2.Q3
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TABLE 3

MOENCH TANNING COMPANY
PALMER STREET LANDFILL
JULY 27-28, 1992 MONITORING EVENT

SUMMARY OF FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sampling Sampling Temp. pH Conductance” Turbidity Sample Sample
Location Date Time 0 (units) (umhos/cm) (NTU) Appearance Odor
MW-1%@ 07/28/92 11:34 a.m. 158 795 359 57 Clear None
MWw-3* 07/27/92 11:13 am. 15 7.10 2160 27 Clear None
MW-3D** 07/27/92 12:06 p.m. 14.5 10.10 369 95 Turbid None
MW-3DR*** 07/27/92 12:30 p.m. 149 8.15 481 11 Clear None
MW-5* 07/27/92 2:20 p.m. 16.1 7.04 4099 >100 Turbid - Organic
MW-6* 07/21/92 2:09 p.m. 16 6.70 2803 48 Blackish Organic
MW-7°* 07/28/92 1:39 p.m. 163 8.08 575 70 Clear . None
MW-7S* 07/28/92 11:01 a.m. 16.7 7.19 2898 35 Clear None
MW-TD***® 07/28/92 2:20 p.m. 154 8.15 -576 >100 Turbid None
MW-8D*** 07/28/92 1:10 p.m. 15.2 881 368 >100 Turbid None
BS-1 07/21/92 2:55 p.m. 194 7.61 612 9 Clear None
BS-3 07/27/92 11:29 am. 205 7.14 1145 55 Clear None
NOTES:

(1) Conductivity readings corrected to 25°C.

(2) MW-1is hydraulically upgradient shallow overburden well.
(3) MW-7D is apparent hydraulically upgradient bedrock well.

*

+** Bedrock Well

Shallow Overburden Well

x%

BS

Deep Overburden Well

Bank Seep

0605-21-1.Q3
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TABLE 4
INFILTROMETER MEASUREMENTS
PALMER STREET LANDFILL
Approxi-
Static Depth of Static Depth of # Days mate Total
Water Water Water Water ) Between Infiltration Infiltration Rainfall Infiltration
Level Column Level Column A Depth Readings Rate Rate This Period (%)
Infiltrometer 5/12/92 (fv) n 1/21/92 n n » gal/day/f2 (cm/sec) n
1 8.30 0.80 8.39 0.71 0.09 76 0.0006 28 x 108 1.01 0.61
2 8.77 023 8.73 027 0.04 76 0.0003 14x 108 1.01 0.30
3 dry - dry - <001 76 <70x10% <33x10® 1.01 <007
4 dry - dry - <001 7 <70x10% <33x10? 1.01 <007
5 8.05 1.04 835 0.74 0.30 76 0.0035 1.6 x 107 1.01 35 -
Avg.<9.0 x 10% Avg.<4.2 x 10°%
0605-23-2.Q3




4.0 GROUND WATER QUALITY MONITORING RESULTS

The ground water and surface water quaﬁfy results for the second qﬁarter
monitoring period at the Palmer Street Landfill are presented in Table 5. The associated
laboratory data is provided in Appendix C. It should be noted that Table 5 includes only
those parémeters which were detected above analytical detection limits at a minimum of one
location. Comparison of the second quarter monitoring data to the NYSDEC Class "GA"
Ground Wafer Quality Standards/ Guidance Values is also presented in Table 5. |

Both the soil and waste at the Palmer Street Landﬁll contain significant levels of the

‘metals-of-interest absorbed to the soil or waste particles (Ref. 5). Therefore, the sediment

(or turbidity) content of any ground or surface water quality samples will directly ifnpact the
total metal concentration of the samples. The turbidity content of the ground water samples
collected at the site is extremely variable and relatively high because the soil and waste fill
both cont;ain high percentages of ﬂne—grained particles. ‘As NYSDEC has previously agreed,
in order to avoid misinterpretation of water quality data, total metals will only be used as
an indication of the potential for grouﬁd water quality problems. Determinations as to the
status of compliance with ground water quality standards or evaluations of grouhd water
quality impacts will continue to be based on soluble metal concentrations. A

- From the analytical data provided in Table 5, the soluble barium concentration
detected in samples collected from MW-3, MW-3DR, MW-6 and MW-7S exceeded the Class
"GA" standard for barium. The soluble arsenic and soluble chromium concentrations
detected in the sample collected from MW-3DR exceeded the Class "GA" standards for
these elerheﬁis. In addition, the pH of the samples collected from MW-3D and MW-8D
were slightly greater (i.e., more bas-ic) than the Class "GA" standard. The benzene and total
xylenes concentration detected in the sample cdllected from MW-5 exceeded the Class "GA”
Standards for these compounds, respectively. There were no exceedances of the Class "GA"

standards at any other monitoring locations.

Revised

0605-23-2.Q3 4
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4.0 GROUND WATER QUALITY MONITORING RESULTS

The ground water and surface water quality results for the second quarter
monitoring period at the Palmer Street Landfill are presented in Table 5. The associated
laboratory data is provided in Appendix C. It should be noted that Table 5 includes only
those parameters which were detected above analytical detection limits at a minimum of one
location. Comparison of the second quarter monitoring data to the NYSDEC Class "GA"
Ground Water Quality Standards/Guidance Values is also presented in Table 5.

Both the soil and waste at the Palmer Street Landfill contain significant levels of the
metals-of-interest absorbed to the soil or waste particles (Ref. 5). Therefore, the sediment

(or turbidity) content of any ground or surface water quality samples will directly impact the

 total metal concentration of the samples. The turbidity content of the ground water samples

collected at the site is extremely variable and relatively high because the soil and waste fill.
both contain high percentages of fine-grained particles. As NYSDEC has previously agreed,
in order to avoid misinterpretation of water quality data, total metals will only be used as
an indication of the potential for ground Qater quality problems. Determinations as to the
status of compliance with ground water quality standards or evaluations of 'grou'nd water
quality impacts will continue to be based on soluble metal concentrations.

From the analytical data provided in Table 5, the solﬁble barium concentration
detected in samples collected from MW-3, MW-3DR, MW-6 and MW-7S exceeded the Class
"GA" standard for barium. The soluble arsenic concentration detected in the sample
collected from MW-3DR exceeded the Class "GA" standard for arsenic. In addition, the pH
of the samples collected from MW-3D and MW-8D were sﬁghﬂy greater (i.e., more basic)
than the Class "GA" standan:i The benzene and total xylenes concentration detected in the
sample collected from MW-5 exceeded the Class "GA" Standards for these compounds,
respectively. There were no exceedances of the Class "GA" standards at any other

monitoring locations.

" Revised

0605-23-2.Q3 4
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TABLE 5 ;
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS
MOENCH TANNING COMPANY
PALMER STREET LANDFILL
JULY 27-28, 1992 MONITORING EVENT®
Quanti- _ Equip. Class
Parameter tation MW-1 MW-3 | MW-3D | MW-3DR MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 { MW-78 | Blank "GA"
Limit Std.@
Metals (mg/1): Tl . . . - .
Arsenic - Total 0.005 0.014 0.008 0.007 0.046 0.034 0.025 0.006 0.006 ND 0.025
Arsenic - Soluble 0.005 0.010 0.007 0.007 0.043 0.021 0.014 0.005 0.006 ND -
Barium - Total. 0.05 0.59 0.98 0.16 29 0.99 1.49 0.38 1.07 0.58 1.0
Barium - Soluble 0.05 063 1.02 0.05 29 0.87 1.89 0.30 112 ND -
Chromium - Total 1 0.005 ND 0.011. 0.013 0255 | 0137 0.016 ND 0023 | ND 0.05
Chromium - Soluble 0.005 ND 0.007 ND 0.244 0.046 0.007 ND 0021 | ND -
Lead - Total 0.005 0.006 0.006 0.006 0.076 0.025 0.013 0.005 0.006 ND 0.025
Lead - Soluble 0.005 ND 0.014 ND 0.010 ND ND 0.017 ND ND -
Volatiles (ug/l): :
Benzene . 20 ND ND ND ND 42 ND ND. ND ND 0.7
Xylenes (total) 2.0 ND ND ND ND 15 | ND ND | ND ND
Methylene Chloride 1.0 ND ND 1.08 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Chloroethane 2.0 ND ND ND ND ND 85 ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND 14 ND' | ND 5
Tetrachloroethene 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.5 ND ND 5
Other: (S.U.) 6.5-85
pH . - 7.95 7.10 10.1 8.15 7.04 6.70 8.08 7.19 —
3
&  Revised
8
=
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TABLE 5§ (Continued) -~
~
SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Z
MOENCH TANNING COMPANY
PALMER STREET LANDFILL
JULY 27-28, 1992 MONITORING EVENT® *
Quantitation Trip Class "GA"
‘ Parameter Limit MW-7D MW-8D BS-1 BS-3 Blank® Std.®
Metals '(mg/l): _ .
Arsenic - Total 0.005 ND -0.014 . ND 0.007 0.025
Arsenic - Soluble 0.005 ND - ND. = ND ND - -
Barium - Total 0.05 0.49 2.0 098 17 10
_ Barium - Soluble 0.05 0.38 0.73 0.97 0.58 -
Chromium - Total 0.005 0.009 0.017 ND 0.012 0.05
Chromium - Soluble 0.005 ND ND - ‘ND - 0.006 -
Lead - Total 0.005 0.006 0.088 ND 0.008 0.025
Lead - Soluble 0.005 ND 0.010 - ND ND —
" Volatiles (ug/l): ’
Benzene 2.0 . ND ND ND ND ND 0.7
Xylenes (total) 20 ND ND ND ND ND
Methylene Chloride 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND -
Chloroethane 20 ND ND ND ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.0 ND ND ND - ND ND 5
Tetrachloroethene 1.0 _ND ND ND ND ND 5
Other: - '
pH - 8.15 8.81 7.61 7.14 - 6.5-8.5
NOTES: '
ND = Not Detected '
¢)) Only those parameters found at a concentration above laboratory detection limits at a minimum of one location are shown.
2 NYSDEC Class "GA" Ground Water Quality Standards, SNYCRR Part 703, Revised November 1991. -
é 3) Trip blanks were analyzed for only volatile organic compounds. -
: ,
g
g Revised
g
o] 0605-23-2.Q3
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50 GROUND WATER FLOW

A water table isopotential map for the shallow or upgradient ground water flow
system was prepared for the Palmer Street Landfill and was presented in the January 27,
1992 Ground Water Quality Monitoring Report (Ref. 6). Ground water elevations
measured on 01/27/92 were used in preparing the map. The map indicates that shallow
ground water flow is primarily to the east toward Cattaraugus Creek, with some additional
discharges to a topographic low located along the northern side of the landfill west of
wellpoint WP-4. The topographic low is drained by a storm water sewer which crosses the
Tannery Complex and ultimately discharges to Cattaraugus Creek (Reference 2). ‘

Water level data for the July 27-28, 1992 monitoring period, are generally consistent
with the January 27, 1992 water level data, and ground water flow is assumed to Be in the

same general direction as previously reported.

0605-23-2.Q3 ' 5
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WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEETS
beoseer: _[ALmER "7' 3 Quk/ ”odmﬂldéwe OF SANPLE: GROUAND WATER
fuient: _ Mo BJCek T N/Jt‘L LOCATION XO.: MW-— )
408 4O.: 0605 232 - /45 LAB SANPLE HO.: - : K2
LELL DATA: : OATE: ___7-2B 52 TIne: Cz=zY
Casing Olameter (lnches): 2 . Casing Material: PVc,
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levation Top of Well Riser: F2ro oY ' Datum Ground Surfece::
levation Top of Screen: VAVY .. aluck =% 7 X% 3
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TA: DATE: y -2 8 1~ TINE: Stacts_ [ | 2y Finish: 52
TEFLON RAILEL Sempler: O haguce g uuja
uater Level (ft.): { 75 : Afe Tesperature (F°): 72
of Sesple (ft.): Gas” Ueather Conditions: CAltu iy
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WELL DEVELOPMENT/PURGING LOG
L))
PROJECT TITLE:" Painer - 3 ?T- C.WHM. /792
PROJECT NO.: | 06085 232- 1Y5
STAFF: D H/A’t/uCC/ G Zf{ r"()/*’
DATE : | ‘ 2 focfer
/ 4
WELL NO.: MW/ — | ) WELL 1.D. voL.
. GAL. /FT.
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< ' 2n o 0.17
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o ~ g 0.66
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_ 6" 1.50
4  VOLUME OF WATERIN CASING (gal.) 8" -~ 2.60

V=00408 (22x(1-3) = _ Y5 gal.

PARAMETERS ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)
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I Ll KA

conPuenyfy  R7° |2 70| 280
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WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEETS

PROJECT : PALH&A :7' 3 QT' 6- IJ ”oal'ﬂkwéwe OF SAMPLE:

GROUND WATER.

CLient: _ Mo BAew T N/HG LOCATION O.: MW= 2
108 ¥0.: 0605 - /45 LAB SKKPLE MO.: . & L
LELL DATA: OATE: - v S U Tk DLYR
Casing Olameter ({nches): 2 Casing Katerfals PVc,
Interval Cft 865): AT AUaL AL L Screen Material: PV e
tatic Uater Level Below R (ft.): /239 Sottom Oepth (ft.) R0.85
levation Top of Uell Riser: ;’/U - 21 Oatum Ground Surface:- :
Llevation Top of Screen: qdf A Al A3l
1NG DATA: OATE: Z—27~- A2 TikE: start:___H ' DJ Finish: 71@
thod: Téf’ 4 04) ,@ ) L7, Pumping Rate (gal/ain):

(L Volumes Purged (rR2W/231): 3 Ves well purged dry? Yes ____ Ko _/
tanding Volume (GAL.) Ves Vell purged below sand pack pack? Yes A/
olume Purged (GAL.) [-$ vell 1.0. Voluse

{inches) {qal/fe)
(s purging eqnﬁnt ded!uted to sasple lcaticn? 2 0.17
Yes 4 0.65
JField Personnel: (x!- D Z ¢ 1-30
DATA: OATE: 2-27-92 TINE: staces_ || - 13 fintsh: __// 25

chod: 7EFLON LRAILEL semptee: ___ 1/

resent. Uater Level <ft.: 1 /. 3% Afe Tespersture (F9): ___ /5
of Sample (ft.): 12.28 Ueather Conditfons: Stosa

s sampling equipment dedicated to sesple lecation: Yes _ 34 %o
and type of water used {n fleld for OC purposess _ (5 / Avp /& ENV/RoNM EMTAL 44_8‘%&

OATE: ’7/;.7/5 2 TINE: Seares _ // 2 Flntsh: 7 22—
Cool to 4°c: ___ %
tives %50, . W0y ﬂé o&er_
nnu. .
Odors: &0ther: *
 [remperature (02 @;L_{#}Lg " JA %[ Zgz( Specific Conductivity (mhos/cn): ELE g2 TS
weidiey oow: 5[ /8 /50 Other:
W O ELVO MR (use pbA~

7./0 / %

*"

p—
A &

rm ,,m? LA

mmug 37/ &

dCaw/



WELL DEVELOPMENT/PURG ING LOG

b -
PROJECT TITLE: Paines sr 3 PT. G.WH /F72
PROJECT NO.: 0605 233~ 1Y5
STAFF: D. Mawes @ . 2408
DATE: 2/ 25/
o7 I4
MELL NO.: MR/ — 3 WELL 1.D. voL.
s | GAL. /FT.
1  TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (ft.) _ 2¢.¥ 1" 0.04
2" 0.17
2 CASING INTERNAL DIAMETER (in.) A 3 0.38
| ‘ g 0.66
3 WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (ft.) _ ?-38 5 1.04
6 1.50
4  VOLUME OF WATERIN CASING (gal.) 8« " 2.60
v =0.0408 (22x (1-3) = 0.6 qa1.
PARAMETERS ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)
04 | /2| /¢
: D02 |2y 6 5
__PA

6> | /832 | /yso
co;JDUcﬁQ&' ’
.7
Z:“" (2 /42 48

- €7 74 :
7Y% =7 -
COMMENTS : 7 . -

DMM12049.F2 - Rev. 01710790




l

PROJECT < PALHEA .S'T 3 QT' (2% b, Hon‘"\f(’ﬂéwe OF SAMPLE:

WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEETS

GROUND WATER

TEFL 7y K £,

cLient: _ Mo BNt TANNING LOCATION ¥0.: _ MW= 20 &
208 ¥O.: 0605 RA3I2 - /45 LAB SAMPLE MO.:- . #2
LELL DATA: oate: _2/ 22/5> e __ 896
Casing Ofameter ({nches): Pd Casing Materfal: Pve,

Interval (ft 865): ___aol auideutdit Screen Katecfals Pve
tatic Uater Level Below TR (ft.): 31.28 Sottoa Depth (ft.) &n -7/
tevation Top of Uell Riger: _K/0 22 Datum Ground Surface:. .
Llevation Top of Screen: MPT  AJAtA S A

oATE: /D72 Tine: searts )9 Y% finish: _ /[ [

—

Pumping Rate (gal/ain):

l.l Volt-u_ Purged (ttzllzl): /. 5 Vas well purged dry? Yes |/ Mo
tanding Volume (GAL.) __ G P Uas vell purged below sand pack? Yes A/A- Ko _
otume Purged (GAL.) ___ . > Vell £.0.  Volume
{inches) (gat/fe)
(s purging eq.nw dediuted to sasple loutien? 2 0.17
4 0.66
6 1.50
feld Personnel: _ (& D2
OATA: . DATE: __ > 27 K TiNE: searts_ [ D 00 Flnlsh: _/ = 23
7 & F o~ BAILAL Sampler: CoO2
cesant. Uater Level (ft.): lo 3. G 28 Ale Tesperature (F°): 7 S
of Sasple (ft.): 63 A Ueather Conditions: “Uany
s sampling qﬁm dedicated to sasple locatfon: Yes _35 Wo !

and type of water used {a fleld fer GC purposes: C”W‘Mmﬂ“rAM‘

> —2>-5= TINE: Searts _ /2 /S~ Fintsh: /248 7
- Coot to c-c._ﬁ__
-n,__‘&_. wow _____
Efmnu1o/
Clesrs __: . Turbid: Colors - o
Odor: &0ther: =

L 4

especature (°C)3 [éz :Zrum/d’
F«owwamn: 2y ) 5%

Specific Conductivity (amhos/cm): 2{92_?00
Qther:

¢3S
RENARKS : % \A)ku, Haunv[L(/) A’NNU ?‘PH < /0. OQ//O /3
Con m,‘m‘{u 21A
Tee . > /5.4/ 12 s

DT AT

Tan bodf Tarkd




ll
l
|
|

WELL DEVELOPMENT/ PURGING LOG

PY) .
PROJECT TITLE: P&u& R S 3 ?7‘- G.WHM. /772,
PROJECT NO.: 06085 232- 15
STAFF: D. 4 o /G 2Zypg
DATE: ' D =255
MELL NO.: MW/ — 2 D WELL 1.0. voL.
. GAL. /FT.
1 TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (ft.) 6.9/ S U 0.04
2v 0.17
2 CASING INTERNAL DIAMETER (in.) A 3 0.38
: 4" 0.66
3 WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (ft.) _ S/.28& §u 1.04
6 1.50
4  VOLUME OF WATERIN CASING (gal.) - gn © 2.60
V=0.0408 (2°x(1-3) = __ 623 qal.
PARAMETERS ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)
{3
coNDUTIHTY - 32
B‘f_
Z:" 0. /8
w77
COMMENTS: = .. . LTl
: l/‘/é"‘ plues® B Q2 - Jow
RE CRALTA B XH/1%5/T7%/)
DMM12049.F2 Rev. 01/10/90



+

WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEETS -

- ro
PROJECT: larmen ST 3 QT- éoh/,ﬂ_od”‘ﬂ"‘éve OF SANPLE: GROUND WATER,

cLiet: _ Mo BRIk T N}dg LOCATION NO.: MW= 3 pa
108 40.3 0605 232 - 145 s swetE ko.:-__ /4 /5, W
LELL DATA: J OATE: _ D~ 22-$a TIKE: ot s/

Casing Dlameter ((nches): 2 . Casing Material: PVc,

Iaterval (ft 8GS): AOT  AALAD ¢ Screen Materfals P ve
tatic Vater Level Below R (ft.): 23 -36 SottomDepth (ft.) 0 ? 0G
Levation Top of Well Riser: - Flo.47 Datua Ground Surface:-
levatfon Top of Screens T AJAWM L
PPURGING OATA: ATE: _ D27~ G2 TiKeE: searts__]. 25 Finish: [/ 07
Method: [EFLen) £ X ER Pumping Rate (gal/ain): -
fiell Volumes Purged (rRW231): ___ 3 Vas vell purged dry? Yes & wo _ %,
tending Volume (GAL.) Ues Uell purged below sand pack? Yes /A o
olume Purged (GAL.) (@ Vell 1.0.  Voluse
. {inches) (qal/ft)
(s purging qﬁw dedicated to sample leation?_ . 2 0.17
Yes o $ 0.66
feld Personnetl: _G D:Z- ¢ -5
1149
DATA:  DATEz __ D - 27 -5 2 twe: strt: AR Fiatsh: i -36
. JEFLON RAILEL Semplers D11
resent Uster Level (ft.): 25612 . Ale Tesperature (F*): __ 75
of Sasple (ft.): _35.(2 Ueather Conditions:

s sampling equipment dedicated to sesple lecation: Yes _3& o
ond type of water used {n fleld for OC purposes: VARt [iaw o ENV RN EAMTAL éﬁeomd,gy

OATE: 27325~ TIME: Starts /2 2O Flnlsh: __ /236
%e , Coot to &°C: ___ X
md,#c;lem [Clean
Cleers 5 . Tabid: Coler: . .
esperature ¢*0s _|2.0/132]13-lon 3.1/ 9.0 Specttic Conductivity ww:j'%o[zm%
urbidity (TU): _ QS, A Other:
7004 ' SAm 4 HAARSYPL MRATS

Lmo: =180, i~ M5 /QH: 8.15 / K. (S

V4

el * rs9 /139

Copdi Ligd o 457 385
Yoebidd, - it/ 9

' C/W/ Clean



WELL DEVELOPMENT/PURGING LOG

b .
PROJECT TITLE: Parner - 3 PT. G.WH /P72
PROJECT NO. : 0605 231- 1y5
STAFF : D Micue, 1z > .04
. 7 =
DATE: __ 2/27/5 2
MELL N0.: M/ — 3z | WELL 1.D. VoL
o GAL. /FT.
1 TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (ft.) /¢3.0( 1 0.04
2 0.17
2 CASING INTERNAL DIAMETER (in.) A 3n 0.38
- | 4" 0.66
3 WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (ft.) T2 .36 5o 1.04
i 6" 1.50
4  VOLUME OF WATERIN CASING (gal.) g "~ 2.60
‘ 2
V=0.0808 (2°x (1-3) = /2 gal.
PARAMETERS ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)
/>~ | 27136

Jll: 51/ | £ | Soro

conduenafy |¥” [ 3%

14

' X /1321 /2.
2£iﬁﬂ2. :

/5 28 29 |17
1'19452 45&’
COMMENTS : 7

DMM12049.F2

Rev. 01/10/90



- ro
PROJECT 2 PALH&A Sr. 3 QT- é;"/: HO"”‘K’NGYPE OF SAMPLE:

WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEETS

GROUAND WATER

cLient: __ Mo ’&JCGI AN/ LOCATION KO.: MW= 5
108 %0..: 0605 A 32 - |45 U8 SNPLE ¥0.:.__ S .
) —
LELL DATA: OATE: . 22.72 TIKE: 3
Caging Oiameter (inches): A Casing Material: PVec,
Interval (ft 8GS): QST AVALLAD L Screen Material: PV C
- P
tatic Uater Level Selow TR (ft.): 2/. &8 Sottom Depth (ft.) AT .
levation Top of Well Riser: f?"z . 3; Oatua Cround Surface:
levatfon Top of Screen: ADT RUACABA
ING DATA: OATE: ___2- 2 P-52 TINE: Start:__ (34D Finish: __/Yoo
775/; e g Al Lk R, Pumping Rate (gal/afn):
(1 Volumes Purged (ﬂzllZ‘Si): = Yas well purged dry? Yes o &
tending Volume (cAL.) _ 0.2 Uas Vell purged below sand pack? Yes DX Ko _
olume Purged (GAL.) __ Z & vell 1.0. Volune
(nches)  (qat/fey
(s purging qn‘ﬁnt dedicated to sasple location? 2 0.17
) 4 0.66
O é 1.50
{eld Persomnel: PAcuce,
DATA: . oate: /- 27-94 te: searts_ /4 9% fintsh: /4 37
TEFON RAILEL Sompler: G¢D2 [DMr
. Water Level (ft.): 2207 & Afe Tespersture (F*): /5
of Sasple (f¢.): — Ueather Conditions: C/ Ju /{1

s saspling equipment dedicated to sesple location: Yes .3
and type of water used {a fleld for OC purposes: G4~

%o
 TesrincEV/RONM ERIT A Agecm,gy

Q-2 52 TINE: Stares /Y 36 Finish: ./ 59
se g Coot todoe: X
) :
E;tmmm Turbid [Turbid
Qears o Twdids ____ Color: - o
; Odors: . &0ther: L
specific Conductivity (auhos/cm)s _ > '
Other:

K BsTirATA)




WELL DEVELOPMENT/PURGING LOG

PROJECT TITLE:

Parner sr 3% or. G.wiH /992

PROJECT NO.: 0605 232 145
STAFF: D. Macuce, L& 2,vne
DATE : D -ID Sz
WELL NO.: M/ =& | WELL 1.D. voL.
| o GAL. /FT.
1 TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (ft.) 4>, 6 1" 0.04 |-
2" 0.17
2 CASING INTERNAL DIAMETER (in.) A 3 0.38
- _ 4" 0.66
3 WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (ft.) 2/.S3 5 1.04
i | L 1.50
4  VOLUME OF WATERIN CASING (gal.) 8" T 2.60
V=-0.0408 (2°x(1-3) = 0.7 gqal.
PARAMETERS ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)
C? A5 la.s
. !214. 20t |2 of |2l
. o | (%
conbuenyfy [717° 31|57
=
e Jy= 5.0 |13
/s . 3.0 (137
vy
COMMENTS : 7 -

DMM12049.F2

Rev. 01/10/90




‘ ,

WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEETS

. Parmee ST 3 q‘r' G-, Mo mRintinee of sueie: _ GROUND VWATER.

cLent: _ Mo e  TAANNING LOCATION ¥0.: MW= (
108 0.3 0605 32 - /45 LAB SAMPLE HO.: . F
LELL OATA: : oATE: ___ 7 /27 (S TIKE: /343
Casing Ofameter (fnches): 27 Casing Katerfal: PVvc,
lntem! (ft 8GS): P AYAC A& Screen Materfal: P V C
tatic Uater Level Selow TR (ft.): 6. 2" Sottom Depth (ft.) /5. /3

levation Top of Uell Riser: . Prr.94

levation Top of Screen: NS W AenB L

Datum Ground Stl'rfoce:-

ING DATA: OATE: _ 7D /2.7 /S

thod: JEcLed  Ladr’

Ll Volumes Purged (sR2W/Z31): 2

. -—
tanding Volume (GAL.) (O §

TINKE: Stacts_/7 (oY Finish: (B (70D |

Pumping Rate (gal/min): _
Uas well purged dry? Yes o 5/:4'

Uas dell purged below sand pack? Yes Ko _
olume Purged (GAL.) ___ /A vell 1.0. Voluse
{inches) (qal/fe)
(s purging eq:iw dedicated to sasple locatfon? 2 0.17
Yes " %o ’ 9 0.68
6 1.50
Fﬂeld Persomnelz __ [, M4 cuce,
DATA: OATE: 7-27- 92 THE: staets__/H 09 Finteh: /o d |
: JEFLLON RBAILEL Sempler: __(3D2 Dprt
resent. tater Level (ft.): [(o. 30 Ale Tesperature (F*): 15
of Sample (fe.): /.39 Ueather Conditfons: Clocdy
s saspling equiphent dedicated to semple location: Yes K % [

_and type of water used {n fleld fer OC purposes: Uﬂﬂftlfi—ﬂfwwﬂa’rtéﬂe‘wé‘/

2-2) S

oy K e

TINE: Start: XL Finlsh: __ /Y37

oot to 4°C: J___

t:.—:':g';&,”, EAEL

' Fqnnm [§-T] _G_UIZQZR

urbidity (¥TU): ‘{5 5 2

Coler:

Odors :oum - .
Spectfic Conductivity (amhos/cm): ML
Qther:




WELL DEVELOPMENT/PURGING LOG
, b .
PROJECT TITLE: Paines $r 3 PT. G.WH /272
PROJECT NO.: 0608 232- 1Y5 |
STAFF: o VD Hacuaoa / E 2ydde
DATE: | S5 a9 -92
WELL NO.: MR/ = WELL 1.0. voL.
/S s GAL. /FT.
1 TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (ft.) - 3 1" 0.04
2 0.17
2 CASING INTERNAL DIAMETER (in.) A ' 3 0.38
: 4 0.66
3 WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (ft.) [ 25 5 1.04
| 6" o 1.50
4 VOLUME OF WATERIN CASING (gal.) . 8" - 2.60

V=0.0408 (2°2x (1-3) = o5 qal.

PARAMETERS ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)
G%S’J l.o | 1.
PR |66
2560 2400 | 2400
coﬂbllcﬂy_fz - \gp0 | e
Tesp. 156 | 145 |14.7
"l"“lk Cloud y[Aluck
Bl

W 301 |
COMMENTS: .

DMM12049. F2

Rev. 01/10/90




WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEETS

PALH&A -VT' 3 QT' 6.1, ”od'nﬁwém OF SANPLE:

GROUND WATELR

LIENT: Ho &~ ces 7;4,1,4/..1 LOCATION ¥0.: MW= X
108 ¥0.: 0605 &31* 145 LAB SAKPLE HO.: . e )
LELL DATA: OATE: __ ") j g ke o
Casing Diameter (fnches): 2 . Casing Katerfal: PVc,
Intecrval (ft 8GS): 225 - 295 Screen Katerfals PV
tatic Vater Levi-,l Below TOR (ft.): g-20 Bottoa Oepth (ft.) 2¢.>8
levation Top of Well Riser: Evo . 5D Oatua Ground Surface:-
levation Top of Screen: NSO « oo
PURGING DATA: OATE: _ D - 28 -~ 72  r1ixe: seart: L6 0 3 Finish: _ ) O \o
e thod: [ECLed  Ladn Pusping Rate (gal/min):
el Volumes Purged (r2W/Z31): J Ves vell purged dry? Yes _ S wo
LE“MW volume (aat.) _3. & Uas well purged below sand peck? Yes M Ko
oluse Purged CGaL.) ___ 4 Vell 1.0.  Volume
(inches)  (aal/te)
(s purging eq.nw dedlmed to sasple loatien? 2 0.17
Yes —_— 4 0.66
lietd Personnet: D. Moo ¢ 1.50
OATA: OATE: >-3+8 9

TINE: Start: ‘3 39 Finish:

/Y2 &

TEFL.OI-J _RBAILEL

Sampler: D Hate /G 2 ya/dd

resent Uater tm( PUIRY 2Y.99 Ale Tespersture (F°): 707

of Sasple (ft.): . 59 Ucather Conditions: CMM/:.

s sampling equipment dedicated to sample locatfon: Yes _3K o
and type of water used {n field for aC purposes: wrﬂﬂi’/ﬂﬂﬂa’fﬂjﬁé tfy

TION DATA:  OATE: 2~ =2 -5~ TINE: Starts 725N Finish: 1357~
{ltered: Yes G ool to &°C: ﬁ
tive: #,50, _ oy ’%_ o0 °
fCAL AND
Clears _L . Turbids Coler: - o
esperature ¢°02: __[lo '3/  m_ 009 / Sp.clﬂc Conductivity (mhosscmy: __ 59 /

wbidity (mtw): 79 f/

F“B_MA/%«_.{L

fA—h/ LD fPanveAcy
P

7 Cuoy ”a\’ Gev AV° Hmi_‘\édl_‘ﬂ d"lk

o



[N

WELL DEVELOPMENT/PURGING LOG

PROJECT TITLE:

Painer st 3% o1, G.wiH /992

PROJECT NO.: 0665 231-1Y5
STAFF: 449' (74 e ///.(Z' 2o~ 04
DATE: | /)50
WELL NO.: M/ — 7 WELL 1.0. voL.
, GAL. /FT.
1 TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (ft.) 2¢.7¢ 1" 0.04 |
2 0.17
2 CASING INTERNAL DIAMETER (in.) A 3 0.38
| T g 0.66
3 WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (ft.) - 522 5 1.04
6" 1.50
4  VOLUME OF WATERIN CASING (gal.) 8" " 2.60
V=0.0808 (22x(1-3) = _ 3.9 gal.
PARAMETERS ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)

4

ok |9
. -
on D UeT? LIS
/773 K
o e
T w480/ | | |
COMMENTS : enn om0 Tty T &C#M,\_f
Whee — Ariter3s TR Véﬁ Scewd / 3
DMM12049°.F2

ev. 01/10/90




WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEETS

- ro
prosecr: (aLmen ST 3 o1t . &0, Mon i Rineivee of susers: GROUND WATER,

Lient: _ Mokt TANNING LOCATION ¥O.: MW= "¢
108 ¥0.: 0605 2 3IZ - 145 LAS SANPLE MO.:. . “ ¥
LELL DATA: . OATE: o 24N ) ZZ\ TINE: 0930

Casing Diameter (f{nches): A . Casing Material: PVvec,

Interval (ft 8GS): 2 -/ Screen Materfal: pPve
tatic Uater Lm;.‘l Selow TR (ft.): ¥,00 Sottom Depth (ft.) 7 5
levation Top of Well Riser: - Seo .22 Oatum Ground Surface:-
levation Top of Screen: : 2952. S -
GING DATA: DATE: 2/ /S e sure: e Finish: /O 52
thods Tﬁf’ oS g 1 R, Pumping Rate (gal/ain):
(L Volumes Purged (r82W/Z31): 2 Vas well purged dry? Yes ___ wo _ B¢~
tanding Volume (GAL.) _L_’:_ Uas vell purged below cand peck? Yes ___ No o8&
olume Purged (GAL.) 2 6 Uell 1.0. Volume
{inches) (qal/fe)
(s purging equi?t dedicated to sasple loc-tion?' . 2 0.7
Yes o 19 0.66
{eld Personnel: b‘r‘d_.(.qcn h 6 1.50
DATA2 . OATE: 2 - 2x¥-51 TINE: Start: /]G | Finlsh: )i ! 8
. TEFLON RAILEL Sampler: . Maew. / G, Rysda
resent Uater Level Cft.): T (> - Afe Temperature (F): 7O 7
of Semple (ft.): g(gQ Ueather Conditions: Cuiy
s sampling equipent dodicated to sample lecation: Yes _34 %o /

and type of water used in fleld for oC purposess GENEAIL Jitirive E~V/RoNIM ET A 4.4_@:,«4045

=% A Tine: Seaccs /D Floteh: /7 2F
‘ Cool tokoe: __ 2

L L) ( wis’\ ‘
&t Clear: _3‘1:1_‘_ / Tardids Color: o

— e AN Y YL eu_2.09/ 28 Specific Conductivity (mehos/cm): qut;,/ 250
urbidity (¥TU): 35, / 34 Other:




-
WELL DEVELOPMENT/PURGING LOG
b .
PROJECT TITLE: Paiuer s 3 PT. 6.WH. /272
PROJECT NO.: 0605 232- 1Y§5
STAFF: __ (> D2
DATE: 7-24-%
WELL NO.: MW/ — 7 s WELL 1.D. VOL.
GAL. /FT.
1 TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (ft.) L SEST 1" 0.04
20 0.17
2 CASING INTERNAL DIAMETER (in.) A 3 0.38
: | ~ | g 0.66
3 WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (ft.) 56 5 1.04
6" 1.50
4  VOLUME OF WATERIN CASING (gal.) 8" " 2.60
V=0.0408 (22x (1-3) = _ /42 qal,
PARAMETERS ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)
|-~ 2"l 3
x|t
250 aat® [15P
conduentyfy |37 ¥V |7
4 \e.0 !
Teup . 51| \o-

oy 5% |4’ | 3D

COMMENTS : 4 S\ T

OMM12049. F2 Rev. 01/10/90




WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEETS

PROJECT : PALHE.A:"' 3 QT' G-W, Hodnﬂlﬂérpe OF SAMPLE: GROUAND WATER,

cLient: _ Mo Rt TAANNING LOCATION ¥0.: MW= "
108 ¥0.: 0605 232 - /45 LAB SNPLE WOz & G 7
LELL DATA: : DATE: ;:ZQ‘ ;-Z T ke 0932
Casing Olameter (fnches): 2 . Casing Katerfal: PVc,
Interval (ft 8GS): Y- 35 Screen Materials PV e
tatic uater mé,t Selou R (ft.): Qi5 Bottom Depth (ft.) Y2 - /57
levation Top of Well Riser: 8w .37 Oatum Ground Surface::
levation Top of Screen: D63 7
GING DATA: CATE: 2-28 Ne  vme: seae:_ 0528 finien: ) 4O
thod: Téf’ L oS :g L EAR, Pumping Rate (gal/ain):
UL Volumes Purged (rR2W/231): 3 ' Vas well purged dry? Yes _ ' wo X__
tanding Voluse (GAL.) __. 3, B Uas well purged below sand pack? Yes ___ Ko’(__
oluse Purged (GAL.) ____ [P, vell 1.0. Volume
{inches) {qal/fe)
(s purging eq.n?t dedimed to sasple loatlen? . 2 0.17
Yes 4 0.65
Lmu Personnel: D . Mearyee; 6 1.50
DATA:  OATE: A - 2% €2 TiNE: starts_J A [0 Fintsh: __ /Y33
M: ré,FAO,J KA/L« Sampler: D Hm.ncw/ 6 14/“/“
resent Uater Level (ft.): 5.5¢ . Afe Tesperature (F*): __ 7 ¢
of Sample (ft.): V ;:) Ueather Conditions: fu ~y

s sampling equipsent dodicated to sasple location: Yes 34 Mo _
and type of water used {n fleld for oC purposes:s (efaac _@*MWM/’&/TM‘W

TINE: Scacts /3 6 finten: 3 s
Coot to &°¢: ___ %
—_————— Other

Color:

' frempecature ¢*c2: : '.‘1 7 N SI‘/ specific Conductivity (amhos/cm): .H.Z.Z#&_
Fubiditr aw: __ A Other:

I8 R



. . .

WELL DEVELOPMENT/PURG ING LOG

PROJECT TITLE:

Painer sr 3" or. c.wH /992

PROJECT NO: : 0608 232 1Y5
STAFF : 0. Maco o f/ C Zyne
DATE: S - 28 -Fx
WELL NO.: MW/ — Ty | WELL 1.0. voL.
, GAL. /FT.
1 TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (ft.) 9245 1¢ 0.04
2 0.17
2 CASING INTERNAL DIAMETER (in.) A 30 0.38
| S ~ 4 0.66
3 WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (ft.) . /8 . 5u 1.04
A 6" 1.50
4  VOLUME OF WATERIN CASING (gal.) ' g T 2.60
v=-0.0408 (22x(1-3) = _ 5% qa.
PARAMETERS ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)
G ||~|18%
: oA
jﬂ 9.07 %q q.\q
50 [cgo [CHO
conduertyfy |55 [55° |57
{ =
Znp i \3P !
ity e [
— fve A
TURBN/IY | Gnp, [0 | 7P
COMMENTS: 7 - R R
- DMM12049-.F2 Rev. 01/10/90



- ro
eosecr: _[Armer ST, 3 QT- Q'M HO*""K’NGYPE OF SAMPLE:

WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEETS

GROUND WATER

cLent: Mo Bdes  TAANING LOCATION 0. : MW= &y
108 40.: 0605 A IA - /145 LAB SAIPLE WO.: - /O
JELL DATA: OATE: TIKE:
Casing Dismeter ({nches): A Casing Material: Pve,
Interval (ft 8GS): _np " Avar A%< Screen Materfal: P ve
tatic ater Level Below TR (ft.): 187 43 Sottom Depth (ft.) /2D . s
levation Top of Well Riser: E21. . 5F Catus Ground Surfece:.
levation Top of Screen: AL Aﬂ/ﬂf.(—/’rfcf
[mcinG DATA: OATE: _ /- 2%-492 TINE: Start:__ A5 32/ Finish: __ /2O
He thod: J'EF Lo Loy (R Pumping Rate (ul/-ln):' T
el Volumes Purged (rR2W/Z31): 2 Vas vell purged dry? Yes ___ wo K
%tmdlm Volume (GAL.) _[3. SCARD Uas vell purged below sand pack? Yes A4 ¥o > _
olume Purged (GAL.) q*= vell 1.0. Volume
{inches) (qat/fe)
(s purging wiw dedicated to sample location? 2 0.17
Yes %o 4 0.66
Lleld Personnel: G2 ¢ 139
DATA: OATE: 2-28-92 TE: Seact:__[3./0 fintsh: /320
. 7EFLON RAILAL Saspler: "EEZ DMN
resent. Uater Level (ft.): & Ale Tesperature (F*): 20

of Sample (fc.):

Ueather Conditions: ‘:l‘ud’
s sampling equipment dedicated to sample lecation: Yes _3& %o _

and type of wter wsed in fleld for OC purposes: Civégds Tems EXV Lo EATAL égecwjgy

2-2% -2 TINE: Searts /220 Flaish: _sd 2% |
[ Cool to &°C: ﬁ
E'f: AN>_cHENTCAL paTAS ﬁ“‘b Gawﬁualbm .
Ceers 3 . Turdids Coler: - .
empecature (*0): [5@2 ;f IS pu !-755 286 Spacific Conductivity (mmhoe/ca): &oﬁ o5~
wbidity (NTU): , {4 I/ Other:

TBU«ES:




N

WELL DEVELOPMENT/ PURGING LOG

PROJECT TITLE: Painer sr 3 “ ?T- C.WH. /272
PROJECT NO.: 06085 231 Y5

STAFF: __ (>D2
DATE: 22 4

MELL NO.: MW/ — S ‘ WELL [.D. voL.

_ GAL. /FT.
1  TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (ft.) _ /22.4) 1" 0.04
20 0.17
2 CASING INTERNAL DIAMETER (in.) A 3 0.38
~ Yo o 4" 0.66
3 WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (ft.) 843 5 1.04
_ 6" 1.50
4 VOLUME OF WATERIN CASING (gal.) x 8" "~ 2.60

V=0.0408 (22x(1-3) = /39 qal.

PARAMETERS ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)

VA ol IV G S Y

.l/\‘: 9,508l g 4%

con DUt 47y 250[3io [305
Zsp. 1349 | 60 |14. 2

Tore [ PO |
0/’ 7100 17(0t | 700
COMMENTS ; 2z . - -

7
11

DMM12049 .F2 4 Rev. 01/10/90



.

[ | | N
WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEETS :
SYRFA CE
roseer: [ALMER :7' 3 Q‘rj N ”0“"“"”5795 OF SANPLE: GROUAND WATER,
Lient: Mo EMeo  TRANNING LOCATION KO.: RS-/ Lark Secp .
108 ¥0.: 0605 232 - |45 LAB SAMPLE WO.:. adl
LELL DATA: : OATE: TIKE: .
Casing Ofaseter (inches): T APy CABLE, Casing Mater{al: woT APPLICARLL
lnterval (ft 8GS): - Screen Katerials ‘ |
tatic Vater Level Below TR (ft.): : Bottom Depth (ft.) ___ J
tevation Top of Well Riser: - Datum Ground Surface:- V.
Levation Top of Screen:
PURGING DATA: DATE: TIME: Stact: Finigh: _7\
Method: AT ALl A B L /’J/AL Pumping Rate (gal/min): /hN/
el Volumes Purged (FROW/Z31): ("//A—\ = Vas vell purged dy? Yes ___ w2 )
Ftandlm Volume (GAL.) __. Uas vell purged below sand pack? Yes ___ Ko
Nolume Purged (GAL.) §"Z vell 1.0. Voluse
{inches) (qat/fe)
(s purging mlw dediuted to sasple locatien? . 2 0.17 .
Yes 4 0.66
lneu Pecsomet: __ D I'7A cu e, /6‘ 2.4V 04 é 30
G DATA: oate: - 27-92 Tiee: seaces_ LY SS finish: |5 [4
SURFALA WATAL GRAE . sempters _OD2 [ DMMY
resent Uater Level (ft.): A/ _ Ale Temperature (F°): 75
of Sasple (ft.): A Ueather Conditions: C,[mw['u

s sempling equiphent dedicated to sasple locatfon: Yes _3& %o
“and type of water used {n fleld for GC purposes: CK'AUEA/«H— 72‘77~§ B~y &‘M& ‘

?-22-5+ 1 TINE: Start: /S 2 ° Flalsh: S 23
‘%o , Cool to 4°C: Ay
hppurm: Clecr: . Turpids Color: -_
A l?l-l Odor: “" Others:
empecature (°C): ptt 7.C [ Specific Conductivity (pmhos/cm): 550
Fﬂtldiq (1) H Other:
REMARKS :




[ ‘ ]
WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEETS
SYRFA CE
oiccr: Parres ST 3¢ QT'j W, Hon mrinivee of smere: _ GROUND VWAT ER,
Lient: Mo BNewt  TRAN/ING LOCATION XO.: RS- 3  Lawe Scér
108 0. 0605 R 32 - |45 LB SNPLE HO.: . ZF I
LELL OATA: ~ OATE: TiNE: .
Casing Dismeter (inchesd: T AL/ CABLE  casing taterials _ 0T APPLICARLE
Interval (ft 85S): = Screen Materfal: ]
tatic Water l.eve‘l Selou 1_0& (ft.)s Bottoa Depth (ft.) . #
tevation Top of Well Riser: : Datum Ground Surfece::
levation Top of Screen:
GING DATA: OATE: _ 0 ~» 2D -§w TIKE: Start:_ Jfr¥ Finigh: _"\
thod: AT AL CARER 3 /'J/A_) Pusping Rate (gal/ain): N] \
tl Volumes Purged mzwzm: (N//\-\ N Vas well purged dry? A.Yec —_ Ié\ 4‘\- )
tanding Volume (GAL.) __. - Vas vell purged below sand pack? Yes ____ No ___
Nolume Purged (GAL.) C"z vell 1.0. Volume
{inches) (ga/ft)
(s purging wiw dedlcated to sample location? . 2 0.17 .
Yes 4 0.66
6 1.50
rield Personnel:
NG OATA: OATE: __ D - 22 - TN TINE: Seacts_// 2F Fintsh: /- 70
SURFALA WATAL GRAE . sempler: D. Haca ooy
resent Uster Level (ft.): A/ _ Afr Tesperature (F°): 2
of Semple (ft.): /A Ueather Canditions: Luni

s sampling equipient dedicated to sasple tocation: Yes K v ___
el pe of water used fn fleld for aC purposes: Gtﬂt//m Jesrives o, Lagiarry |

TINE: Starts 7z /142 sintshe  BHLA

Cool to 4°C: ﬁ I - ‘{7
. Other
Color:
. Odors “ others _
emperature (°C): ‘,ZQ_ 4 Spacitic Conductivity (mhossem): ZBF [050
l:wbidity (1Y) S . Other:
RENARKS :




WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEETS

bROJECT: PALH&A :7' 3 QT' 6;‘*-/ Hod"‘@’ﬂévpe OF SAKPLE:

RA/ QcC
GROUAND WATER

Llevation Top of :\Jell Riser:

levation Top of Screen:

cLient: __ Mo BNCH  TRANNING Location 0.: _ EQ U I P MEAT [BLANK
08 w0.: c605 232 - /45 LAB SAMPLE NO.:. zz /2
LELL DATA: DATE: TIKE:
Casing Dismeter (fnches): MOT APPLiCABRLE . Casing Materfat: __assT APPL(CARLR
lnterval (ft 8GS): | Screen Material: 1
tatic Vater Levéll Selow WOR (ft.): \F Bottom Depth (ft.) ﬁ

Datuz Ground sdrf.ce:-

OATE:

ALL Al A (777N,

—

U Volumes Purged (rR2W/231): /R
\ Y

tanding Volume (GAL.)
oluse Purged (GAL.)

TIKE: Start: nish

Pumping Rate (gal/min):

Vas well purged dry? Yes

Vas well purged below sand peck? Yé

Uell 1.0, Volune
{inches) - {qat/ft)
{s purging eqnw dedicated to sample loatlen? 2 0.17 .
Yes 4 0.66
L; é 1.50
feld Personnel :
DATA: OATE: 2- 25 P TINE: Start: /2 Y2 finish: _ OSE
thod: TEFLSA [BA1ILAZ _ Sempler: D, A wc.
resent Uater Level (ft.): / "// \ Air Tespersture (F°): 2
of Sasple (ft.): \ /) Veather Conditfons: Coinrg

(s sampling equipment dedicated to sample location: TYes 3K w
and type of water used in field for QC purposes: _@‘”’M%?'/W/@A/ﬂﬁurﬂl— mdwﬂ

ATION DATAS 3y . *& -5

TINE: Start: /DS T Finish: /03

Cool to 4°C: ﬁ

tive: 1,50 . oy é 0N Other
{ AMD 3 . e
:  Clesrs __ & Turbid: /‘é Color: _ N
Containe Sedieaw - Odors T Other:
h:mm *C): \ | ,x Specific Condkctivity (muhos/cm):
urbidity (NTU): . X Other: -
Yy
Renarxs : < K AP eaR AR
Somaien Lo p L= 75




MPiRNIE

0605-23-3.Q3

APPENDIX B

INFILTROMETER DESIGN

Printed on Recycled Paper
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]

- 2>

2" SLOTTED
PVC STANDPIPE

>

PLAN

SECTION B-B

SECTION A—A

4'-2 1/2" |.D. .

1" Thick K
F.R.P. Wall ||

(Typieal) ==

P

i 06 SLOPE e

is

=17 (Typieal)-

(Typical)

b 1o, L

4'-2 1/2" 1.D.

\4
2° Draft /J?
!

—

1.D.

3'-0"
1'~0" 1.D. T _

/.- -..PVC STANDPIPE

- ESTIMATED POROSITY AT @, 7 i i ™70
©° % 90.5% COMPACTION IS 44.1%." ™. "7 07"

U esms

R . I S
S e

At

L

4'-0" 1.D.

MTC-23—INF

INFILTROMETER

TYPICAL INFILTROMETER BY HEY'S ENTERPRISES
AS INSTALLED AT PALMER STREET LANDFILL

MOENCH TANNING COMPANY

3/20/20
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0605-23-3.Q3

APPENDIX C

ANALYTICAL REPORT
FOR
JULY 27-28, 1992 MONITORING EVENT

Printed on Recycled Paper



SENT BY: 11-11-92 ;12:49PY ; MPI LAB-MALCOLM PIRNIE BFLO. ;# 2

KIRNIE ' :
Malcolm Pirnie Laboratory
707 Old Saw Mill River Road
Tarrytown, NY 10591

Phone: (914) 345-8230
Fax: (914) 345-8741

TECHNICAL REPORT
MOENCH TANNING

A ] . ]
Approved by:
Project Number  : 0605-211-623 Date ¢ 711-11-199




SENT BY:

11-11-92 ;12:42PM ; MP1 LAB-MALCOLM PIRNIE BFLO. :# 3

MALCOLM PIRNIE ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY

CERTIFICATIONS

° New York State Department of Health:
ELAP # 10202 Water, Wastewates, Solid and Hazardous Waste

. New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection:
LAB ID# 71317}
Water, Wastewater (including solid and hazardous waste)

. Connecticut Depariment of Health Services:
LAB ID# PH-0536 Water and Wastewater

. US ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS - Missouri River Division - HTRW Validation

ANALYTICAL REFERENCES

The Malcolm Pimie Eavironmental Laboratory utilizes a variety of methods and procedures
based on the analytical references listed below.

Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, EPA-600/4-79-020, 3/83 Revision.

Standard Methodls for the E,;ammagggn of Water and Wastewater, 16 Edition, APHA,
Washington D.C., 1985.

Annual Book of ASTM S;.gngards, Part 31 - Water. American Society for Testing and
Materials, Philadelphia, PA, 1981

Methods for Organic Che isa]_ Analye 3 giris asiewate Appendi!
A, CFR Part 136 Fedetal Registet, Vol. 49 No 209 1984,



11-11-92 ;12:42PM ; MPl LAB-MALCOLM PIRNIE BFLO. ;# 4

SENT BY:
SAMPLE SUMMARY SORTED BY LAB ID PAGE 1
: 12:01:15 11 NOV 1992
..... CLIENT IDENTIFICATION.............. LAB ID.............. DATE SAMPLED
MiW-1 92-02910-N 07/217/92
Mk -3 92-02911-N 07/21/92
MW-3D : 92-02912-N- 07/27/92
MW3DR MSD 92-02913-D 07/27/92
MW3DR MS/MSD 92-02913-N 07/27/92
MW3DR MS 92-02913-S 07/27/92
M -5 92-02916-N 07/21/92
MW : 92-02917-N 07/27/92
MW7 92-02918-N 07/21/92
MW7S 92-02919-N 07/27/92
MW7D 92-02920-N 07/21/92
MW8D 92-02921-N 07/21/92
BS1 92-02922-N 07/27/92
BS3 92-02923-N 07/27/92
EQUIPMENT BLANK 92-02924-N 07/21/92
MALCOLM PIRNIE, INC. ‘ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY
707 SAWMILL RIVER ROAD TARRYTOWN, NY 10591 (914) 345-5930



CLIENT RESULYS SUMMARY REPORT
Revision Hotes: REVISION ONE

MOENCH YANNING

Contact: GINA OLIVERIO, BUFF

MP[ Project Manager:

Project & Lab Id
92-02910-4
92-02910-#4
92-02910-N
92-02910-N
92-02910-N
92-02910-K
92-02910-%
92-02910-4

0605-211-623
0605-211-623
0605-211-623
0605-211-623
0605-211-523
0605-211-623
4605-211-623
0605-211-623

0603-211-623
0605-211-623
0605-211-623
0605-211-623
0605-211-623
0505-211-623
0605-211-623
0805-211-623

0605-211-623
0605-211-623
0605-211-623
0605-211-623
0605-211-623

92-02911-H
92-02911-6
92-02911-N
92-02911-N
92-02911-N
92-02911-%
92-02911-8
92-02911-4

92-02912-1
92-02912-N
92-02912-N
92-02912-N
P2-02912-1

Client 1d

-1
M -1
M- 1
MR- 1
-1
-1

MR-3
M-3
W-3
My-3
MW-3
MW-3
MN-3
K-3

MW-30
My-30
KM-30
MW-3D
Mk-3D

MALCOLM RIRNTE, INC

07127792
07/2Ts92
0772092
07/27/92
07727792
07727792
07727492
07727492

07727/92
07/277192
07727792
07/27/92
07/27/92
07727792
07727792
07727792

07727792
07727792
07727192
07/27/92
07427792

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORAVORY

Date
Analyzed
08717792
08717792
08/21/92
10/28/92
08717/
08717792
08721792
10728492

08717792

"0Bs17/92

08721792
10728192
08717792
08717792
0B/21/92
10/728/92

08717492
c8/17 /92
0B/21/92
10/28/92
08717/92

707 SAWMILL RIVER ROAD

Group: METALS

DMK

HL
OKX
8
NL
ML
DMK
ML
Nl

ML
DMK
(.8
HL
ML

AS-FILT
BA ICAP
CR-FILY
PB-FILY

AS-FURN
BA 1CAP
CR-FURN
P8-FURN
AS-FILT
BA 1CAP
CR-FILT
PB-FILY

AS- FURK
BR 1CAP
CR=FURN
PB-FURM
AS-FILT

Paramater

Arsente (Furnace)
Barfum by ICAP
Chromium (Furnace)
Lead (Ffurnace)
Arsentc-filtered
Barium ICAP FILT
Chromium (Dissolved)
Lead (Dissolved)

Arsenic (Furnace)
Barium by ICAP
Chromiun {Furnace)
tead (Furnace)
Arsenic-filtered
Barium ICAP FILT
Chromium (Dissolved)
Lead (Dissolved)

Arsenic (Furmnate)
Barium by 1CAP
Chramiun (Furnace)
Lesd (furnace)
Arsenic-fil tered

TARRYTOWN, WY 10591

Page 1
11711792 12:017eM

Result Units
0.0143 m/L
0.586 mg/L
<0.005 wo/L
0.0062 mo/L
0.0102 masL
0.63¢ mg/L
<0.005 mgy/sL
<0.005 mgsL

0.0078 mg/L
0.975 mg/L
0.0115 mg/L
0.0057 mg/L
0.0068 mg/L
1.02 mg/L
0.0071 mg/L
0.0137 mgst

0.0073 mg/L
D.156 mg/L
0.0127 mg/L
0.006 masl
0.0067 mg/l

{914y 345-5930

- WdeP:eT ce-11-11

C #7049 JINYId WIODTVR-8VT [di



CLIENT RESULTS SUMMARY REPORT
Revision Hotes: REVISION ONE

MOENCH TANNING

Contact: GINA DLIVERIQ, SUFF
MP1 Project Manager:

Project # Lab Id

0605-211-5623 92-02912-N
0605-211-623 92-02912-N
0605-211-623 92-02912-§
0805-211-623 $2-02913-D
0605-211-623 $2-02913-D
0805-211-623 92-02913-D
0605-211-623 92-02913-D
0605 -211-623 ©2-02913-0
0605-211-623 92-02913-D
0605-211-623 92-02913-0
0605-211-623 92-62913-D
0505-211-623 92-02913-K
0605-211-623 92-02913-K
0605-211-623 92-02913-4
8605-211-623 92-02913-N
0605-211-623 92-02913-#
0505-211-623 92-02913 -
0605-211-623 92-02943-N
0605-211-623 92-02913-N

Client id

H3DR NSD
MIGOR MSD
MW3DR MSD
MU3DR MSD
MW3DR usD
MW3DR WSD
KM3DR WSD
HGDR MSD

MW3DR MS/MSD
MW3DR WS/MSD
KWI3DR MS/MSD
HGDR NS/HSD
MGDR MS/MSD
MWIDR MS/WSD
MW3DR MS/NSD
MW3DR MS/MSD

MALCOLM PIRNIE, INC

Date
Sempled
07727/92
07727792
07727/92

07727/92
07727792
07727792
07/27/92
07727792
07727/92
07727192
07/27/92

07727792
07727792
07/27/92
07727792
07727792
07/727/,92
07727792
07/27/92

EHVIRONMEHTAL LABORATORY

Date
Analyzed
08717792
08/2%/92
10/28/92

08717792
08717192
08r21/92
08/27792
08/17/92
08/17,92
08721792
08727792

08717792
03717492
08/21/92
08727792
08/17/92
08/17/92
08/21/92
a8/27/92

707 SAWMILL RIVER ROAD

Group: METALS

By

DMK
ML
LY

ML
DMK
ML
ML
LR
MK
N
ML

ML
DMK
L
L8
ML
DMK
ML
ML

Analysis
BA ICAP ¥
CR-FILY
PB-FILY

AS-FURH
BA LCAP
CR-FURK
PB- FURN
AS-FILY
BA ICAP ¥
CR-FILY
PB-FILT

RS- FURH
BA ICAP
CR- FURN
PB- FURN
AS-FILY

BA 1CAP F

CR-FILT
PB-FILT

Paramater

..............................

garium ICAP FILY
Chromium (Pissolved)
Lead (Bissolved)

Arsenic (Furnace)
Barium by ICAP
Chromium (Furnace)
Leac (furnace)
Arsenic-filtered
Barium JCAP FILY
Chromiur (Oissolved)
Lead (Dissolved)

Arsenic (Furnace)
Barium by ICAP
Chromium (Furnace)
Lead (Furnace}
Arsenic-filtered
Barium ICAP FILT
Chromiun (Dissolved)
{ead (Dissolved)

TARRYTOMN, Nv 10591

Page 2
11711792 12:01PM

Result Units
0.053 mg/L
<0.005 ag/L
<0.005 ag/L

D.0467 mg/fL
2.89 mg/L
0.255 mg/L
0.062 mg/L
00434 mg/l
2.89 ag/L
0.246 mg/L
0.0509 mgst

<0.005 mg/L
D.685 mg/L
<0.005 mg/L
0.0764 mg/L
<0.005 most
0.736 mg/L
<0.005 mg/L
0.0103 mgsL

(914) 345-5930

:A9 INJS

¢ WdEP:CT: ¢6-TI-11

9 #7079 JINdId WIOJTVR-8VT [N




CILLIENT RESULTS SUMMARY REPORT
Revision #Hotes:

MOENCH TANNING

Contact: GINA OLIVERTO, BUFF

REVISION OME

MP[ Project Manager:

Project #

0605-211-623
0605-211-623
0605-211-623
0605-211-623
0505-211-623
0605-211-623
0605-211-623
0605-211-623

0605-211-623
0605-211-623
‘0605-211-623
0605-211-623
0605-211-623
0605-211-623
0605-211-623
0605-211-623

0605-211-623
0605-211-623
0605-211-623
0605-211-623
0605-211-623

Lab td
92-D2913-5
92-02913-§
92-02913-5
92-02913-5
92-02913-5
92-02913-5
92-02913-§
92-02913-5

92-02916-N
92-02916-N
92-02916-N
92-029156-N
92-02916-N
92-02916-u
92-020156-3
92-02016-N

92-02917-N
92-02917-N
$2-02917-§
92-02917-N
92-02917-K

Client Jd

M30R MS
MW3DR MS
MW3DR MS
MW3DR MS

MW-5
MW-5
MU-S
MW-5
M¥-5
W-5
W-5
K-35

M6
Mub
M6
MG
M6

MALCOLM PIRNIE, INC

07,2792
07/27792
07727792
07727792
07727792
07/,27/92
07/27/92
07727/92

07727192
07727792
07/27/92
07727192
07727192
0772792
07727792
07727192

07/,27/92
07,27792
07727792
07/27/92
07427792

#

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY

Date
Analyzed
a8s17/92
08717792
08721792
08727792
08/17£92
08/17/92
08/21792
08727792

08717792
08717792
08721792
10,28/92
08/17/92
0Bs17/92
08/21/92
10728792

08/17/92
08717192
0821792
10728792
G8s17/92

707 SAWMILL RIVER ROAD

By
"L
oMK
WL
NL
L8
ORK
T8
L

L3

uL
NL
NL

ML
ML

ML
BMK
ML
ML
ML

Group: METALS

Analysis
AS-FURN
BA ICAP
CR-FURN
PB-FURN
AS-FILY
BA ICAP
CR-FILY
PB-FILTY

AS-FURN
BA 1CAP
CR-FURN
PB-FURN
AS-FILT
BA 1CAP
CR-FILTY
PE-FILT

AS- FURM
BA ICAP
CR-FURM
PB-FURW
AS-FILT

Parameter

..............................

Arsenic (furnace)
Barium by I1CAP
Chromium {Furnace)
Lead (Furnace)
Arsenic-filtered
Barium ICAP FILT
Chromium {Dissolved)
Lead (Dissclved)

Arsenic (furnace)
Barium by 1CAP
Chromium (Furnace)
Lead (Furnace)
Arsenic-filtered
Barium ICAP FILT
Chromium (Dissolved)
Lead (Dissolved)

Arsenic (Furnace)
Barfum by ICAP
Chromium (Furnace)
Lead (Furnace)
Arsenfc-filtered

TARRYTOWM, RY 10591

Page 3
11711792 12:02pM

Result Units
6.0511 mg/L
2.55 mg/L
0.213 mgsL
0.0916 mg/L
0.0577 mg/L
2.65 mg/L
0.223 mg/L
0.0584 mgst

0.0344 mg/L
0.987 mg/L
0.137 en/L

0.0254 mg/L

0.0213 mg/t
0.874 mg/L

0.0459 mg/L

<0.005 mg/L

0.0248 mg/t

1.49 mgst
0.0158 mg/L
G.013 mgsL
0.0138 mg/L

(914) 345-5930

‘A9 INJS

- WdEP:CT: 26-T1-11

L #:°0748 JINAId WIODTYH-EYT 1d)



CLIENT RESULTS SUMMARY REPORT
Revision dotes: REVISION ONE

MOENCH TA¥MING

Contact: GEINA OLIVERIQ, BUFF
MPI Project Manager:

Project # Lab 1d Client Id
0605-211-623 92-02917-8  MWS
0605-211-623 92-02017-4 MW
0605-211-623 92-02017-4  Mwb
0605-211-623 92-02918-N w7
0605-211-623 92-02918-4 W7
D605-211-623 92-02918-N W7
D605-211-623 92-02918-N W7
0605-211-623 92-02998-N W7
0605-211-623 92-02918-N ¥W7
0605-211-623 92-02918-N MW7
0605-211-623 92-029018-N W7
0605-211-623 92-02919-8  MW7S
0605-211-623 92-02019-N  MUW?S
0605-211-623 92-02019-R  MNTS
ne0S-211-623 92-02919-N  MWTS
0605-211-623 92-02919-N  MuW7s
0605-211-623 92-02919-N  MW7TS
0605-211-623 92-02919-N  MW7S
0605-211-623 92-02919-N HW7S

MALCOLM PIRMIE, INC

07727192
07/27/92
07/27792

07727792
07727792
07727192
07727/92
07727192
07727792
07721192
07727792

07727492
07727752
87/27/92
07/21/92
07s27792
07727/92
07/27/92
07727792

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY

Date
Anal yzed
08/17/92
08721192
10/28¢92

08719792
08/17/92
08/25/92
11/01/92
08/19/92
08/17792
08/25/92
11701792

08/19/92
08/17/92
06/25/92
11/01/92
08719792
08/17/92
08/25/92
11/01792

707 SAWMILL RIVER ROAD

Group: METALS

ML CR-FELT

ML PB-FILT

ML AS-FURN
DMK BA ICAP

ML CR-FURN
ML PB-FURK
ML AS-FILT

OMK BA ICAP F

ML CR-EILT

HL PB-FILT
N AS-FURN
DMK BA ICAP
NL CR-FURH
L8 PB-FURN
ML AS-FIL?
DMK BA ICAP F
NL CR-FILT

NL PB-fILY

Parameter

D L L T T T T Ry

8arium ICAP FILT
Chromium (Dissolved)
Lead (Dissolved)

Arsenic (Furnaoe)
Barium by ICAP
Chromium (Furnace)
Lead {Furmace)
Arsenie-filtered
Barium ICAP FILT
Chromium (Dissolved)
tead (Oissolved)

Arsenic (Furnace)
Barium by ICAP
Chromium (Furnace)
Lead (furnace)
Arsenic-filiered
Barium ICAP FILT
Chromium (D{ssolved)
Lead (Dissolved)

TARRYTOWN, NY 10591

Page 4

11711792 12:02PH

Result Units

1.89 mg/L
0.0067 mg/L
<0.005 mg/L

0.0057 mg/L
C.378 mg/L
<0.005 mg/L
0.0053 mg/L
0.0054 mg/L
0.30% mg/L
<0.005 mg/L
0.0172 mg/L

0.0058 mg/L

1.07 mg/L
0.0226 mg/t
0.0055 mg/t
0.0055 mg/L

1.2 mg/L
0.0213 mg/L
<0.005 mg/L

(914) 345-5930

mencasscs sesscmecae

tA8 INSS

C Wdbb:El: Ge-TI-T1

9 #:°07dd JINSId WIOOTVR-BYVT [di



CLZENY RESULYS SUMMARY REPORT
Revision Uotes: REVISION ONE

HOENCH YANNING

Contact: GINA OLIVERIC, BUFF
MP{ Project Hanager:

Project # Lab i1d
0605-211-623 92-02920-N
0605-211-623 92-02920-N
0605-211-623 92-02920-u
0605-211-623 92-02920-w
0605-211-623 92-02920-M
0605-211-623 92-02920-8
0605-211-623 92-02920-8
0605-211~623 92-02920-H
0605-211-623 92-02921-4
0605-211-623 92-02921 ~N
G&05-211-623 92-02921-¥
D605-211-623 92-02921-¥
0605-211-623 92-02921-4
0605-211-623 92-02928 -N
0805-211-623 92-02921-N
0605-211-623 92-02921 -
0605-211-623 92-02022-N
C605-211-623 §92-02922-N
0605-211-623 92-G2922-N
06805-211-623 92-02922-N
$2-02922-N

0605-211-623

MALCOLM PIRNIE, tH

Client (d

MeTD

7D
MWD
UWTD

W80
MWED
LB
MW8D
MW8D

BS1
8s1
BS1
851
Bs1

C

07127792
07/27/92
07727192
Q7727792
07727/92
07427792
97727792
07727792

07727792
07727792
07/27/92
07727/92
07727792
07727192
07727192
07/727/92

07/27/92
07/27/92
07727792
07727792
07/27/92

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY

Date
fnalyzed
08/19/92
08/17/92
08/25/92
11/01/92
0871992
08717792
08/25/92
1170192

08719792
08/17,92
08/25/92
1101792
08715792
08/17/92
08/25,92
11401792

08/19/92
08/17/92
08/25/92
11101792
08719492

Group: METALS
By Analysis
ML AS-FURN
DMK  BA CAP
ML CR-FURK
ML PB-FURM
ML AS-FILT
DMK  BA ICAP F
ML CR-FILT
HL PB-FILT
NL AS-FURN
DNK  BA ICAP
ML CR-FURN
ML PB-FURN
ML AS-FILY
ONK  BA ICAP F
WL CR-FILT
NL PB-FILT
ML AS-FURN
DMK BA ICAP
ML CR-FURN
ML PB-FURN
ML AS-FILY

707 SAWMILL RIVER ROAD

Parameter

Arsenic (Furnace)
Barium by ICAP
Chromium (Furnace)
Lead (Furnace)
Arcenic-filtered
Barium ICAP FILT
Chromium (Dissolved)
Lead (Dissolved)

Arsenic (Furrace)
Barium by I1CAP
Chromium (furnace)
Lead (Furnace)
Acsenic-filtered
Barium ICAP FILT
Chromium (Bissolved)
Lead (Dissolved)

Arsenfc (Furnace)
Barium by [CAP
Chronium (furnace)
tead (Furnace)
Acrsenfc-filtered

TARRYIOWN, WY 10591

Page 5 ,
19791492 12:02PM

Result Units

<0.D05 mg/L
0.490 mg/L
0.0087 mg/\L
0.0062 mg/t
<0.005 mgst
0.375 mgsL
<0.005 mg/L
<0.005 mg/L

0.0139 mg/L

1.95 mgrL
0.0174% ngsL
0.087¢ ma/t
<0.005 mg/L
0.731 mgsL
<0.00S mg/L
<0.005 mg/tL

<0.005 mg/L
0.983 mgsfL
<0.005 mg/L
<0 .5 mgsL
<0.005 mg/L

(914) 345-5930

*A8 IN3S

© WdPP:gT: ¢B-T1-T1

6 #0749 JINJId WIOOTVN-GVT |di



CLIENT RESULTS SUMWARY REPORT
Revision Motes: REVISION ONE

MOENCH TARNING

Contact: GINA OLIVERIO, BUFF
MP1 Project Manager:

Project # Lab Id Client Id
0605-211-623 92-02922-N  8%1
0605-211-623 92-02922-4  BSi
0605-211-623 92-02922-4  8S1
0605-281-623 92-02923-0 8S3
0605-211-623 92-02923-0  8S3
0605-211-623 92-02923-4  BS3
0605-211-623 92-02923-4 833
0605-211-623 92-02923-4  B8S3
0605-211-623 92-02923-0  8S3
0605-211-623 92-02923-8  8S3
0605-211-623 92-02923-4 8S3
0605-211-623 92-02924-4  EQUIPMENT
0605-211-623 92-02924-N  EQUIPMENT
0605-211-623 92-02924-N  EQUIPHENT
0505-211-623 92-02924-N  EQUIPMENT
0605-211-623 92-02924-N  EQUIPMENT
0605-211-623 ©2-02924-0  EQUIPMENT
0605-211-623 92-02924-N  EQUIPMENT
D605-211-623 92-02924-N  EQUIPMENT

MALCOLN PIRNIE, [NC

BLANK
BLANK
BLANK
BLANK
BLANK
BLANK
BLANK
BLANK

07727792
07727192
07727492

07727792
07/27/92
07727192
07727192
07727492
07727192
07727792

07727792

07/727/92
07,27/92
07727792
07727192
07727792
07727192
07727792
Q27492

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY

Group: METALS

Jate
Analyzed By
08/17/92 DK
08725792 L

11701/92 L
B8/19/92 ML
08/17/92 0MK
08/25792 "
11701492 ML
08/19/92 He
08/17/92 DMK
08/25/792 LY
11701792 ML

08719792 ML
08717792 1] 4
08/25/92 ML
11701792 n

08719792 ML
08717792 DMK
08/25792 ML

11701792 L

707 SAWMMILL

fnalysis
BA [CAP F
CR-FILT
PE-FILT

AS~FURN
BA ICAP
CR-FURN
PB-FURM
AS-FILT
BA ICAP F
CR-FILT
PB-FILT

AS-FURN
BA ICAP
CR-FURN
PB-FURN
AS-FILY
BA ICAP F
CR-FILY
PB-FILY

RIVER RGAD

Paramneter

Rarium ICAP FILT
Chromium (Dissolved)
Lead (Dissolved)

hrsenic (Furpace)
Borium by 1CAP
Chromium (Furnace)
Lead ¢{Furnace)
Argenic-filtered
Berium ICAP FILY
Chromium (Dissolved)
Leed (Digsolved)

Arsenic (Furnace)
Barium by fCAP
Chromium (Furnace)}
Lead (furnace)
Arsenic-filtered
Barium ICAP FILT
Chromium (Dissolved)
Lead (Dissalved)

TARRYTOWN, NY 10591

Page 6

11711792 12:02pm

Result Units

0.974 mg/i
<0.005 masi
<0.005 ma/L

0.0066 mg/L

1.66 mg/t
0.0121 mg/t
0.0078 mg/t
<0.005 mgsL
0.57% mgsL
0.0055 mg/L
<0.005 mg/L

<0.005 mgsL
0.58% mgsL
<0.005 mgsL
<0.005 mgsL
<0.005 wgfL
<0.05 mg/L
<0.005 ng/L
<0.005 mg/t

(914) 345-5930

...................

:A8 INJS

- Kdbb:@1: ce-11-11

0T#: 07149 JINdId WIODTVA-GVT 1dW



MALCOLM PIRNIE, INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD ;
PROJECT NO.: SIYE NAME:
0605 2.1 s
SAMPLERS (SIGNATURE): o |
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

MALCOLM PIRNIE, INC.
PROIECY NO. SITE NAME: -
0695 2.1/ - 145~ vo .};}
SAMPLERS (SICNATURE): v s
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General
Testing \)X
Corporation

A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

August 19, 1992

Ms. Gina,K Oliverio
Malcolm Pirnie, Inc.
So. 3515 Abbott Road
‘Buffalo, NY 14219

Re: Palmer Street Facility.

Dear Ms. Oliverio:

Enclosed please find General Testing Corporation’s analytical
report on samples taken by your personnel on July 27, 1992.

All data has been reviewed prior to report submittal. If you have
any questions please contact me at (716) 454-3760.

Thank you once again for allowing General Testing the opportunity
to provide this services.

Sincerely:
GENERAL TESTING CORPORATION

Q;w Lo e~

Sue Lochner
Client Representative Manager

Enc.

710 Exchange Street « Rochester, NY 14608 « Tele: (716) 454-3760 - Fax: (716) 454-1245
85 Trinity Place « Hackensack, NJ 07601 - Tele: (201) 488-5242 « Fax: (201) 488-6386
435 L@wmnoe Bell Drive « Amherst, NY 14608 « Tele: (716) 634-0454 + Fax: (716) 634-9019



| ¥ General

Testing
Corporation

GTC REPORT # R92/3204

REPORT INDEX

SECTION A. ANALYTICAL DATA
SECTION B. QUALITY CONTROL

SECTION C. FIELD DOCUMENTATION




1 - o |
General -
i Testing% )

i Corporation

GTC REPORT # R92/3204

SECTION __A

ANALYTICAL DATA
Presented in this section is analytical data for the parameters
requested. The following references concerning units and
analytical methodology apply to the data herein
Units: AS SPECIFIED

Analytical Methodologg Obtained From:

Test Procedures for the analyses‘of Pollutants under the

Clean Water Act, 10/26/84.
(X) SW-846, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, 3rd

Edition, 9/86.

() Other:

l,- ( ) Federal Register, 40 CFR Part 136, Guidelines Establishing



General
Testing%

Corporation

Cy

W

1

N

(11

.
.

I3

ffective 10/1/91

GTC LIST OF QUALIFTIERS

Indicates compound was analyzed for put was not detected.
The sample quantitation limit must be corrected for
dilution and for percent moisture.

-

Indicates an estimated value. For further explanation see
case narrative / cover letter.

This flag is used when *“he analvte is round in the
associated blank as weil as in the sample.

This flag identifiss compounds whose concentraticns exceed
the calibraticn range and reanalysis could not be
perrorned.

This flag indicates that a TIC is a suspected aldol-
condensation product.

Spiked sample recovery not within control limits.
{Flag the entire batch - Inorganic.analiytes only)

Dupliicate analysis not within control iimits.
{(Flag the entire batch - Inorganic analysis only)

Also usea to qualify Organics QC data outside linits.
{Only used on the QC summary sheets)

Duplication injection crecisicn not met (GFA only).

Reported value determined by Method of Standard
Additions. (MSA)

As specified in the case narrative.




General
Testing \)X
Corporation

Client:
Ms. Gina Oliverio
Malcolm Pirnie, Inc.

So. 3515 Abbott Road
Buffalo, NY 14219
Collected ' : 07/27-28/92

Job No:

R92/03204

LABORATORY REPORT

Date: AUG. 13 1992

Sample(s) Reference

Palmer Street Facility

P.O. #:

A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

ANALYSIS * BY GC METHOD 8010/8020

ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/1l

Sample: - | -001 | -002 | -003 | -004 | -005 | -006 | -007 | -008
Location: |MW-3 |MW-3D JMW-3DR |MW-5 |MW-6 |8s-3 - |BS-1 |TRIP BLANK
I I I I I I | I
Date Collected: | 07/27/92 |07/27/92  |07/27/92  |07/27/92  |07/27/92  |07/27/92  |07/27/92  |07/27/92
Time Collected: [11:13 [12:06 [11:48 |14:28 [14:09 [11:29 {14:55 |--
Date Analyzed: | 7730792  |7/30/92 |7/30/92 |7/31/92 |7/731/92 |7/31/92 [7/31/92 [7/31/92
Chloromethane | 5.0uU | 5.0uU | 5.0u | 5.0U | s.0uU | 5.0U | 5.0V | 5.0U
Bromomethane | 5.0U |” 5.0u | 5.0u | 5.0u | 5.0U | 5.0u | 5.0u | 5.0U
vinyl Chloride | 2.0U |-2.00 | 20u | 20U | 2.0u | 2.0uU | 2.0u | 2.0u
Chloroethane | 2.0U | 2.0u | 2.0u ] 2.0U | 8.5 | 2.0U | 2.0V | 2.0u
Methylene Chloride | 1.0u | .08 | 1.0u | 10U | 10U | 10U | 10U | 10U
Trichlorofluoromethane | 1.0U | 1.0U | 1.0U | 10U | 1.0v | 1.0v | 1.0u | 1.0u
1,1-Dichloroethene | 1.0uU | 1.0v | 1.0U |] 1.0v | 1.0uU | 10U | 1.0v | 1.0u
1,1-Dichloroethane j 1.0uU | 1.0u | 1.0U | 1.0u | 1.0u | 1.0U | 1.0V | 1.0u
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene | 1.0U | 1.0u j 1.0uU ] 1.0U | 1.0u | 1.0U | 10U | 1.0u
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | 1.0u | 1.0uU | 1.0u | 1.0v ] 10U | 1.0u ] 1.0u | 1.0U
Chloroform | 1.0 | 1.0 | 10U | 10U | 1.0u | 10U | 10U | 10U
1,2-Dichloroethane | 1.0U | %.0u | 1.0u | t.0u | 10U | 1.0U | 1.0u | 10U
1,1,1-Trichloroethane | 1.0u | t.0u | 1.0V | 1.0V | 1.0U | 1.0u | t.0uU | 1.0u
Carbon Tetrachloride | 1.0uU | 1.0 ] 10U | t0U | 10U | 10U | 10U | 10U
8romodichloromethane | 1.0u | 1.0u |} 10U | 10U | 10U | 10U | 10U | 10U
1,2-Dichloropropane [ 1.0u ] 1.0uU | 1.0u | 1.0u ] 10U | 1.0V | 1.0uU | 1.0u
1,3-Dichloropropene-Trans | 2.0U | 2.0u | 2.0u | 2.0V | 2.0V | 2.0V | 2.0y | 2.0U
Trichloroethene | 1.0U | 1.0u | 1.0u | 1.0Uu | 1.0u | 10U | 1.6U | tOU
1,3-Dichloropropene (Cis) | 1.0uU | t.0u | 10U | %.ou .| 10U | 1.0y | 1.0U | 1.0u
Dibromochloromethane | 2.0u | 2.0u | 2.0V | 2.0u { 2.0v | 2.0u | 2.0 | 2.0V
1,1,2-Trichloroethane | 2.0u | 2.0u | 2.0U | 2.0v | 2.0v | 2.0v | 2.0u | 2.0u
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether | 2.0V | 2.0U | 2.0V | 2.0U | 2.0v | 2.0U | 2.0u | 2.0v
Bromoform | 2.0u | 20U | 20U | 20U | 2.0u | 20U | 2.0u | 2.0U
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane | 2.0 | 2.0u | 2.0u | 2.0u | 20U | 2.0v | 2.0u | 2.0u
Tetrachloroethene | 1.0u | 1.0u | 1.0vU | 1.0uU | 1.0v | 1.0u | 1.0V ] 1.0u
Chlorobenzene | 2.0U | 20U | 2.0 | 2.0V | 2.0U | 2.0u | 2.0V | 2.0V
1,3-Dichlorobenzene | 2.0u | 20U } 20U | 20U | 2.0u | 20U | 2.0u | 2.0u
1,2-Dichlorobenzene | 2.0V | 2.0U | 2.0U | 2.0 | 2.0U | 2.0u | 2.0u | 20U
1,4-Dichlorobenzene | 2.0uU | 2.0u | 2.0V | 2.0U | 2.0 | 2.0V | 2.0U | 2.0u
Benzene J]20u " | 20U | 2.0U | 4.2 | 2.0V | 2.0U | 2.0uU | 2.0u
Toluene | 2.0V | 2.0U | 2.0uU | 2.0u | 2.0u | 2.0u | 2.0U | 2.0u
Ethylbenzene | 20U | 2.0V | 2.0u | 2.0V | 2.0U | 2.0U | 2.0v | 2.0u
Total Xylene (o,m,p) | 2.0V | 2.0V | 2.0u | 15 | 2.0U | 2.0U | 2.0U | 2.0u
I I I I I I I I
Total Volatiles | ND | 1.0 | ND | 19.2 | 8.5 | ND | WND | WD




General A Full Service Environmental Laboratory
Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT |
COrpOI‘atlon Job No: R92/03204 ' Date: AUG. 13 1992

Client: Sample(s) Reference:
Ms. Gina Oliverio
Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Palmer Street Facility

So. 3515 Abbott Road
Buffalo, NY 14219

Collected ¢ 07/27-28/92 . P.O. #:
ANALYSIS * BY GC METHOD 8010/8020 ANALYTICAL RESULTS - %
sample: | -001 | -002 | -003 | -004 | -005 | -006 | -007 | -008
Location: |Mu-3 |MW-3D | MW-3DR  [MW-5 [MN-6 {BS-3 |8S-1 | TRIP BLANK
I I (. I [ I | |
Date Collected: |07/27/92  |07/27/92 | 07/27/92 |07/27/92  |07/27/92  |07/27/92  |07/27/92  |07/27/92
Time Collected: [11:13 |12:06 | 11:48 [14:28 . |14:09 [11:29 |14:55 -

|
|
I
I
|
SURROGATE STANDARD RECOVERIES |

% Recovery

8romochloromethane 85 76 83 77 93 7 68
(Acceptance Limits: 60-138%)

2-8romo-1-chioropropane

(Acceptance Limits: 60-134%)

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 90 77 82 70 90 76 70

(Acceptance Limits: 60-134%)

| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| I | c | |
| | | I | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | l | |
| | | | | |
89 | 81 | 77 | 72 | 9 | 72 | 63
| | | | | |
| | | | | 1
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
I | | | | |
| | | | | |
1 | | I | |
| | | | | |
| 1 | | | 1
| | | | | |

|
|
I
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
N
!
|
|
|
|
!
|
|
|
|
|
|

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.

NY I10# in Rochester: 10145
NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331
NJ ID# in Hackensack: 02317
NY [ID# in Hackensack: 10801




General
Testing \X
Corporation

Client:
Ms. Gina Oliverio
Malcolm Pirnie, Inc.
So. 3515 Abbott Road
Buffalo, NY 14219

A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

LABORATORY REPORT
Job No: R92/03204 Date: AUG. 13 1992
Sample(s) Reference

Palmer Street Facility

Collected : 07/27-28/92 P.O. #:

ANALYSIS * BY GC METHOb 8010/8020 ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/1l
sample: | -009 | -010 | -011 | -012 | -013 | -014 | -015 I
Location: [MW-7 |MW-7s | MW-7D [MW-1 | MW-8D |EQUIPMENT  |TRIP BLANK |
I I I I I | BLANK I I

Date Collected: | 07/28/92 |07/28/92 |07/28/92  |07/28/92  |07/28/92  |07/28/92  |07/28/92
I

Time Collected: |-- |--

Date Analyzed: 7/31/92  |7/31/92

I
Chloromethane | 5.0uU ] 5.0u
Bromomethane | 5.0U ] 5.0uU
Vinyl Chloride | 2.0V | 2.0U
Chloroethane | 2.0u | 2.0U
Methylene Chloride | 1.0U | 1.0uU’
Trichlorofluoromethane | 1.0U | 1.ovu
1,1-Dichloroethene | 1.0V ] 1.0v
1,1-Dichloroethane ] 1.0V | 1.0v
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ] 1.0v | 1.0u
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | 1.0U | 1.0U
Chloroform | 1.0u | 1.0u
1,2-Dichloroethane . j10u | t.0u
1,1,1-Trichloroethane | 1.4 | 10U
Carbon Tetrachloride | 1.0V | 1.0v
Bromodichloromethane | 1.0V | 1.0U
1,2-Dichloropropane | 1.0uU | 1.0V
1,3-Dichloropropene-Trans | 2.0V | 2.0u
Trichloroethene | 1.00 | 1.0u
1,3-Dichloropropene (Cis) | 1.0u | 10U
Dibromochloromethane | 2.0uU | 2.0uU
1,1,2-Trichloroethane | 2.0V | 2.0u
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether | 2.0V | 2.0u
Bromoform | 2.0V | 2.0U
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane | 2.0U | 2.0u
Tetrachloroethene | 1.5 | 1.0v
Chlorobenzene 20U | 2.0vU
1,3-Dichlorobenzene | 2.0u | 2.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene | 2.0uU | 2.0U
1,4-Dichlorobenzene | 2.0u | 2.0u
Benzene | 2.0u | 2.0u
Toluene | 2.0V | 2.0V
Ethylbenzene | 2.0U | 2.0V
Total Xylene (o,m,p). | 2.0uU | 2.0v
| I
Total Volatiles | 2.9 | ND

[7/31/92  |7/31/92  |7/31/92  |8/01/92  |8/01/92

I
| s.ou | S.0u | S.0u | S.0u | 5.0u |
| 5.0u | 5.0u | S.0u | 5.0u | S.0u |
| 20U | 2.0u | 20U | 2.0u | -2.0u |
| 20U | 2.0u | 2.0u | 2.0u | 2.0u |
| 1.0u | 1.0u | 1.0u | 10U | 10U |
| 1.0u | 10u | 1.0u | 10U | 10U |
| 1.0u | 1.0u | 1.0u | 10U | 10U |
| 1.0u | 1.0u | 1.0u | t0Uu | 10U |
|-1.0u | 1.0u | 1.0u | 10U | 10U |
| 1.0 | 1.0u | 1.0u | 10U | 10U |
| 1.0 | 1.0u | 1.0u | 10U | 10U |
| 1.0u | 1.0u ] 1.0u | 10U | 10U |
| 1.0u | 1.0u ] 10U | 10U | 10U |
| 1.0u | 10U | t.0Uu | 10U | 10U |
| +.0u | 1.0u | t.0Uu | 1.0u | 10U |
| 1.0u | t.0u | 1.0u | 1.0u | 10U |
| 20U | 2.0u | 20U | 20u | 20U |
| 1.0u [ 1.0u | 1.0u | 1.0u | 10U |
| 7.0u | 1.0u | 1.0u | 1.0u | 10U |
| 20U | 20u | 20U | 2.0u | 20U |
| 20U | 2.0u | 20U | 2.0u | 20U |
| 20U | 2.0u | 2.0u | 20u | 2.0u |
| 20U | 2.0u | 20u | 2.0u | 2.0u |
| 20U | 20U | 20U | 20u | 2.0u |
| 1.0u | 1.0u | 1.0u | 1.0u | 10U |
| 20U | 20u | 20U | 2.0u | 2.0u |
| 20U | 20U | 2.0u | 2.0u | 2.0u |
| 20U | 20U | 2.0u | 20u | 2.0u |
| 20U | 20u | 2.0u | 20u | 2.0u |
| 20U | 2.0u | 2.0y | 20U | 2.0u |
| 20U | 2.0u | 20U | 2.0u | 20U |
| 20U | 2.0u | 2.6u | 20U | 2.0u |
| 20U | 2.0u | 2.0u | 20u | 2.0u |
I I I | I I
| ND | ND | ND | ND | ND |




General
Testing - LABORATORY REPORT

Corporatlon Job No: R92/03204 Date: AUG. 13 1992

Client: Sample(s) Reference:

Ms. Gina Oliverio

Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Palmer Street Facility
So. 3515 Abbott Road :

Buffalo, NY 14219

Collected : 07/27-28/92 P.O. #:
ANALYSIS * BY GC METHOD 8010/8020 ANALYTICAL RESULTS - %
Sample: | -009 | -010 | -om | -012 | -013 | -014 | -015 |
Location: [Mw-7 [MW-7S | Mw-7D [Mw-1 |Mw-8D |EQUIPMENT  |TRIP BLANK |
| I | | | | BLANK I |
Date Collected: |07/28/92  |07/28/92 | 07/28/92 |07/28/92 |07/28/92  |07/28/92 |07/28/92 |
I

Time Collected: |-- |-- | -- f-- [-- f-- |--

SURROGATE STANDARD RECOVERIES

(Acceptance Limits: 60-134%)

% Recovery

8romochloromethane 87 v 90 81 77 81 83 75
(Acceptance Limits: 60-138%)

2-Bromo-1-chloropropane

(Acceptance Limits: 60-134%)

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 83 89 79 70 77 87 64

I I I I I I [
I [ I I I I I
I I I I I I I
I I | ! I I I
| I ! I I I I
I I I I | I !
I ! I I I [ I
I I I I I I I
| I I I I l I
| I | | I | I
I I ! I I | I
! I I | I | I
I I I I I I ' I
96 | 95 | 8 | 7 | 77 | 88 | 67
I I I I [ I I
I l I | | I I
I | I I | I I
I I I I I I I
! I I I I I I
l I I I I I |
I I ! I I I I
I I I | I I I
I I I I [ I I
I I I I | | I
I I I I | | I
I I I I I I I

Unless
NY 10#
NJ ID#
NJ 1D#
NY ID#

otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.
in Rochester: 10145

in Rochester: 73331

in Hackensack: 02317

in Hackensack: 10801

/MJ(P

A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

Laborat irector

L




General | A Full Service Environmental Laboratory
Testing - LABORATORY REPORT
Corporatlon Job No: R92/03204 Date: AUG. 13 1992
Client: - ' Sample(s) Reference:
Ms. Gina Oliverio- ‘
Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Palmer Street Facility

So. 3515 Abbott Road
Buffalo, NY 14219

Collected : 07/27-28/92 P.O. #:
ANALYSIS * BY GC METHOD 8015 ANALYTICAL UNITS - ug/1
Sample: | -001 | -002 | -003 | -004 | -005 | -006 | -007 | -008
Location: [MW-3 {MW-3D |MW-3DR |MW-5 [Mu-6 |BS-3 |BS-1 |TRIP BLANK
I ! I | I I I I
Date Collected: |07/27/92  |07/27/92  |07/27/92  |07/27/92  |07/27/92  |07/27/92  |07/27/92  |07/27/92
Time Collected: [11:13 [12:06 |11:48 |14:28 [14:09 [11:29 [14:55 |-

| :
Date Analyzed: |- 07/31/92 | 07/31/92 07/31/92 07/31/92 07/31/92 | .07/31/92 | 07/31/92 07731792
I I
I
Methyl Ethyl Ketone | 5.0U 5.0U 5.0V T 5.0U 5.0U 5.0v 5.0U 5.0uU
' I
: I
Surrogate Standard Recoveries:|
............................. I
I
83 76 102 88 80 74

(Acceptance Limits: 50-150%) |

| | I | I
! I ! I |
I | ! I |
| I | I I |

! | | | I I

I | | | | [

| I I I I |

! | | I I |

| | | | | |

| | | | I [

Tetrahydrofuran | 74 | 84 | | | | |
| | ! | | I

| | ! | I I

| | I | | |

! | I | | |

I [ ! | | !

| | ! | | !

| | | | I I

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as.cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145 A

NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331

NJ ID# in Hackensack: 02317

NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801

4
4
I
Labor y Director
_ 4“ =



General
Testing \X
Corporation

Client:
Ms. Gina Oliverio
Malcolm Pirnie, Inc.

So. 3515 Abbott Road
Buffalo, NY 14219
Collected :

07/27-28/92

A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

LABORATORY REPORT

Job No: R92/03204 Date: AUG. 13 1992
Sample(s) Reference:

Palmer Street Facility

P.O. #:

ANALYSIS * BY GC METHOD 8015

ANALYTICAL UNITS - ug/l

(Acceptance Limits: 50-150%) |

Sample: | -009 | -o010 | -om | -012 | -013 | -014 | -015 |
Location: |MH-7 |MW-7S |MW-7D |MU-1 |MW-8D |EQUIPMENT |TRIP BLANK |
I I | | I |BLANK I I

Date Collected: |07/28/92 107/28/92 |07/28/92 |07/28/92 |07/28/92 |07/28/92 |07/28/92
Time Collected: |-- |-- |-- - |-- |-- |-- |
A | I | | I
Date Analyzed: | 08/03/92 | 08/03/92 08/03/92 08/03/92 | 08/03/92 | 08/03/92 | 08/03/92 |
I | I I I
I . | | | |
Methyl Ethyl Ketone | 5.0U 5.0u 5.0U 5.0U ] 5.0u ] 5.0u | 5.0U |
I | I I |
I I I I |
Surrogate Standard Recoveries: | | | | ]
I I I |
I I I I I
Tetrahydrofuran | 68 75 69 69 | 82 | 79 | 72 |
I | I |
I I I I
I | | |
I I I I
I ! | I
[ | | |
| I I I

I

I

!

!

!

!

!

!
--------------------------- I I
o
!

I

|

I

I

I

I

I

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.

NY ID# in Rochester: 10145
NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331
NJ ID# in Hackensack: 02317
NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801

N

Laborajz;;;f?fi:::I
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l General

1 Testing

Corporatlo GTC REPORT # R92/3204

SECTION _ B
LABORATORY QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Presented in this section is Quality Control Associated with the
data provided in Section A of this report.

Quality Control Explanations:

(1) RUN QUALITY CONTROL - Selected QC data from the analytical
run in which your sample(s) were involved.

(2) JOB SPECIFIC QUALITY CONTROL - QC data specific to your set
of samples.

(3) DUPLICATES - Replicate analyses of a given sample used to

monitor precision. Relative Percent Difference is
calculated as the difference divided by the average,
times 100.

(4) MATRIX SPIKES - Addition of a known amount of analyte to
a sample. Recovery is calculated by subtracting original
value attributable to the sample from the combined value.
The difference is then divided by the amount added to
calculate percent recovery. Poor recoveries may indicate
analytical interference due to the matrix of the sample.
Any other samples of this matrix may also have been
affected, high or 1low as indicated by the percent
recovery.

(5) LABORATORY CONTAMINANTS - Laboratory de-ionized water used to
monitor for contamination during analysis.

(6) BLANK SPIKES - Same as item #4 but analyte is added to
laboratory de-ionized water. This indicates the accuracy
of analysis. -

(7) REFERENCE CHECK SAMPLES - Samples from an outside source
having a known concentration of analyte. Used as a
measure of analytical accuracy.

When possible, all components of the above listed QC protocol
are performed during an analytical run. The resulting data is
compared to historical records when evaluatlng the quality of
analytical runs. The data provided in your report has passed
our Quality Assurance review.

Quality Control Notes:




General A Full Service Environmental Laboratory
Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
Corporatlon Job No: R92/03204 Date: AUG. 13 1992
Client: Sample(s) Reference
‘Ms. Gina Oliverio
Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. : Palmer Street Facility

So. 3515 Abbott Road
Buffalo, NY 14219

Collected : 07/27-28/92 ) P.O. #:
ANALYSIS * BY GC METHOD 8010/8020 ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/l
Sample: | -016 | [ | | | f |
Location: [Lab Meth | | | | | | |
|Blank | | | [ | I |
Date Collected: [ -- [ | | | | | |
Time Collected: |-- | | } | | | |
Date Analyzed: | 07/30/92 | I | [ ] I |
Chloromethane ] 5.0U | | [ [ | [ |
Bromomethane | 5.0u | [ | | [ [ |
Vinyl Chloride | 2.0u | | ] | | [ |
Chloroethane | 2.0u [ | | | | [ [
Methyltene Chloride | 1.2 [ ] | [ | [ I
Trichlorofluoromethane | 1.0 U | | | | | | |
1,1-Dichloroethene | 1.0uU | | | | | ! |
1,1-Dichloroethane [ 1.0uU | | . | | | | I
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene | 1.0u | I | | I I I
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ] 10U | | | | | [ |
Chloroform 10U | | | | ! J I
1,2-Dichloroethane ] 1.0u ] | | | | | |
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ] 1.0u ] | ] | [ | |
Carbon Tetrachloride | 1.0uU [ | | | | | I
Bromodichloromethane j1.0u | | ] | | | |
1,2-Dichloropropane j 1.0u | ] ] ! | | I
1,3-Dichloropropene-Trans | 2.0U | | | ] | ! I
Trichloroethene | 1.0U | | } | | | |
1,3-Dichloropropene (Cis) | 1.0 U | [ [ I | | I
pibromochloromethane | 20U | [ o | | ! I
1,1,2-Trichloroethane | 20U | ] [ | | ! |
2-Chtoroethylvinyl Ether | 2.0u | | | | | [ |
Bromoform | 2.0uU [ | ! I | | |
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane | 2.0 U | I | | | | !
Tetrachloroethene | 1.0u | | | | | [ |
Chlorobenzene ' | 2.0u | [ | | ] | I
1,3-Dichlorobenzene | 2.0 U | | | | | I |
1,2-Dichlorobenzene | 2.0u [ | | | | | |
1,4-Dichlorobenzene | 2.0 | | [ | I | |
Benzene ] 2.0u i | I | | ! |
Toluene | 2.0u | | | ] | ] |
Ethylbenzene | 20U | | I I | | |
Total Xylene (o,m,p) | 2.0U ] | ] | | | |
| | | ! I | | I
Total Volatiles | 1.2 | | | | | | |




- General A Full Service Environmental Laboratory
Testing \)¢ LABORATORY REPORT
Corporation gob No: R92/03204  Date: AUG. 13 1992
Client: - Sample(s) Reference:
Ms. Gina Oliverio ,
Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Palmer Street Facility:

So. 3515 Abbott Road
Buffalo, NY 14219

Collected : 07/27-28/92 P.O. #:
ANALYSIS * BY GC METHOD 8010/8020 ANALYTICAL RESULTS - %
Sample: | -016
Location: |Lab Meth

Date Collected: |--
Time Collected: |--

I I I I I |
I I I I I I
|Blank I I I I I I
| I I I I I
I I I I I l

SURROGATE STANDARD RECOVERIES

% Recovery
Bromochloromethane 98
(Acceptance Limits: 60-138%)
2-Bromo-1-chloropropane
(Acceptance Limits: 60-134%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 88

I
I
|
I
!
!
!
I
|
|
|
|
I
I
I
!
!
|
(Acceptance Limits: 60-134%) |
I
I
I
|
I
I
I

I
I
I
|
l
|
!
I
|
!
|
|
|
|
[
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
I

| I [ I
I I I I
I I I |
I I I l
I I I I
I I I |
I I I I
I I I I
I I I l
I | I |
| I I |
I I I I
I I I I
103 I I I I
I I I I
I | I I
I | I I
I I I I
I ! I I
I I I |
I l I I
I ! I |
I l I !
I I I l
| I I I
| I I I

I
|
I
I
l
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
l

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145 ’

NJ 10# in Rochester: 73331

NJ 10# in Hackensack: 02317

NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801

Matd K oy’

Laborgpbry Director
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General A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

Testing \)X LABORATORY REPORT
COrpOrathn Job No: R92/03204 Date: AUG. 18 1992

Client: Sample(s) Reference
Ms. Gina Oliverio
Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Palmer Street Facility

So. 3515 Abbott Road
Buffalo, NY 14219

Collected : 07/27-28/92 P.O. #:
_
ANALYSIS * BY GC METHOD 8010,/8020 ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/1l
Sample: | -020
Location: |LAB METH

I
I
|BLANK |
Date Collected: | -- |

I

I
I
I
I
!

Time Collected: |--

I Date Analyzed: | 7731792 | | | [ | | [
Chloromethane | 5.0u | | | I | I I
. .Bromomethane | s.0u | | | | | [ |
Vvinyl Chloride [2.0u | | I | I I I
I Chloroethane | 2.0 U ] | | | | | I
Methylene Chloride | 1.0u ] | i I I I |
Trichlorofluoromethane | 1.0u | | | | [ | |
l 1,1-Dichloroethene | 1.0u | [ | | | I I
1,1-Dichloroethane | 1.0u | | | | ! | |
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene [ 1.0u | | | | | I I
l cis-1,2-Dichloroethene |1.0u | | | | I I I
Chloroform | 1.0u [ | } | | I I
1,2-Dichloroethane | 1.0u [ | | | | I |
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ] 1.0u [ [ | | | I I
I Carbon Tetrachloride ] 1.0u | | [ | | I [
8romodichloromethane ] 1.0u | | ] | | I I
1,2-Dichloropropane | 1.0u | I | I | I l
I 1,3-Dichloropropene-Trans | 20U | [ | | } I |
Trichloroethene ] 1.0u | | | | | | I
1,3-Dichloropropene (Cis) | 1.0U | | | | I | I
| I Dibromochloromethane | 2.0u | [ | | I I I
1,1,2-Trichloroethane | 2.0u [ | I | I I I
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether | 2.0U | I I ! | I |
Bromoform | 2.0u | [ | ] | | I
I 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane | 2.0 U | | | | | | I
) Tetrachloroethene ] 1.0u | | | | | ] I
thlorobenzene ] 20U | | [ | I | I
I 1,3-Dichlorobenzene | 2.0U | | [ | | I I
1,2-Dichlorobenzene | 20u ] | I I I I I
1,4-Dichlorobenzene j 2.0v | ] | | I I |
I Benzene | 2.0u | | I I | [ I
Toluene [ 2.0uU | ! | I I | I
Ethylbenzene | 2.0uU | | ! | | | I
Total Xylene (o,m,p) | 2.0uU | | | A | | |
Il [ | I I | | I |
Total Volatiles | ND | | | | I I I

it ———— -



General | A Full Service Environmental Laboratory
Testing LABORATORY REPORT
Corporation Job No: R92/03204 Date: AUG. 18 1992
Client: Sample(s) Reference:
Ms. Gina Oliverio
Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Palmer Street Facility

So. 3515 Abbott Road
Buffalo, NY 14219

Collected : 07/27-28/92 P.O. #:
ANALYSIS * BY GC METHOD 8010,/8020 ANALYTICAL RESULTS - %
Sample: | -020
. Location: |LAB METH

Date Col lected: |--

!
I
|8LANK |
I
Time Collected: |-- |

I | I I I
I I I I I
| I I | I
I I I I |
I I I | !

I
I
I
I
I
SURROGATE STANDARD RECOVERIES|

% Recovery

Bromochloromethane 89
(Acceptance Limits: 60-138%)
2-Bromo-1-chloropropane
(Acceptance Limits: 60-134%)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 102

(Acceptance Limits: 60-134%)

I I | I I I
I ! I I I I
I I I I I I
I ! I I I I
I I I I I I
I ! I I I (
I I I I I |
[ I I I | I
I I I I I [
! I I [ I I
| I I [ I I
I I I | I I
I I I [ I I
93 I I | I I [
I I I I I I
I | | I I I
I I | I I I
I I I I I I
I I I I I I
I I I | | |
I I I | | |
I I I I I !
I | I I I |
I I ! I | I
I I | I ! I
I I I I I I

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.
NY 1D# in Rochester: 10145
NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331
NJ ID# in Hackensack: 02317
NY 1D# in Hackensack: 10801

/MM/((Y

_ Laboratory Director
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COMMENTS :

General
Testing
Corporation

A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

3A - WATER VOLATILE MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY

Lab Name: General Testing Corp. Contract:
Lab Code: case No.: SAS No.: SDG No.:
Matrix Splke - EPA Sample No. : R92/03204 -003

SPIKE SAMPLE MS - MS QcC

ADDED CONCENTRATION| CONCENT. % LIMITS
COMPOUND (ug/1) (ug/1) (ug/1) REC # REC.
1, 1-Dichloroethene 61.0 0.0 53.3 87 28-167
Trlchloroethene 52.0 0.0 42.5 82 35-146
Benzene - B52.5 0.0 43.9 84 39-150
Toluene 0.5 0.0 39.9 79 46-148 -
Chlorobenzene 57.5 0.0 62.2 108 38-150

SPIKE MSD MSD

ADDED CONCENT. % QC LIMITS
COMPOUND (ug/1) (ug/1) REC # RPD # RPD REC.
1,1~ chhloroethene 61.0 54.6 89 2 30 28-167
Trlchloroethene 52.0 46.6 90 9 30 35-146
Benzene 52.5 46.5 89 6 30 39-150
Toluene 50.5 42.9 85 7 30 46-148
Chlorobenzene 57.5 63.0 110 1 30 38-150

PD: O
plke Recovery:

# Columns to be used to

flag recovery and RPD values with an asterik

* Values outside of QC limits

out of 5

outside 1limits

out of _ 10

outside limits

lpage 1 of 1

FORM III VOA-1
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General A Full Service Environmental Laboratory
Testing \X | LABORATORY REPORT
Corporation
' Client: Job No: R92/03204
Ms. Gina Oliverio ‘
Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Date: 18 AUG., 1992

So. 3515 Abbott Road
Buffalo, NY 14219

H [

I i

I REFERENCE CHECK 1

""""""""""""""""""""""" ] e AR bbb § A bbby
EPA METHOD 8010/8020 11 TRUE } % | ACCEPTANCE
| VALUE | RECOVERY |1 LIMITS (%)
"""""""""""""""""""""" ] e i I bbbl § RER SRRy

.Date Analyzed: 7/30/92 ] | ]

I | 1
Chloromethane ’ ] 20 | 58 I D - 193
Bromomethane Il 40 | 104 ] D - 144
vinyl Chloride I 20 | 63 ] 28 - 163
Chloroethane 1 -- | -- | 46 - 137
Methylene Chloride I 20 | 69 I 25 - 162
Trichlorofluoromethane I 20 | 72 I 21 - 156
1,1-Dichloroethene [ 20 | 61 | 28 - 167
1,1-Dichloroethane ] 20 ] 65 1 - 47 - 132
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene I 20 ] 103 I 27 - 165
1,1-Dichtoroethane I 20 | 65 I 47 - 132
Chloroform ¥ 20 | 88 o 49 - 133
1,2-Dichtoroethane H 20 | 9% Il 51 - 147
1,1,1-Trichloroethane i 20 | 70 | 41 - 138
Carbon Tetrachloride i 20 | 100 | 43 - 143
Bromodichloromethane I 20 | 92 T 42 - 172
1,2-Dichloropropane 11 20 i 79 i 44 - 156
1,3-Dichloropropene-Tran || 20 i 83 ] 22 - 178
Trichloroethene 11 20 | 99 ¥ 35 - 146
1,3-Dichloropropene(Cis) || 20 | 84 I 22 - 178
Dibromochloromethane |1 20 | 84 I 24 - 191
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 20 | 7 [ 39 - 136
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether || 20 ] -- I 14 - 186
Bromoform I 20 | 68 I 13 - 159
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane || 20 | 87 I 8 - 184
Tetrachloroethene H 20 | 106 KR 26 - 162
Chlorobenzene K] 40 | 110 K] 38 - 150
1,3-Dichlorobenzene i 40 | 81" ] 7 - 187
- 1,2-Dichlorobenzene il 40 ] 75 1 D - 208
1,4-Dichlorobenzene K] 40 | 81 I 42 - 143
Benzene B 20 i 96 i 39 - 150
Toluene , i .20 | 9% 11 46 - 148
Ethylbenzene Il 20 | 84 I 32 - 160
Total Xylene (o,m,p) I 60 | 103 [ 59 - 127

B



General
Testing

Corporation

Client:

Ms. Gina Oliverio

Malcolm Pirnie,
So. 3515 Abbott Road

Buffalo, NY 14219

Collected

Inc.

A Full Service Environmental Laboratory
LABORATORY REPORT
Job No: R92/03204 Date: AUG. 13 1992
Sample(s) Reference:

Palmer Street Facility

07/27-28/92 P.O. #:

ANALYSIS * BY GC METHOD 8015

Sample: | -

ANALYTICAL UNITS - ug/1l

(Acceptance Limits: 50-150%)]

017 | -018 | | | | | |

Location: [LAB METH. |LAB METH. | | A | I [
[BLANK |BLANK | | I | | I

Date Collected: [-- [-- | | | | | |
Time Collected: |-- |-- | | | | | |
| | ! | | | [ |

Date Analyzed: | 07/31/92 | 08/03/92 | [ | | [ |
| | | | | ! | I

| o | | | | |

Methyl Ethyl Ketone | 5.0uU 5.0U0 | | | | | |
| | | | | | |

| | | | | ! |

Surrogate Standard Recoveries:| | | | ! ! [
----------------------------- [ | | [ | I |
! | | I | | I

Tetrahydrofuran | 1064 76 ] | ] | | !
I I | | | |

| | | | | [

| | | | | |

| | | | | |

| | | | | |

i | | | | |

I | | | | |

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.

NY ID# in Rochester: 10145
NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331

" NJ ID# in Hackensack: 02317

NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801

mﬂzﬂy

Labor&ory Director
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General
Testing
Corporation

3A - WATER VOLATILE MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY

A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

Lab Name: General Testing Corp. Contract:
Lab Code: Case No.: 'SAS No.: — SDG No.:
Matrix Spike - EPA Sample No. R92/03204 -003
SPIKE SAMPLE MS - MS QC
ADDED CONCENTRATION| CONCENT. % LIMITS
COMPOUND (ug/1) (ug/1) (ug/1) REC # REC.
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 28.0 0.0 34.2 122 '50-150
SPIKE MSD MSD
ADDED CONCENT. % QC LIMITS
COMPOUND (ug/1) (ug/1) REC #| RPD # RPD | REC.
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 28.0 31.5 112 8 30 50-150

# Columns to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterik

* Values outside of QC limits

PD: 0

pike Recovery: 0

out of

out of 2

1 . outside limits

outside limits

OMMENTS :

page 1 of 1.
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General | A Full Service Environmental Laboratory
Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
Corporation
Client: - 4 Job No: . R92/03204
Ms. Gina Oliverio ' ‘
Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Date: 14 AUG., 1992

So. 3515 Abbott Road
Buffalo, NY 14219

SAMPLE: -019 [ REFERENCE CHECK It
------------------------------------------ R | B R S
EPA 8015 ANALYSIS [ TRUE % _ [ - ACCEPTANCE
I VALUE RECOVERY 1 LIMITS (%)
----------------------------------------- L |
Date Analyzed: 08/03/92 ] |
[ I
I H
Methyl -Ethyl Ketone ] 20 130 50 - 150

‘Lab Director




' General -
Testing \
- Corporation

GTC REPORT # R92/3204

SECTION c

FIELD DOCUMENTATION

. }
Presented in this section is all support documentation requested.

Documentation Provided:

( X ) Chain of Custody Forms

( ) Analytical Request Forms
( ‘) Shipping Receipts
- ( ) Laboratory Receipt Log

( ) Other:
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1.0  INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

The Moench Tanning Company, a division of Brown Group, Inc. is located near the‘
southeast corner of the Village of Gowanda, Cattaraugus County, New York (Figure 1).
The Palmer Street Landfill, which was operated by Moench Tanning from 1900 through
July 1983, lies immediately southwest of the tannery complex on an approximately 25-acre
parcel of land. A variety of wastes generated by Moench Tanning were disposed of at the
Palmer Street Landfill site. These wastes included sole leather extract, rendering waste,

spray booth clean-up waste, waste finish, waste hair/leather scraps, wastewater treatment

' piant sludge, and occasional construction debris.

Moench Tanning has closed the Palmer Street Landfill. Accordingly, quarterly
"Phase I" ground and surface water monitoring, which is defined in the Closure/Post-Closure
Plan (Ref. 1), is being performed until such time as a long-term post-closure monitoring

program is developed and implemented.

12 Purpose and Scope
Samples associated with the fourth of four (4) rounds of water quah'ty monitoring
for the 1992 calendar year were collected on October 26 through October 27, 1992. The

purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the data generated for the Palmer Street

Landfill site during the fourth quarterly monitoring event.

0605-23-2.Q4 ' . 1
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2.0 MONITORING SYSTEM

Ten (10) ground water monitoring wells at the Palmer Street Landfill are monitored

in accordance with "Phase I" requirements for the site. These wells are designatéd as

follows:
Shallow Deep
Overburden Overburden Bedrock

MW-1 MW-3D MW-3DR
MW-3 MW-7 MW-7D
MW-5 MW-8D
MW-6

MW-7S

Monitoring well MW-1 ‘is the hydrauﬁcaﬂy upgradient well screened within the
shallow overburden zone. Monitoring well MW-7D is the apparent hydraulically upgradient
well screened within the bedrock (see Section 6.0). MW-3D, and MW-7 are screened in
apparent discontinuous sand lenses within the glacial till (i.e, deep overburden).
Consequently, no designétion of upgradient/downgradient wells has been made. Monitoring
well construction details are given in the report entitled "Palmer Street Landfill, Supplemen-
tal Hydrogeologic Investigation" (Ref. 2). -

In addition to the wells, NYSDEC also requires the monitoring of two (2) bank
seeps designated as BS-1 and BS-3, respectively. To evaluate éover performance, water
levels from five (S) infiltrometers are also monitored. Locations of all monitoring points

are shown on Figure 2. .

0605-23-2.Q4 ’ ) 2
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30 MONITORING METHODS

3.1 Ground Water Monitoring

Samples collected during the fourth quarterly monitoring event were collected by

Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. personnel and analyzed by General Testing Corporation and the

Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. laboratory in accordance with the Sampling Plan/Quality Assurance
Plan for the Palmer Street Landfill (Ref. 3). Laboratory analyses were performed in
accordance with USEPA SW-846, 3rd Edition (Ref. 4). The monitoring parameters are
listed in Table 1. Samples were collected from ten (10) of the twelve (12) monitoring
locations identified in Section 2.0. As indicated in Table 1, MW-3D and MW-7 are
monitored for contaminants-of-interest once annually. These wells were sampled during the

July 27-28, 1992 monitoring event.

Prior to sampling, static water level elevations were measured in the monitoring wells

and the wells were purged (see Table 2). Ground water elevations were also measured in
the piezometers, infiltrometers, and well points on site. These measurements are included
with the monitoring well water level data listed in Table 2.

Field samples were collected and meaitired for the field parameters identified in

Table 1. A summary of field measurements is presented in Table 3. Field data sheets for

this monitoring event are provided in Appendix A.

32 Infiltrometer Monitoring
Five infiltrometers have been installed beneath the landfill cap to be used in the

assessment of the permeability and transmissibility of the cap. During each quarterly event
water levels in the infiltrometers are measured and the amount of water infiltrating the cap
is calculated.

During this quarterly event, water was present in infiltrometers I-1, I-2, I-3, and I-5.
The calculated infiltration rates are presented on Table 4. As shown in the table, the rate
of infiltration is less than the design infiltration rate of 1 x 107 cm/sec for each of the
infiltrometers with the exception of I-1. A schematic showing the design and dimensions of

the infiltrometers is presented in Attachment B.

0605-23-2.Q4 3
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TABLE 1
MOENCH TANNING COMPANY
PALMER STREET LANDFILL
OCTOBER 26-27, 1992 MONITORING EVENT

MONITORING PARAMETERS

CONTAMINANTS OF INTEREST®

Volatile Organic Compounds®
Methyl Ethyl Ketone

Total and Soluble Arsenic®
Total and Soluble Barium®
Total and Soluble Chromium®
Total and Soluble Lead®

FIELD PARAMETERS"

pH
Specific Conductivity
Turbidity
Temperature
Odor
Sample Appearance

NOTES:
1
2
3)

4)

Analyzed quarterly at MW-1, MW-3, MW-3DR, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7S, MW-7D,
MW-8D, BS-1, and BS-2. Analyzed once annually at MW-3D, and MW-7

Volatile organic compounds are those compounds determined by USEPA SW 846,

3rd Edition, Methods 8010 and 8020.

Samples for soluble metals analysis were filtered in the field 1mmcd1ately upon

sample collection.
Measured quarterly at all momtormg points at the time of sample collection.

0605-23-2.Q4
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TABLE 2
MOENCH TANNING COMPANY
PALMER STREET LANDFILL
OCTOBER 26-27, 1992 MONITORING EVENT
GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS®
Total STATIC WATER
Riser Well
Location Elevation® Depth® Depth® Elevation®
MWw-1 826.04 31.94 6.06 819.98
MW-3 810.81 20.88 17.64 79317
MW-3D 810.73 67.95 29.46 781.27
MW-3DR 810.47 102.64 27.70 782.77
MW-5 805.35 26.59 22.15 : 783.20
MW-6 800.48 19.09 16.14 784.34
MW-78 800.38 14.81 8.20 792.18
MW-7 - 800.50 3040 7.05 793.45
MW-7D 800.39 42.17 6.93 793.46
MW-8D 821.89 127.50 3590 785.99
P-1 811.85 21.49 16.96 794.89
P-1A 811.91 17.84 15.97 795.94
P-2 81194 | = 20.27 14.97 ‘ 796.97
P-3B 822.07 17.85 6.45 815.62
P4 813.54 20.22 17.62 795.92
P-5A 805.89 | - b -
P-6 ' 801.77 - e -
P-7A 816.92 2431 22.63 794.29
P-8A 809.00 17.52 Dry Dry
WP-1 822.16 12.30 Dry Dry
WP-2 802.36 - * -
WP-3 800.51 - * -
WP4 806.31 15.02 14.62 791.69
WP-5 805.14 - * -
Staff Gauge 796.41 — * -
NOTES:
(1) Unless otherwise noted, water level readings were measured on October 26, 1992.
(2) Measured in Feet; distance above sea level.
(3) Measured in Feet; distance below top of riser.
* Well point/staff gauge destroyed.
** Piezometer inaccessible; buried under fill or destroyed.
‘MW = Monitoring Well P = Piezometer WP = Well Point

0605-23-2.Q4
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TABLE 3

JINYI

MOENCH TANNING COMPANY
PALMER STREET LANDFILL
OCTOBER 26-27, 1992 MONITORING EVENT

SUMMARY OF FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sampling Sampling Temp. pH Conductance® Turbidity Sample Sample
I Location Date Time (O (units) (umhos/cm) (NTU) Appearance .Odor
MW-1*® 10/26/92 1134am. | 115 8.00 349 >100 Turbid | None
MWw-3* 10/27/92 . 10:09 a.m. 119 6.85 1875 46 Clear None
MW-3D** 10/27/92 09:52 a.m. 110 9.88 365 >100 Turbid None
MW-3DR*** 10/27/92 10:41 a.m. 11.0 7.81 474 20 Clear ‘None

MW-5* 10/27/92 02:10 p.m. '13.0 6.91 4247 >100 Turbid Organic

MW-6* 10/27/92 01:43 p.m. 14.0 6.52 2806 >100 Blackish Organic
MW-7** 10/26/92 02:23 p.m. 110 797 627 48 Clear None
MW-7S* 10/26/92 02:05 p.m. 12.0 7.25 3150 63 Clear None
MW-TD***® 10/26/92 02:35 p.m. 11.0 7.85 634 >100 Turbid None
MW-8D*** 10/26/92 11:54 am.’ 11.5 8.62 356 >100 Turbid None
| BS-1 10/27/92 | 11:55 am. 11.0 7.84 627 12 Clear None
BS-3 10/27/92 11:12 am. 9.0 7.35 482 54 Clear None

NOTES: :
(1) Conductivity readings corrected to 25°C.
(2) MW-1is hydraulically upgradient shallow overburden well.
(3) MW-7D is apparent hydraulically upgradient bedrock well.

*  Shallow Overburden Well **  Deep Overburden Well

***+ Bedrock Well BS Bank Seep
g
8
g
' 0605-21-1.Q4
%
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TABLE 4
INFILTROMETER MEASUREMENTS
PALMER STREET LANDFILL
Approximate
Static Depth of Static # Days Total
Water Level Water Water Level Depth of Between Infiltration Infiltration Rainfall

. . 7/27/92 Column 10/26/92 Water Column A Depth Readings Rate Rate This Period Infiltration

Infiltrometer ™ () (fv) (fv) () #) gal/day/1¢ (cm/sec) (fv) (%)

1 8.39 0.71 794 116 045 92 0.0073 3.0 x 107 1.10 89

2 8.73 0.27 8.64 0.36 0.09- 92 0.0005 20x10°® 1.10 0.5

3 dry - 9.57¢ - - 9 - - 1.10 -

4 dry - dry - <0.01 73 <54 x10° <25x10° 110 <0.05
) 8.35 0.74 833 0.76 0.02 92 0.0001 5.1x10° 1.10 0.1

* Note: No bottom depth measurement is available for 1-3; therefore, infiltration rate could not be calculated.

0605-23-2.Q4
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4.0 GROUND WATER QUALITY MONITORING RESULTS

The ground water and surface water quality results for the fourth quarter monitoring
period at the Palmer Street Landfill are presented in Table 5. The associated laboratory
data is provided in Appendix C. It should be noted that Table 5 includes only those
parameters which were detected above analytical detection limits at & minimum of one
location. Comparison of the fourth quarter monitoring data to the NYSDEC Class "GA"
Ground Water Quality Standards/Guidance Values is also presented in Table 5.

Both the soil and waste at the Palmer Street Landfill contain significant levels of the
metals-of-interest absorbed to the soil or waste particles (Ref. 5). Therefore, the sediment
(or turbidity) content of any ground or surface water quality samples will directly impact the
total metal concentration of the samples. The turbidity content 6f the ground water samples
collected at the site is extremely variable and relatively high because the soil and waste fill
both contain high percentages of fine-grained particles. As NYSDEC has previously agreed,
in order to avoid misinterpretation of water quality data, total metals will only be used as
an indication of the potential for ground v;later quality problems. Determinations as to the
status of compliance with ground water quality standards or evaluations of ground water
quality impacts will continue to be based on soluble metal concentrations.

From the analytical data provided in Table S, the soluble barium concentration
detected in samples collected from MW-3, MW-5, MW-6 and MW-7S exceeded the Class

"GA" standard for barium. The chloroethane concentration detected in the sample collected

- from MW-6 exceeded the Class "GA" standard. The soluble arsenic concentration and the

benzene concentration detected in the sample collected from MW-5 exceeded the Class
"GA" standard for these constituents. In addition, the pH of the sample collected from
MW-8D was slightly greater (i.e., more basic) than the Class "GA" standard. -There were

no exceedances of the Class "GA" standards at any other monitoring locations.

0605-23-2.04 4
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TABLE 5
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. MOENCH TANNING COMPANY
PALMER STREET LANDFILL
OCTOBER 26-27, 1992 MONITORING EVENT® .

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Quantitation Equipment Class "GA"
Limit MW-1 MW-3 - | MW-3DR | - MW-§ MW-6 MW-7S Blank . Std.®
Metals (mg/l):
Arsenic - Total 0.005 0.023 0.023 0.009 ND 0.025
Arsenic - Soluble 0.005 0.029 0.023 ND ND -
Barium - Total 0.05 239 1.80 1.28 ND 1.0
Barium - Soluble ‘ 0.05 <1.60.0er 1.62— 12245 ND -
Chromium - Total 0.005 0.197 0.013 0.019 ND 0.05
Chromium - Soluble 0.005 0:0405 0:0073 0:0187 ND — |
Lead - Total 0.005 ND 0.008 ND ND 0025
Lead - Soluble 0.005 ND ND 0.007 ND -
Volatiles (ug/1): A
Benzene 2.0 3.1 ND ND ND 0.7
Xylenes (total) 20 31 . ND 22 ND 5
Chloroethane 20 ND 11 ND ND 5
Other: (S.U.)
pH ‘ .- 8.00 6.85 7.81 6.91 6.52 7.25 - 6.5-85
-
g .
-4
s
&  0605-23-2.Q4 lof2
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TABLE 5 (Continued)
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MOENCH TANNING COMPANY
PALMER STREET LANDFILL
OCTOBER 26-27, 1992 MONITORING EVENT®

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Quantitation Trip Class "GA"
Parameter Limit MW-7D MW-8D BS-1 BS-3 - Blank® Std.®
Metals (mg/1):
Arsenic - Total 0.005 ND ND ND ND 0.025
Arsenic - Soluble 0.005 . ND ND ND ND -

| Barium - Total 0.05 0.51 095 0.40 0.16 1.0
Barium - Soluble 0.05 0.52 0.58 0.19 . 016 -

I Chromium - Total 0.005 ND 0.018 ND 0.007 0.05
Chromium - Soluble 0.005 ND ND ND ND -
Lead - Total 0.005 0.021 0.021 ND ND 0.025
Lead - Soluble 0.005 0.007 0.006 ND 0.009 -

Volatiles (ug/l): _
~ Benzene 20 ND ND ND ND ND 0.7
- I Xylenes (total) 20 " ND ND ND ND ND 5
Chloroethane 20 ND ND ND ND ND 5
Other: .
pH - 7.85 8620 7.84 735 - 65-85
NOTES: '

ND = Not Detected

(1)  Only those parameters found at a concentration above laboratory detection limits at a minimum of one location are shown.
(2) NYSDEC Class "GA" Ground Water Quality Standards, 6NYCRR Part 703, Revised November 1991.

(3)  Trip blanks were analyzed for only volatile organic compounds.

1adeg paaAY O PG

0605-23-2.Q4 . . . 20f2
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5.0 GROUND WATER FLOW

A water table isopotential map for the shallow or upgradient ground water flow -
system was prepared for the Palmer Street Landfill and was presented in the January 27,
1992 Ground Water Quality Monitoring Report (Ref. 6). Ground water elevations
measured on 01/27/92 were used in preparing the map. The map indicates that shallow
ground water flow is primarily to the east toward Cattaraugus Creek, with some additional
discharges to a topographic low located along the northern side of the landfill west of
wellpoint WP-4. The topographic low is drained by a storm wafer sewer which crosses the
Tannery Complex and ultimately discharges to Cattaraugus Creek (Reference 2).

Water level data for the October 26-27, 1992 monitoring period are generally
consistent with the January 27, 1992 water level data, and ground water flow is assumed to

be in the same general direction as previously reported.

0605-23-2.Q4 ' [
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1. Palmer Street Landfill Closure/Post-Closure Plan (EPA ID. NYD002126910),
prepared by Malcolm Pirnie, Inc., revised February 1989.

2. - Palmer Street Landfill, Supplemental Hydrogeologic Investigation, prepared by
Malcolm Pirnie, Inc., January 1989. '

3. Sampling Plan/Quality Assurance Plan for Ground Water Monitoring - Palmer

: Street Landfill. Prepared by Malcolm Pirnie, Inc., August 1989.

4. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods, Third
Edition, USEPA Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response, November 1986.

5. Palmer Street Landfill, Evaluation of Alternative Cover. Systems, prepared' by
Malcolm Pirnie, Inc., January 1989.

6. Ground Water Quality Monitoring Report for January 27, 1992 Monitoring Event
at Palmer Street Landfill, prepared by Malcolm Pirnie, Inc., April 1992.
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PROJECT NAME NMOENCH TANNING

SITE LOCATION PALMER STREET LFE

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

SAMPLERS

P—

P~

— "
g

ELEVATION WATER DEPTH
WELL ¢ TOP OF _PVC (FT) BELOW TOP OF ?YC (FT) |WATER ELEVATION (FT.
P-) G // 85 [6.96 | Fragad 07y -s
P- A B /1.9/ /S .72 | (287 x 3>« 9¢
P-a 8 /1.9 1497 2o 24X Nge -2
P-3IR B22,07 ’_QJ"(S" i7. 3 N 1S .62
P-4 8/2. SY 2.6 '206,/8 &  NgsLAg
P-SA Desincy 45 ' o'/z.(rza YLD VEsSTRYG L)
P~(9 D égféd ) ) DAasTiy £p DRSTay£)
P-9A 8 /6 -22 2263 | 3] 099 27
P-QA 809.00 D,z?“ 4 —
W P-| o VN pﬂ/ :
we-2 () £5 7720 £0 Defirsy <p D4 STRI yiA
| We-5 DESTRY £D Désrrdp ) DA 7 2y A
lLwe-4 006,32/ 1Y 73 Ay Y 4%,
We-S D4 Sy AP DESTR g o D£S7 705 )
| STAH GRusE DESTLS yi2h DEsTroy Ry DASTRNY A ——
p-aE 910 37 .s3 | 26063 NG 8%
P-6BE™ 9,0.35 20./2 | 47,45 - 29023
P-bc g Jo- 30 [18SS | 2,80 275) %)
_P-Go|  gro.30 5(,63 | B6.q0 NI, 2]
k Corc /m’”‘“.é'e. sier /0% 4 —
)

MAICYOE M




SITE LOCATION

PROJECT NAME _fMOENCH TANA}LNG

PALMER SIREET ¢ F

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

SAMPLERS 9Hd_ .

e

ELEVATION WATER DEPTH
WELL # TOP OF PVC (FT) |BELOW TOP OF PVC (FT) [WATER ELEVATION (FT)
Mw — 1\ 8 26.05 b.oo % —Q’(?. e
Mw-— A €/0, Gz 2.5 (. Bty S8 o
MW - D 827.g2 22 () — N gs.(S
MW=~ B 790.¢1 12 .8 | 2.5 ng3-17
Mw=-3D /0 .73 29 46| q.95 N gl .27
MwW-3DR Qr0.47 1770 | (o1 b N§ *:27
Mw-4 806 75 D i
MW -~5 0cl. 35 2305 | 2553 % Ny 3.20
MwW- 6 oc .76 (G, 1Y 1967 N¥H.3¢
Hw -6 | B800. 47 1 %55 | 3o, 22 NG 2 F—
Ny Qda .38 Q.20 1Y% Nir./ 3
Mwy- =17 @00 . T® 2,05 ._\a!;’_gl‘qo 793. 4
|Mw-9p] B9 27 93 | 4215 Ngz. 476
Mw-8 82/.02 T = _
w-~8Dd 82/.8% 95{90 (29.45 Ngs. 59
Tosore s
s‘tae.u, )ATA /S| UF 9/ /// 91
TN FelTRRO fMETER S ¢ Wb, Jittone |
£/ 2.9 4- .00
2 < .6 ¥
3 fosp { 4.57 / n/u,@
Aﬂf- - /I gﬁ)? ' 58°S




WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEETS

ro&a: PALH:-,A-“" 6/ QT' L G-W, Hodm«wém OF SANPLE: GROUAND WATER
cLient: Mo Brers  TANNING LOCATION XO.: MW—-

108 0.3 0605 23] - /45 U8 SAPLE W0.:-_ C.T % 2
LELL OATA: : OATE: __ /(0- 2L -5~  rime: A&3s”
Casing Dlameter (inches): 2 . Casing Materfal: PVc,
Interval (ft 8GS): MT Avareagdce Screen Naterfal: PVe
tatic Vater Level Balow R (ft.): L.Eo Sottom Oepth (ft.) U.TL
levation Top of Well Riser: . B26, 04 Datus Ground Surfsce:: .

tevation Top of Screen: Al 4(/,4/4/43..(

¥G 0ATA: © oATE: £@- 2652 time: ser:_ 053G einien: __ L)/
[ErLed  Badn Pusping Rate (gal/amin):
UL Volumes Purged (rR2W/231): _ S Ves vell purged dry? Yes ____ o _¥__
tanding Volume (GAL.) ___ Uss Vell purged below sand pack? Yes _ N )
lume Purged (GAL.) Al vell 1.0, Volume
(inches)  ¢qal/fn)

{s mim qﬁw dediatd to sasple loutlon? 2 0.17 .
s 0.66
6 1.50

feld Personnel: nip/p" 1ol

OATE: [0728 W2 TINE: Starts_ // 3 4 Finishs. /(4 O
T E Fron _RBAILEL  Sempler: Lmm ﬁLQ
uater Levet (ft.): q —— __ Afe Tespersture (F*):
of Sample (ft.): & Ueather Conditfons: C’Ma‘/'\/

s sampling equiphent dedicated te sasple lecation: Yes 35 w
and type of wster used A fleld for OC purposes: I/Pf ESV/Rp I ESTAL ng,;g

TINE: Starts Finish:
Coot te 4°C: ___
—_——— Other
Coler:
. . Contolen Sediomnt L Oders Other:
| tm‘m o : o 2 70 744 Specific Conductivity (mbos/cn): 207/ A20
urbidity (NTU): 00 [ 00 other:
Rexancs: % = MJr RPPUCALK. TEFLeAN RAreRe (3£0 [ FAMPIUNG wAS

WASHED) wITH SONP BING A L 1TH M@MM”}/ V/Qr‘f/(/ﬂldiu Wi /Q)GNIT'CIL LSy

.I

THAN  Filpe Riaicy vl (AR, CAADR WATAL fua Une




WELL DEVELOPMENT/PURGING LOG
PROJECT TITLE: Painen sr vl PT. WM /292
PROJECT NO.: 06085 232- 1Y5
STAFF_: D atad P} /‘fm-uoc.// /(.Lg Duddz_.
DATE: . /0= 2 =3~
MELL NO.: MW/ — / . WELL 1.0, VOL.
| | | v GAL. /FT.|
1 TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (ft.) _ 31.9Y 1" 0.04
. ' 2" 0.17
2 CASING INTERNAL DIAMETER (in.) A S 3 0.38
~ — 4" 0.66
3 WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (ft.) _ £.6 | 5o 1.04
6" 1.50
4  VOLUME OF WATERIN CASING (gal.) g 2.60
V=0.0408 (22x (1-3) = _ 43 qal.
PARAMETERS ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)
13126 124103 121,6
-] ‘L,*
S |
. Jl‘ gid 7'6 7'67 /7] '7'77
sa7y - |5 (PO |52 sTos”
o .
YWlio o | 11 |
“‘Too G GV Vi /508
w7 |7 Lol K| oo
R %= AT A BB - S
A é“
X - scow /Z‘CH_MO%/pM.G'M ™ by~ :’r.
DMM12049. F2 | | Rev. 01/10/90
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' Fqnnm (4T} % o é,yZZ 6. 3’7 specific Condctivity (smhos/cm): M
T

WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEETS

. Parrmee ST 4 "o . G-b), HonmaRintevee or swere: __ GROUND WATER.

1ext: _do_w__wf_e LOCATION ¥0..: MW—-3
¥.: 0605 23] - |45 LAB SANPLE O.: . GT o ©

OATA: : DATE: U= 42 e OFY7

ing Diamater ({nches): A . Casing Material: PVc,
Interval (f 8GS): _voT Aul/cq42ce6 Screen Materfal: PV c
tatic Vater Leval Selow R (ft.y: _/ 266 Sottombepth (ft.) 0. 88
levation Top of Vell Riser: 570,81 Oatum Ground Surface:- :
Llevation Top of Screen: AT A Pk

DATA: DATE: Jo22dL TINE: Start: O¥S) 07| ¢iish: O3 F
thods Téf’ L s ,g ) LR Pumping Rate (gal/ain):
LU Volumes Purged (r22W/231): _6; ' Vas well purged dry? Yes ____ Ko >

tending Volume (aAL.) _ 57 Uas vell purged below sand peck? Yes o ;x_

olume Purged (GAL.) _____ 2-DY vell 1.0. Volume
(inches) (galfey

is purging equi dedicated to sample Llocation? 2 0.17 .
Yes = ‘ 0.66
6 1.50
{eld Personnel: 0""” /PW
oATE: / 0‘27"Q Te: swets_ /O0CT ginish: L O RAE
s Té FLor RAL£L . somplers PDmm /<D
resent. Uater Level (ft.)z /2,66 . __ Afe Tesperature (F°): &Y8
of Sasple (ft.): 17668 Veather Condftfons: clovdy

s saspling equipment dedicated te semple lecation: Yes _J4 o
and type of water usad fa fleld for OC purpsses: I'/P-f . ESV/RONM EMVTA L A8IRATO RATOLY |

TINEs Starts Finish:
. Coot todoes X
. : Other
3 Colers
. Contaias Sedisent ; Oder: Gther:

Other:

RenaRcs: /4 T RPPUCAR A, TEFien RAICRKAL 5£0 (o2 FAMPIANG AS

WASHE) wITH JU/\,P RINSAY iTH MGMM/L/ WAT'#EA/AN:@ Wi /65 ~imtie b4

Tt Firne KRiscp wiTlh LAR, CAAO0% WATAL fhua w es,g
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WELL DEVELOPMENT/PURGING LOG

PROJECT TITLE: Painer sr o7 PT. G.WM/IP-
PROJECT NO.: 0608 232- /Y5
STAFF: D ,Hchw // K 0;16(53
DATE:: O -2y -Sa
WELL NO.: M/ — 3 WELL I.D. voL. |
GAL. /FT.
1 TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (ft.) -~ 20.§% 1" 0.04
~ 2 0.17
2 CASING INTERNAL DIAMETER (in.) A 3 0.38
: 4 0.66
3 WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (ft.) (2.6 g 1.04
. 6" 1.50
4  VOLUME OF WATERIN CASING (gal.) 8" 2.60
v=00408 (22x(1-3) = ,S7 gal.
PARAMETERS ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)

,SY H/i’i a4 1337

Joo-

613|446 | 465 161

1995 | topo Nl 4as (Va5

[ehp . 2.5 V?\ | [

(.WV cpuv 74 B

: >
‘/ {f s \,4375 1R 69
COMMENTS: ; f o . '

"7 = aT AP NRABA T
. w  RECHARCHE PNRG AN TV DRy r/ASS
*x Seo |

DMM12049.F2 | : ~ Rev. 01/10/90




WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEETS

. Parreest ¢ "ot 6, Moy Rinonse of swore: __ GROUND WAT ER

L iext: _mw_m_m LOCATION KO : MW= 30 €%

io8 ¥0.: 0605 23] - |45 LA SAKPLE ¥O.: .

OATE: /=27 TiKE: OSSO
ing Dismeter (fnches): _a . Casing Materfals PVec,

lnterval (ft 8GS): AN G S 2. 1% A Screen Materfals PVve

tatic Uater Leval Selow TR (ft.): 25 S5 Sottom Oepth (ft.) ___ &2 95
levation Top of Uell Riser: - B8/0.03 . Oatum Ground Surface:-
levation Top of Screen: rHoT  AVAILY BeE
OATE: [O©~ 279 TIKE: sStart: (T )’j? Finish: _0 2 20
Téf pond  Badn Pumping Rate (gal/min):
(L Volumes Purged (rt2W/231): /.5 . Vas wll purged dry? Yes _/ o
tanding Volume (GAL.) .& Uas tell purged below sand pack? Yes L Wo _
'olume Purged (GAL.) __L_ Uell t.0. Volume
(inches) (gat/fe)
Is purging qﬁ? dedicated to sasple location? 2 0.17 .
Tme ' 4 0.66
6 1.50
teld Personnel: 0’"""/’7&0
OATE: __L0-22-42 M stacts_ OFS A Fintsh: /079
f & Feo~N _RBAIEL .
- Uater Level (ft.): ﬁ o : Alr tqnnun CF*): AN
of Smple (fe.): 4 3.£0 Usather Conditions: ﬂw/v

s saspling equipment dedicated te sasple lecstion: Yes _3&

and type of water used {a fleld for QC purposess I/Pf _ENV/RarIM EATA Agecmv,sy

1 4 OATE: 0 TINEs Scarts — Flnlsh:
eared: Yes ______  we______ , - Coteedces I

Clewes . Tudies v/ Coler:

- - Contalas Sedicent _ : Oders Others
enpersture (°C): {1l — b Q,_i_f_g Specitic Conductivity (smhos/cm): A8S
urbidity (¥TU): >(00 Other:

rowaxs: % F T APUCAR K, TEFoAN LBAICRe (3£0 [ FAMPIING wAS

WASHED w TH SOAP e/dids oiTH Mdmm'ﬂ/ W’*"‘“//‘""W il /05 e i

THArs  Fidne Ry with mAR, CAADR WATHL fin P Us»e

*-X LJEL/- fﬁ’ﬂ/bf A/VNMA—LZ/




WELL DEVELOPMENT/PURGING LOG

R
PROJECT TITLE: Paner sr 47 @r. G.wH /9292
PROJECT NO.: 06085 232- 1y5
STAFF: ). Hacu ce Z Kg&ymz-
DATE : S0 =22 S5,
WELL NO.: M/ — 3D WELL 1.D. voL.
| _ GAL. /FT.
1 TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (ft.) G2.55 1" 0.04
| 2v 0.17
2 CASING INTERNAL DIAMETER (in.) A 3 0.38
- 4" 0.66
3 WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (ft.) _ 2S5 ST~ 5v - 1.04
6 1.50
4  VOLUME OF WATERIN CASING (gal.) | - 8" 2.60
V=0.0408 (22x(1-3) = _6-8 gal.
© PARAMETERS ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)
(S
.89
) %
‘ s Tuady
m&a/ﬁ | 4"
COMMENTS : »

= AT AL ~CRB A

A w  RECHARSE /Pmmy) 70 o/z,;«mer:
.SI_Q

DMM12049.F2

ev. 01/10/90




WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEETS

. Parrenasr 4 ot G, HontrRinterse of suere: __ GROUND WATER.
cLient: _ Mo B ces T&N/dg LOCATION %0.: MW— 2 KR

08 NO.: °6°5ﬁ°~31 = 145 LAB SAKPLE WO.:-_ GT # / - /m/m\
LELL OATA: ~ DATE: (62292 wuwe.  OVEl]

Casing Dismeter ({nches): A . Casing Material: PVc,

Interval (ft 86S): ____~VUT AVA/dg £ Screen Katerfal: Pve
tatic Uster Level Selow TOR (ft.): 2 .6 Sottom Depth (ft.) ___ R E6Y
tevation Top of Uell Riser: . Brs0. .47 Oatum Ground Surface:: :
levation Top of Screen: P AVAICARE
NG DATA: 1 022-92 TIKE: Start:_ OS5 SO Finish: @7 S /ooy
Te&"d'__/g“"“»« de ?W"f E‘!P Pumping Rate (gal/ain):
Ll Volumes Purged (nzuzm. Vas well purged dry? Yes ___ Mo X
tending Volume (GAL.) . «2 7/ as vell purged below sand pack? Yes _____ Mo _L
(use Purged (GAL.) /s vett 1.0. Volume
: (inches) (gat/ft)
is mlm cqﬁ_w ddleltd to sq(o loeltiem . 2 0.17 .
9 0.66
{eld Personnet: [2/MmM 'l RLp ¢ -39
OATE: [0 32 5 THE: start:_ /S Y/ Fintsh: s D S6
fg F o~ 84/46( . Sempler: . pMALA<cr /R e
Uater Level (fe.)1 B[22 . ate Tewerstwe (773: LK
of Sample (ft.): 3/-32 Ueather Canditfons: ___C 0% 2y

s saapling equiphent dedicated to sssple lecstions Yes _3& ®o
and type of water used in fleld for OC purposes: ”P-f WM/’“TAL _/.ggmég

14 s OATE: 3 TINE: sm Flnish:

i . / . Turbids Coler:

- - Contelen — 4 Oders Cther:
enperature (°C): [ : [ 2, Z‘[ :2-71 Spacific Conductivity (puhos/cm): _iZ%L}_ZL
wrbidity (NTU): . Qther: y
/
Roanss: % F T RPPUCALZLK TRFLAN RAILK e y3&£0 [ FAMPIngG wAS

WASHE) wiTH SUAP RLiNsih o 1Th Bdaramay W"”"f’(/ﬂ""m Wil /47 e WA
L ldad L v _

V4
THars  Frnc Riuscp with LAR, CAA0R WATRL /M r ik,
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WELL DEVELOPMENT/ PURGING LOG

PROJECT TITLE: Parnes sr <% PT- G.WH. /2972

PROJECT NO.: 06085 232- 1Y5

STAFF: V. Hacuce, ,/4 R Duniss

DATE : ' (O -2 Sa

MELL NO.: MW — 3z WELL 1.D. VOL.

GAL. /FT.

L TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (ft.) _/ Q2.6t/ 1" 0.04 |
2 CASING INTERNAL DIAMETER (in.) A ke 0138
3 WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (ft.) _ 22 ST gz 1o
4  VOLUME OF WATERIN CASING (gal.) o B 380

=0.0408 (22x (1-3) = |27/ gal.

PARAMETERS ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)

13 |26 37 Y

2 <3

1350 |30 | 320|375

. clew 67/ rleq |
Mﬁ/& /23 | 17 1421/
COMMENTS: Wy 7

N b

/ﬁs AT A'/’/"“caﬂ"

¢ = Seow ﬂécwwo%/ﬁmcrm by s
R .

DMM12049.F2
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mer".('ﬂs _%3 /3 w_06.90/6.92 Specific Conductivity (amhos/cm): 330}/ 2350

WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEETS

boiecr: _Larren ST y* QT 6.1, HonmRineree of suene:  GROUND WAT ER

cLient: _ Mo BCrH  TRANING LOCATION ¥O.: MW= 5
LELL DATA: : OATE: __ /© / 22/5% Tke: (344
Casing Olameter Cfnches): 2 . Casing Katerfal: PVc,

Interval (ft 8GS): 2T A vA/ARZLE Screen Katerfal: Pvec
tatic uster Leval Selow TR (ft.): 22 /3 SottomDepth (f2.) 28 @€ Y
levation Top of Uell Riser: . 805 .35 Oatum Ground Surface:: .
tevation Top of Screen: NOT_ VR A B

Kb S0 Sarm
G DATA: DATE: [0 - 27 2 TiME: seart: J3 /A Finish: 33 o
thod: TEF/. 17V K ) L€ R, Pumping Rate (gal/min):
Ll Volumes Purged (r22W/231): V' Vas well purged dry? Yes No —

tanding Voluse (eAL) __0:0S Vas Yell purged below sand peck? Yes No _
olume Purged (GAL.) Uelt 1.0, Volume

{inches) (gal/ft)
Is purging qﬂz\t dedicated to sample locatfon? . 2 0.17 .
Yes %o ' 4 0.66
é 1.50
feld Personnel: 0 . Ma Luce
oATE: [0-27-92 Te: searts LSO winish: [y D
e TEFeo BArEe . Semplers O J2<0
vater Levet ¢fes __ 22.2Y . _ Ale Tespersture (F°):
of Sample (fe.): 22.2Y Usather Conditions: &/ovd)[
s saspling equipment dedicated te sample lecation: Yes _3&

ond type of water used 1 field for OC purpasess f/P—fJé-’V/Mﬂa/rAL nggg

T 3 OATES [ TINEs Starts Flnlsh:
ileareds Yes ____  Se_____ . - Cooteeses XK

R
ey

sz L  tabids L7 celers __[Or0w

wbidity (M: ___ (Oa />100 Other:

kevaxs: %’/Wr ALPPUCAR K. TN BRIt 3£0 [ FAMPING wAS

WASHED wITH Ju,‘,p LINSAY oo TH MGMM/?}’ w&‘l"‘i&/ﬂl’vuﬁo Wi /856 A iTtic WAt

THAN  Fiine Riscp wil LAR, CAADAR WATAL fun p Us,g
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WELL DEVELOPMENT/PURGING LOG
PROJECT TITLE: ALMER ST PT. G.WHM /P92
PROJECT NO.: 0608 232 1Y5
STAFF: D Hauce.s R fuscse
DATE: (° o fon |
/ /
MELL NO.: MM/ — 5 WELL I1.D. voL.
GAL./FT.
1 TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (ft.) AS.2¢Q 1" 0.04
2" 0.17
2 CASING INTERNAL DIAMETER (in.) A 3" 0.38
~ 4" 0.66
3 WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (ft.) 2> /3 5 1.04
6" 1.50
4  VOLUME OF WATERIN CASING (gal.) 8" 2.60
=0.0408 (22 x (1-3) = QoS gal.
 PARAMETERS ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)

0:7 //r R’L §(Q L{

ngﬂ JF || 1 | Ix \2

Y ik A (27 i e
. 33"0 3/10 1§§>

VIS r D

ﬁ D
COMMENTS : fy

= AT A—/’/H(Aﬁc
cans RECAR O’If/p"/“»'éﬂ 7'0 Dﬂ.yn/tiu'
% = S

R ok \//f/a, ThR Ry Browes | SEO, %~ AT Burny Vo‘l»/quv
7

/

DMM12049.F2

ev. 01/10/90



TION DATA:  OATEs 3 TINE: Starts Finlsh:
fltered: Yes e ) . ‘Cool te 4°C: ﬁ
———— - o
Em--f Cleers__; - tuties __ coter: B4 K
emperature (*C)3 specitic Conductivity (mbossam): -2 399/ 2 3¢
Fubidlty o Other: J
kouexs- % F T ALPUCAR LA, TEFLeA LBAlcRe (3£0 [ FAMFPINS whS

WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEETS

oiecr: Parmen ST 97 QT 6., HonmiRingene of suore:  GROUND WAT ER

CLient: Mo B Ces TRrins 2 G LOCATION ¥O.: MW— 6
108 H0.: 0605 232 - /45 U SNPLEMO.:___ GT a7
bELL DATA: : OATE: ____/g-22F< e ) 30X

Casing Olameter ({nches): 2 . Casing Matertal: PVc,

Interval (ft 8GS): 0T AVAIcARCK Screen Katerfal: Pve
tatic Vater Leval Below R (ft.): [£22 Sottom Depth (ft.y _____/ 7 2Y
levation Top of Vell Riser: 800, 48 Datum Ground Surface::
levation Top of Screen: NIT A UAIABRE

DATE: __ /0 -2) S TINE: seart:__ /39 Fintsn: _/ 3K
Terred  Baéx Pumping Rate (gat/ain):
1L Volumes Purged (sRAW/Z31): g . Ves well purged ey Yes ___ wo )X
tending Volume (GAL.) 4_.& Uas Yell purged below sand peck? Yes —_ N L
olume Purged (GAL.) __ 3 Vell 1.0.  Volume
(s purging qﬁvﬂ dedicated to sasple location? ﬂ-'%,_ Sa:'_t.‘L;Q .
%o P 0.66
W 6 1.50
feld Personnel:
/
oATE: L8 22-72 TINE: Starts__ ) 2V.2 Fintsh: /3 Sy
) 7 & o0~ @A/L,e( '. 0. paluces. R I¢piic
resant Uater Level (ft.)s Zb -3/ - _ m- t-pu-m ¥y _Y2
of Sample (ft.): Lo.2) Ueather Conditfans: °“'% :

s saspling equipment dedlatdutqlc lecation: Yes _ 35 %o
and type of uster used {n fleld fer OC purposes: IIPJ—' WM/'&UI'A‘- &M& |

WASHE) Wi TH .SUA-P RINsAI 1T MGM’-“'”'Z W’*r‘{’(/ﬂ""m wirt /07 Tt Mt

THAN  Fitne Rimnscp vl LAR, CRAQR WATAL frua Us,e




_
WELL DEVELOPMENT/PURGING LOG
PROJECT TITLE: Paiper s 97 or. G.WHM /272
PROJECT NO.: 06085 23)- 1Y5
STAFF: D . Hawes ,/K Dug sz
DATE: sl 2 2/yQ
MELL N0.: M/ = 6 WELL 1.D. voL.
| GAL. /FT.
1 TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (ft.) (209 1" 0.04
2" 0.17
2 CASING INTERNAL DIAMETER (in.) A 3 0.38
_ : 4" 0.66
3 WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (ft.) /6.2 5" 1.04
‘ 6" 1.50
4  VOLUME OF WATERIN CASING (gal.) g 2.60
=0.0408 (22 x (1-3) = %7 gal.
PARAMETERS ~ ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)

VAESE

6.536:| 43

2300 2 ;’00 27m

Zesp .

/7

Vi

_M’ l%ﬁﬁm m%

COMMENTS:
AN/ -
A =

.*’,‘

ST

AP (A3 A

i, ﬂrzszMo'/E/PmrM 71, D/L/n//t'u’
._sl_o

DMM12049 . F2

ev. 01710790



WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEETS

Pﬂrkhé&“r 24 401’ 6- W, ”Odmk’déwe OF SAPLE: GROUAND WATER

1EXT: _ﬂgb’_u{_ﬁﬂﬂ/di LOCATION ¥0.: MW= 7 % ¥
¥o.: 0605 23] - /45 LA SAKPLE ¥O.:- ~
DATA: : DATE: [0 =2 F~ TINE: (32U
ing Dismeter (inches): 2 — Casing Katerfat: Pvc,
Interval (fe 8cS): ___22.4 - 27.5 Screen Materfals Pve
tatic Uater Levl Below R (ft.): noy Sottom Depth (ft.) _____390.¥0 N wof
levation Top of Uell Riser: . 800, 50 Oatum Ground Surface:-
levation Top of Screen: 750,00
DATA: OATE: [O"2642 ke scares_ J U2, rinten: _ B o/ Z
thods JErLed  Ladn Pumping Rate (gal/min):
(l Volumes Purged mzvzm: / ‘ Vas well purged dry? Yes Z No
tending Volume (GAL.) _Sef Uss Uell purged below sand pack? Yes Ko _\L
oluse Purged (GAL.) ___ &/ velt 1.0. Volume
» inches)  (qal/te)
is purging qﬁw dedicated to sasple location? 2 0.17 .
Yes ) 4 0.66
6 1.50
feld Personnal: ﬁmﬂ’)
14
oATE: [026-4% Te: sterts_ [/ 25 sintsh: /Y 2Y
7E Feon) RAIkl . Samplers 2mmfgen
Vater Level (ft.)1 29,17 . Alr Tesperature (F*): Sv
of Sasple (ft.): 24,3 Usather Conditfons: clo g‘c)»/

s sampling equipient dedicated te sample lecstfon: Yes _3& o
and type of uster used a fleld for OC purpeses: I/PJ-' ESV/RoN 1 EATAL ngég |

TINEs Starts Finish:
Coot te 4°c: __ ¢
j : Other
Colers
enpersture (*C): L ‘ : ol c',’ specific Conductivity (mahos/cm): “/?O
Fu‘bidtty o) /Y . Others
rowaxs- % = T ALPUCAL S, TEFLOAN LRICKE (3&£0 [ FAMRPLPING wAS

WASHE) w TH SSAP Livsk wiTh badacatey W’“”""/"“""’-‘ Wi [870 T b

J

TAN  Firne Kiiep witTh LAR, CAA0% WATAL //u.m. ) U:e

XX WELL NO/J/TU&lfJ/S'ﬁﬁ/’LJEo ANpAQLL y Oy

7/




- .

. WS N EE O .

WELL DEVELOPMENT/PURGING LOG

PROJECT TITLE: Paimer sr 4™ PT. 6.WH./IP2

PROJECT NO.: 0605 232- 1Y5

STAFF: V. Hacuc /R Dames>

DATE: ' (0 - 2(p-9

WELL NO.: M/ — 7 WELL 1.0. voL.

GAL. /FT.

1 TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (ft.) 30,%0 1" 0.04
2 CASING INTERNAL DIAMETER (in.) A 3 0.38
3 WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (ft.) __ 2.08 g 2 on
4  VOLUME OF WATERIN CASING (gal.) o 280

= 0.0408 (22x (1-3) = é gal.

PARAMETERS ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)

4

175

490

Z:‘ae; '.,”

. DProo
I@Qﬂ/&
COMMENTS : -

"7: AT M/HG}A’L B
.4
gcow /££C1+Mo’/£/ﬂ«/zo‘w 7'0 b/z,,n/e:r:

- aw—w

DMM12049. F2

ev. 01/10/90



WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEETS

. A
. PaLmep ST qﬂ‘-’ Ho"mﬂ’déne OF SNPLE: GROUAND WATER,
1ENT: __ﬁp_éa'eﬁl Rrini,~s LOCATION XO.: MW= 78
¥o.: 0605 2312 - /145

LAB SAMPLE NO.:. G # S
OATA: : OATE: /G- 26§ T TINE: __ (222
ing Diamater (inches): A . Casing Materfat: PVec,
Interval (ft 8GS): )i 18 /2 Screen Naterfals P \/ c
tatic Uater Leval Selow R (ft.): £ .20 Sottom Depth (fe.) /7. &5
tevation Top of Uell Riser: . 800.3 8 Oatum Ground Surface::
levation Top of Screen: Ngo . so
DATA: ATE: ___ /O - X(-S% TIRE: seart:_ /7 2C Finteh: _ /356
thod: TEF rend Loy ER Pusping Rate (gal/ain):
Ll Volumes Purged mzuzm: 6 ‘ Was well purged dry? Yes o ¥
tanding Volume (GAL.) __. /- [ Uas Vel purged below sand peck? Yes _ llq;l(
tume Purged (GAL.) Vell t1.0. Volume
{inches) (qat/ft)
s mﬁu qﬁw dodie-td to sample location? 2 0.17 .
4 0.66
é 1.50
{eld Personnel: /( Jygi(
3 DATE: [024-4 2 Tine: stacts /703 einish: (< (Z
- 7 E Lo~ _RBALEL . Sempler: ﬁmm7ﬁ10
Vater Level (ft.)3 - 20 : __ Afr Tespersture (F*): ST
of Sasple (fe.): Y20 Ueather Conditions: LlovoY
s saspling equipent dedicated te sasple tecation: Yes _3& o 4

and type of wster used {n fleld for OC purposes: ”P-f WV/M/’&UTAL &Mwég

' OATEs ' TINEs Starts Fintsh:
fltereds Yes we , . Cool te 4°C: __
fves .30, Se08
- y ot XA
S - i ) ‘;’\ﬂ0$
eperature (002 __ 2/ |2 oa P2/ 22 spacific Conductivity (ashessemd: A 0 OC /2 <0y,
wbidity (WIU): {6 . Other: )
,.
Rexancs: % F T RPPUCAR KA, TEFLOA BAalcRe 3£0 [ FAMPLIInG wAS

WASHE) wIiTH SOAP RiNsA »1TH MMsrATry wATHER JRivihy  with /800 T b4

7
THAN  Fifne Rinscp vl AR, CAADR WAaTAL fuia » dik




WELL DEVELOPMENT/PURGING LOG

PROJECT TITLE: Paimer s 4 % PT. G.WH. /P92

PROJECT NO.: 0608 232- 1y5

STAFF: _9 . HA—(.MLL/ / A 9%&

DATE: | DAL~ I~

MELL NO.: M/ = T ¢ | | WELL 1.D. voL.

: GAL. /FT.

1 TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (ft.) _ /¢ .82 1 0.04
2 CASING INTERNAL DIAMETER (in.) A 3 0.38
3 WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (ft.) __$.28 = g 208
4  VOLUME OF WATERIN CASING (gal.) | B 280

v=0.0408 (22x(1-3) = _/ gl

'PARAMETERS ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)

(2 7442’?

a5 (s 127 (720

- 7;@,? 2. (2|2 |/2
= o{y/cy’f * ﬁ,{
_ 4
WM 2000 ¥ xoo |/51 le

f400| 2200277 | 2257

% = T A ~CAB A ;
. ' Ry nSESS

DMM12049.F2

Rev. 01/10/90



WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEETS

W PALH&AW 7fg! G-, nodmk’déne OF SANPLE: GROUND WATER
cLient: Mo RICes  TRrNING. LOCATION ¥O.: MW= 7D
108 MO.: 0605 2312 - /145 U8 SANPLE MO.: - GT # /3
OATA: : DATE: L9-26-Fx Tme: |3y
Casing Oiameter (inches): A X Casing Materfals PVc,
Interval (ft 8GS): 3Y = 37 Screen Materfals Pve
tatfc Vater Leval Selow TR (ft.): §.£3 Sottom Oepth (ft.) __ Y2- /5

levation Top of Uell Riser: £00. 3297 Oatum Ground Surface:

763,50

DATE: AP, 2ak 2 Tike: starts_[ 22T Finish: _ /359

Pumping Rate (gal/ain):

A Vas well purged dry? Yes hed o .
Uaihl(arodbcluudmva No Z
Vell 1.0, Volume
Sinches)  gqalsfe)
dedicated to sasple location? 2 017
4 0.66
0. FlAtu ce, ¢ 1.50
r E—
[0 26-42 TMe: stares_ /Y RYP Fintsh: (/327
TEFEON RAILEL . Sempler: el
 uater Level (ft.)s 20.90 - __ Afe Tespersture (F*): So
of Sasple (ft.): 20, 9, Veather Conditfans: Clovd VI

s sampling equipment dedicated te sample lecation: Yes _3& o
and type of water used {a fleld for GC purposes: ”P-f . EV/Rar) 1 ETAL Aggmég

TION DATAT  OATEs 3 TINE: Starts Flnish:
fltered: Yes % , .  Cooloedocs_ K
v e WOy nem

> BN
Clesrs s . Turdids  ctor Coler:

tm cos U/l om T35/ 7.8 Seecitic Conductivity (mbossem: __ 4 257 ¢©7S
urbidity (nu): 2/& /)(q; . ' Other: £
REnancs: % = T AP CAR L, TEFisA BAIcRe (3£0 [ FAMLInG AS

WASHED) W TH JU/»P RINS A W 1TH MUMM@’ Wﬁ'r‘“/ﬂldm Wit /056 ~iTtee W4
//'"LIJ F//M— /e/,'d’ip wiTH M@, CnAadid WATAL /ﬂ-‘»d b U.\é




WELL DEVELOPMENT/ PURGING LOG

PROJECT TITLE: Painen Sr 9 - OT. 6.WH /272
PROJECT NO. : 0608 232- 1y5
STAFF: D, H"-Wuﬂ,/ L Dusise,
DATE: ' D =Me—F 2
MELL NO.: M/ = 7 ~ WELL 1.0. voL.
— - GAL./FT.
1 TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (ft.) _ ¥~/ 1" 0.04
- 20 0.17
2 CASING INTERNAL DIAMETER (in.) A 30 0.38
- < 4" 0.66
3 WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (ft.) 6.3 5 1.04
6" 1.50
4  VOLUME OF WATERIN CASING (gal.) 8" 2.60

=0.0408 (22x (1-3) = _$9 gal.

PARAMETERS ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)
L |1
_ph [
s {30 l{‘[ )/
? -]

ruany
COMMENTS:: i
. / = T A,p/uca/s’«-

RE AR S/E/P o) T° D/L/A/éu

’l
l

DMM12049. F2 Rev. 01/10/90
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WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEETS

prosECT PALH&A# QT- 6. “jg Hodnﬂ"‘éwe OF SANPLE: GROUAND WATER,
LIEnT: Bty AN~ LOCATION ¥0.: MW—- B8
108 ¥0.: 0605 23] - |45 LAS SAMPLE ¥O.: - GT # /2
DATA: DATE: L£O 272 ke aqcte
ing Dismeter (inches): A Casing Materfal: PVc,
Interval (ft 8GS): _woT A JA /484 Screen Materfal: Pve
tatic Uster Leval Selow TR (ft.): 2590 Sottom Depth (ft.) /27 s
tevation Top of Uell Riser: .821.89 Oatum Ground Surface:-
levation Top of Screen: MOT AUVAILAGLL
ATA: (€ 2092 vime: searts_09(0 Finish: lﬁ /":/

thod: LR - M &ED Fw\-,e T tbumping tate (gal/miny:
(Ll Volumes Purged (ttzlllﬂ). 2 SO Vas well purged dry? Yes Y e
tanding Volume (GAL.) _&;. sé Uas vell purged below sand peck? Yes No X _
olume Purged (GAL.) L/ 0 vell 1.0. Volume
(inches)  (qal/fe)
is purging equi dedicated to sasple location? 2 0.7 .
Yes “me__ X ‘ 4 0.66
6 1.50
feld Personnet: oM / /(‘ 40
s oATE: g 2742 TE: Starts___ [/ SY  flaish: _[A%
TEFo RAILEL | Samplers Do /220
resent. Uater Level (ft.): 7/ 10 __ Alr Tespersture (F°): /70 '
of Semple (ft.): AN Veather Canditions: ___Cjou Y

s sampling equiphent dedicated te semple lecatfon: Yes K w

and type of water used {a field fer GC purpeses: ﬂl’-f ESV/RorI M ERTAL &M@g

TINEs Starts

Coot te &°C: ﬁ

Finish:

Other:
spacttic Conductivity (mahosreny: 250/ 2 PO
Other:

kousxs- %" T ARPPUUCAR K TRFo A RAICRE 3£0 [ SPAMPAING wAS

J

WASHE) WITH SOAPL. LINSA o ITH Mdmqu’ WAT"EA/AW-&! wiih /676 ~iT2ie WA

ThAhr  Fine Risap wiTh AR, CAA0R WATRL fruir P 814




WELL DEVELOPMENT/PURGING LOG

PROJECT TITLE: FALM&R Sr. ,¢T- . WHM. /252
PROJECT NO.: _060S232: 145

STAFF: ' "Qrm ///?40

DATE ; ' Jo—26-92

CMELL NO.: MK - &0

,*,

WELL 1.0. VOL.
. GAL. /FT,
1 TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (ft.) |24 5 1 0.04
| 2" 0.17
2 CASING INTERNAL DIAMETER (in.) A 3 0.38
~ - 4" 0.66
3 WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (ft.) ~70 g 1.04
6 1.50
4  VOLUME OF WATERIN CASING (gal.) - 8" 2.60
V-0.0408 (22x(1-3) = /%36 gal.
PARAMETERS ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)
/6 |32
P.¥A Y. s9
7577 | UL
: ‘-' LT O
"V' 0
7" 77 2
COMMENTS : e it EE

DMM12049 . F2

~ Rev. 01/10/90



WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEETS
A SURFA CE
f’m.hep. S 9" QT2 G-bJ, HonmRinciere of sure: GROUAND WATER
text: _ Mo BalCts RAN/ NG LOCATION ¥0.: RS- 1 BAK Sg</?
0.3 0605 A 3IZX - |45 LAS SAKPLE WO.:._(,T# § - (ARl OF Hw -6
DATA: OATE: TIME: .
ing Otameter (inches): ___wiT A /L4 CABLE Casing Materfal: __ /0T APPLICARLE
laterval (ft 8GS): Screen Katerfal: 1
tatic Vater Leval Below R (fe.): Sottom Depth (ft.) ___ %
levation Top of Uell Riser: - Oatum Ground Surface:.
levation Top of Screen:
OATE: TIKE: Start: Finigh:
AT AL i A8 £ /"//AT Pumping Rate (gal/amin): /:V/ \
UL Volumes Purged (ra2W/231): ("’/\—\ b Ves vell purged dey? Yes ___ nd A )
tanding Volume (GAL.) Vas Yell purged below sand peck? Yes o ___
olume Purged (GAL.) i vell 1.0, Volume
Cinches)”  (qaysf
w dedicated to sample tocatfon? 2 0.17 .
" 0.66
- HMAcCwce, ¢ 1:%0
i : DATE: 9= A0-97 TiNes sm:_z_%_ finlsh: /205
: _SURFAALK WATAC GRras . Semplers M LD
Vater Level (fe.): A/ _ Ale Tempersture (F°): ___ Y5
of Sample (ft.): /A Ussther Conditfons: Clo W’)’
s sampling equiphent dedicated te sasple lecation: Yes 345 o ___
and type of water used n fleld for OC purpsses: H/’I EA/V//"W”""”"‘P’LM
TINE: Scarts Flnish:
‘Cost bekeoc: __ 9§
. other
Coler:
.. Oders Other:
aperature (*0; | . m 289 Specific Conductivity (mhossem): _ S PO
woidiey s _ /R ! Other:

Aj/
= NOT AlPLICAQLE
pum: A




3 l

N | ]
WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEETS
SURFA CE
roscr: _Larime e ST 4% QT 60, HonmiRineire of suoe: __ GROUND WATER
cLient: _ Mo Bcis  TAANING LOCATION ¥0.: BS-3 [Sourw ofmu 3\
108 ¥0.: 0605 332 - |45 US SIPLE Wo0.:__ GT # /4 \ Baux SA<o |

DATA: ~ DATE: TIKE: ,
ing Olameter (inches): T A LPL4 CABLE Casing Material: _ T A PPLICARLE

Interval (ft 8GS): N Screen Materfal: ]
tatic Vater Lew‘l Selouw WR (ft.): Sottom Oepth (ft.) ' J
levation Top of Well Riser: . Oatum Ground Surface:- V.

MG DATA: OATE:

TIKE: Start: Fil’?ﬁ: N
AT ALPLiCAL f ( ’J/AT Pumping Rate (gal/ain): N]

UL Volumes Purged (ra2w/231): ("’/A—\ Vas well purged dry? Yes A )
tanding Volume (GAL.) _ . Vas velt purged below sand peck? Yes Ho _
olume Purged (GAL.) 2 Vell 1.0.  Volume

{inches) {gal/ft)
is purging m{w d‘dlmd to sasple leathn? . 2 0.17 .
Yes 3 0.66
6 1.50
feld Personnet: L Hacucs, :
: BATE: [0-274% TiE: Seaees_ [ /)7 Fintsh: _ (/[
s SURFALK WATAL GRAZ . Sempler: Crmn D
cresent Uater Level (ft.): A/ _ Afe Tespersture (F°): 95~
of Saple (fe.): A Ueather Consitions: ¢/ Wﬂ/ Y
s sampling equipent dedicated te sasple lecation: Tes _34& o ___
and type of water used in field for QC purpesess H/’I EMVW'J”"A”—‘?’LM‘
TION DATAT  OATEs TINE: Stare: Finish:
iltered: Yes E e o Coot tokocs X
tive: S0, . mog s . other
ety tepiee L cotees
. . Contains Sediaent Oder: Other:
esperature (*C)3 9 on — 753 Spacific Conductivity (ahos/emd: _ 3O S
urbidity (WTV): 4_{ . Other:

'\j/ = OoT AlPLICABiLE
rauns: A lad




WATER SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEETS

RA/ Qc
PALH&A“" 4 A QT' &6- ‘J¢ HO'J”‘K’NGWE OF SANPLE: GROUND WAT ER,

cLient: Mo BAC  TRANING toaion wo.: _EQUIP HEAT BANK
108 ¥0.: 0605 2 32 - |45 US SWPLEWO.:.__ G T # .,
DATA: : DATE: TiNE:
ing Dismeter (inches): _AMOT  APLLICARLL . Casing Materfal: Ays T A(’fl—-l CAB LR
Interval (ft 86S): | Screen Katerfal: 1
tatic Uater Level Selow TR (ft.): + Sottam Oepth (ft.) _ 1!1
tevation Top of Uell Riser: . Ostum Ground Surfece:. ’
levation Top of Screen:
DATA: DATE: TINE: Start: nish. \
AT AP ucqp Ak {//Q\ Pumping Rate (gal/amin):
Ll Volumes Purged mzlvzm. /’“’/Q\ Has well purged dry? Yes 46
tanding Volume (GAL.) ) \as '00(( purged below ud peck? Y
olume Purged (GAL.) Vell t.0. Volume
: Cnches) (qal/ft)
Is purging qﬁw dedicated to sample locatfon? 2 0.17 .
Yes . 4 0.686
é 1.50
feld Personnet: DM (Aacqce.

" 12779 TIE: Start: ‘&4 Fitas: /1Y
STZFLCA/ AAILA( 7

¢ Sempler:
Vater Level Cfe3: [ ~Y/ \ _ Afr Temperature (F°): @
of Sample (ft.): \ /) Ueather Conditions: Lo Y
s sampling equiphent dedicated te sample lecation: Tes K w
and type of wster used in field for GC purpeses: H/‘I' gwm/farxm‘
:  oarE: TINE: Seart: Finfsh:
llurd: Yeo /‘/ Cool te &°C: J__
tive: czn‘ n, Keou

ﬂ‘?“"r— Z‘.‘.',"‘ A\

emperasture (°C)s

[ ] Specific Condhuctivity (sahros/en): q
wbidity (nTU): . ? ' / Other: -
Fax: % T pMOT AlPLICAQE LAz (ke AR L 1 T /vly), SO e

s 2X Zint TH AR 0o ATHe Sl TP LI,
WA Rnify  THZAN X BinsSrp e %A&A;yw




“PiRNIE"

0605-23-3.Q4

APPENDIX B

INFILTROMETER DESIGN

Printed on Recycled Paper
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AS INSTALLED AT PALMER STREET LANDFILL
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MOENCH TANNING COMPANY 3/20/52
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APPENDIX C

ANALYTICAL REPORT
: FOR
OCTOBER 26-27, 1992 MONITORING EVENT

‘Printed on Recycled Paper



"PiRNIE"

Project Number

Malcolm Pirnie Laboratory
707 Old Saw Mill River Road
Tarrytown, NY 10591
Phone: (914) 345-8230

Fax: (914) 345-8741

TECHNICAL REPORT

: 0605-232-623

PALMER STREET

Date

: Approved by: - /}ez 4 ?q\?ﬁ\

11-19-1992




MALCOLM PIRNIE ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY

CERTIFICATIONS

. New York State Department of Health:
ELAP # 10202 Water, Wastewater, Solid and Hazardous Waste

. New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection:
LAB ID# 73171
Water, Wastewater (including solid and hazardous waste)

. Connecticut Department of Health Services:
LAB ID# PH-0536 Water and Wastewater

® US ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS - Missouri River Division - HTRW Validation

ANALYTICAL REFERENCES

The Malcolm Pnrn;e Environmental Laboratory utilizes a variety of methods and procedures

" based on the analytical references listed below.

Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, EPA-600/4 -79-020, 3/83 Revision.
Test Methods for Evaluating Solids Waste-Physical /Chemical Methods, SW-846, 3rd Edition.

Office of Solid Waste and Emergency repairs, USEPA, Washington, D.C,, 1986.°

Contract Laborato ogram. Statement of Work for Organics Analysis, USEPA,
OLMO1.5.

SEEA Contract Laboratory Program, Statement of Work for Inorganics Analysis, USEPA,

ILMO01.0.

Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewatey, 16 Edition, APHA,
Washington D.C., 1985.

Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Part 31 - Water. Amermn Society for Testing and
Materials, Philadelphia, PA, 1981.

Methods for Organic Chemisal Analysis of Municipal ag’d !ndust[ial Wastewater, Appendix
A, CFR Part 136, Federal Register, Vol. 49, No. 209, 1984.




L

SAMPLE SUMMARY SORTED BY LAB ID

... CLIENT IDENTIFICATION............. |

MW~ 1
MW-3

MW-3DR (MSD)

MW-3DR (MS/MSD)
MW-3DR (MS)

MW-5

MW~ 6

MW-7S

MW-7D

MW-8D

BS-1

BS-3

EQUIP BLANK

CREEK BANK SEDIMENT

MALCOLM PIRNIE, INC.
707 SAWMILL RIVER ROAD

92-04126-T
92-04127-N
92-04128-D
92-04128-N
92-04128-S
92-04129-N
92-04130-N
92-04131-N
92-04132-N
92-04133-N

92-04134-N

92-04135-N
92-04136-N
92-04137-N

13:34:54

. PAGE 1
19 NOV 1992

DATE SAMPLED

10/26/92
10/27/92
10/27/92
10/27/92
10/27/92
10/27/92
10/27/92
10/26/92
10/26/92
10/26/92
10/27/92
10/27/92
10/27/92
10/27/92

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY
(914) 345-5930

TARRYTOWN, NY 10591




o R R EEEERRRRESSSBinm——mm

"CLIENT RESULTS SUMMARY REPORT
Revision Notes: COMPLETE REPORT

PALMER STREET

Contact: -DAVE HARTY, BUF
MP1 Project Manager:

Project # Client Id

0605-232-623
0605-232-623
0605-232-623
0605-232-623
0605-232-623
0605-232-623
0605-232-623
0605-232-623

92-04126-T  Mw-1
92-04126-T  MW-1
92-04126-T  MW-1
92-04126-T  MuW-1
92-04126-T  MW-1
92-04126-T  MW-1
92-04126-T  MW-1
92-04126-T  MW-1

0605 -232-623
0605-232-623
0605-232-623
0605-232-623
0605 -232-623
0605-232-623
0605-232-623
0605 -232-623

92-04127-N  MW-3
92-04127-N  MW-3
92-04127-N MW-3
92-04127-N  MW-3
92-04127-N  MW-3
92-04127-N  MW-3
92-04127-N  MW-3
92-04127-N  MW-3

0605-232-623 92-04128-D  MW-3DR (MSD)
0605-232-623 92-04128-D  MW-3DR (MSD)
0605-232-623 92-04128-D  MW-3DR (MSD)
0605-232-623 92-04128-0  MW-3DR (MSD)
0605-232-623 92-04128-D  MW-3DR (MSD)

MALCOLM PIRNIE, INC

10/26/92
10/26/92
10/26/92
10/26/92
10/26/92
10/26/92
10/26/92
10/26/92

10727792
10/27/92
10/27/92
10727792
10/27/92
10727792
10/27/92
10/27/92

10/27/92
10/27/92
10/27/92
10727792
10/27/92

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY

Date
Analyzed
11706792
11/09/92
11/04/92
11/02/92
11/04/92

11/09/92

11704792
11/02/92

11/04/92
11709792
11/064/92
11/02/92
11/046/92
11/09/92
11/06/92
11/02/92

11/04/92
11/07/92
11/04/92
11702/92
11704792

707 SAWMILL RIVER ROAD

Group: METALS

8y

ML
DMK
ML
ML
ML
OMK
ML
ML

Mt
DMK
ML
ML
ML
DMK
ML
ML

ML
DMK
ML
ML
ML

Analysis
AS-FURN
BA ICAP
CR ICAP
PB ICAP
AS-FILT
BA ICAP
CR ICAP
PB ICAP

AS-FURN
BA ICAP
CR ICAP
PB ICAP
AS-FILT
BA ICAP
CR I1CAP
PB ICAP

AS-FURN
BA ICAP
CR ICAP
P8 ICAP
AS-FILT

Parameter

Arsenic (Furnace)
Barium by ICAP
Chromium by ICAP
Lead by ICAP
Arsenic-filtered
Barium ICAP FILT
Chromium ICAP FILT
Lead ICAP FILT

Arsenic (Furnace)
Barium by ICAP
Chromium by ICAP
Lead by ICAP
Arsenic-filtered
Barium ICAP FILT
Chromium ICAP FILT
Lead ICAP FILT

Arsenic (Furnace)
8arium by ICAP
Chromium by ICAP
Lead by ICAP
Arsenic-filtered

TARRYTOWN, NY 10591

Page 1

11/19/92 01:35PM

Result Units

0.0103 mg/L

1.01 mg/t
0.0131 mg/L
0.0064 mg/L
0.0086 mg/L

1.19 mg/L
0.0075 mg/L
<0.005 mg/L

0.0381 mg/L
3.02 mg/L
0.189 mg/L
0.0224 mg/L
0.0421 mg/L

(914) 345-5930
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Page 2

. 11/19/92 01:35pM
CLIENT RESULTS SUMMARY REPORT

Revision Notes: COMPLETE REPORT

PALMER STREET

Contact: DAVE HARTY, BUF
MP1 Project Manager:
Group: METALS

Dafe . Date
Project # Lab Id Client 1d Sampled Analtyzed By Analysis Parameter © Result Units
0605-232-623 92-06128-0  MW-3DR (MSD) ' 10/27/92 11/07/92 DMK  BA ICAP F Barium ICAP FILT 3.02 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04128-D  MW-3DR (MSD) 10/27/92 11704792 ML . CR ICAP F Chromium ICAP FILT 0.180 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04128-D  MW-3DR (MSD) 10/27/92 11702792 ML ~ PB ICAP F Lead ICAP FILY 0.0247 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04128-N  MW-3DR (MS/MSD) ’ 10/27/92 11/04/92 ML AS-FURN Arsenic (Furnace) . <0.005 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04128-N  MW-3DR (MS/MSD) 10/727/92 11709792 DMK  BA ICAP Barium by ICAP 0.973 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-06128-N  MW-3DR (MS/MSD) 10/27/92 11/04/92 ML CR ICAP Chromium by ICAP <0.005 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04128-N  MW-3DR (MS/MSD) 10/27/92 11702792 ML PB ICAP Lead by ICAP <0.005 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04128-N  MW-3DR (MS/MSD) 10/27/92 11/04/92 ML AS-FILT Arsenic-filtered <0.005 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04128-N  MW-3DR (MS/MSD) 10727792 11/09/92 DMK  BA . ICAP F Barium ICAP FILT 0.944 mg/L
0605-232-623 - 92-04128-N  MW-3DR (MS/MSD) 10/27/92 11/04/92 ML CR ICAP F Chromium ICAP FILT A -<0.005 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04128-N  MW-3DR (MS/MSD) 10727792 . 11/02/92 ML PB ICAP F Lead ICAP FILT 0.0107 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-06128-S  MW-3DR (MS) . 10727792 11704792 ML AS-FURN Arsenic (Furnace) 0.0432 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04128-S  MW-3DR (MS) 10/27/92 11/07/92 DMK  BA ICAP Barium by ICAP 2.22 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04128-5 MW-3DR (MS) 10/27/92 11/04/92 ML CR [CAP Chromium by ICAP 0.137 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04128-S  MW-3DR (MS) - 10/27/92 11/02/92 ML . PB ICAP Lead by ICAP 0.0244 mg/L
0605-232-623 . 92-04128-S  MW-3DR (MS) 10/27/92 11/04/92 ML AS-FILT Arsenic-filtered 0.0407 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04128-S  MW-3DR (MS) 10/727/92 11/07/92 DMK  BA ICAP F Barium ICAP FILT . 2.53 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04128-S  MW-3DR (MS) 10/27/92 11/04/92 ML CR ICAP F Chromium ICAP FILT 0.157 mg/L

0605-232-623 92-04128-S  MW-3DR (MS) ' 10/27/92 11702792 ML PB ICAP F Lead ICAP FILT i 0.0295 mg/L

MALCOLM PIRNIE, INC ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY 707 SAWMILL RIVER ROAD TARRYTOWN, NY 10591 (914) 345-5930
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11/19/92 01:35pPM
CLIENT RESULTS SUMMARY REPORT

Revision Notes: COMPLETE REPORT

PALMER STREET

Contact: DAVE HARTY, BUF
MP1 Project Manager:
Group: METALS

. Date Date
Project # Lab 1d Client Id Sampled Analyzed By Analysis Parameter ) Result Units
0605-232-623 92-064129-N  MW-5 10/27/92 11/704/92 ML AS-FURN Arsenic (Furnace) 0.0225 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04129-N MuW-5 10/727/92 11709/92 DMK BA ICAP Barium by ICAP 2.39 mg/L
' 0605-232-623 92-04129-N  MW-5 : 10/27/92 11/04/92 ML CR ICAP Chromium by ICAP 0.197 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04129-N  MW-5 10/27/92 11702/92 ML P8 ICAP Lead by ICAP © <0.005 mg/L
0605-232-623 - 92-064129-N  MW-5 10/27/92 11/04/92 ML AS-FILT Arsenic-filtered ' 0.0291 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-064129-N  MW-5 10/27/92 11/06/92 DMK  BA ICAP F Barium ICAP FILT ‘ 1.60 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04129-N  MW-5 10727792 11704792 ML CR ICAP F Chromium [CAP FILT 0.0404 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04129-N  MW-5 10/27/92 11/02/92 ML PB ICAP F Lead ICAP FILT <0.005 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04130-N  MW-6 10/27/92 11/704/92 ML AS-FURN Arsenic (Furnace) 0.0231 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04130-N  MW-6 10/27/92 11/09/92 DMK  BA ICAP Barium by ICAP 1.80 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04130-N° MuW-6 10/27/92 11/04/92 ML CR ICAP Chromium by ICAP ’ 0.0130 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04130-N  MW-6 10/27/92 11702792 ML PB ICAP Lead by ICAP 0.0079 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04130-N MW-6 10/27/92 11/04/92 ML AS-FILT Arsenic-filtered 0.0225 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04130-N  MW-6 10/27/92 11/09/92 DMK  BA ICAP F Barium ICAP FILT 1.62 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04130-N MW-6 10/27/92 - 11704792 ML CR ICAP F Chromium ICAP FILT 0.0072 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04130-N MW-6 10/27/92 11702792 ML P8 ICAP F Lead ICAP FILT <0.005 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04131-N  MuW-7S ' 10/26/92 11704792 ML AS-FURN Arsenic (Furnace) 0.0085 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04131-N Mw-7S : 10/26/92 - 109792 DMK  BA ICAP Barium by ICAP 1.28 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-06131-N  MW-7S ' 10/26/92 11/04/92 ML CR ICAP Chromium by ICAP 0.0187 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04131-N  MuW-7S 10/26/92 11/02/92 ToML P8 1CAP Lead by ICAP ) <0.005 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04131-N  MW-7S 10/26/92 11/04/92 ML AS-FILT Arsenic-filtered <0.005 mg/L

MALCOLM PIRNIE, INC ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY 707 SAWMILL RIVER ROAD TARRYTOWN, NY 10591 (914) 345-5930
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. 11/19/92 01:35PM
CLIENT RESULTS SUMMARY REPORT

Revision Notes: COMPLETE REPORT

PALMER STREET

Contact: DAVE HARTY, BUF

MPI Project Manager:

Group: METALS

Date Date
Project # Lab Id Client Id Sampled Analyzed By Analysis Parameter Result Units
0605-232-623 -92-04131-N  MW-7S 10/26/92 11709792 DMK  BA ICAP F Barium ICAP FILT 1.24 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04131-N MW-7S 10/26/92 . 11/04/92 ML CR ICAP F Chromium ICAP FILT 0.0184 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04131-N  MW-7S 10/26/92 11702/92 ML PB ICAP F Lead ICAP FILT 0.007 mg/L
0605-232-623 | 92-04132-N  MW-7D 10/26/92 11704/92 ML AS-FURN Arsenic (Furnace) <0.005 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-06132-N  MW-7D 10/26/92 11/09/92 DMK  BA ICAP Barium by ICAP 0.514 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04132-N  MW-7D 10/26/92 11/04/92 ML CR ICAP Chromium by ICAP <0.005 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04132-N  MW-7D 10/26/92 11/02/92 ML PB ICAP Lead by ICAP 0.0207 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04132-N  MW-7D 10/26/92 11704792 ML AS-FILT Arsenic-filtered <0.005 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04132-N MW-7D 10/26/92 11/09/92 DMK  BA ICAP F Barium ICAP FILT 0.524 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04132-N  MW-7D 10/26/92 11704792 ML CR ICAP F Chromium ICAP FILT <0.005 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04132-N  MW-7D 10/26/92 11/02/92 ML PB ICAP F Lead ICAP FILT 0.0066 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04133-N  MW-8D 10/26/92 11/04/92 ML AS-FURN Arsenic (Furnace) <0.005 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04133-N  MW-80 10/26/92 11709792 DMK  BA ICAP Barium by ICAP 0.953 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04133-N  MW-8D 10/26/92 11/04/92 ML . CR ICAP Chromium by ICAP 0.018 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04133-N  MW-8D 10/26/92 11/702/92 ML PB ICAP Lead by ICAP 0.0211 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04133-N  MW-8D 10/26/92 11704/92 ML AS-FILT Arsenic-filtered <0.005 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04133-N  Mu-80 10/26/92 11709/92 DMK BA ICAP F Barium ICAP FILT 0.579 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04133-N  MW-8D 10/26/92 11704792 ML CR ICAP F Chromium ICAP FILT <0.005 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04133-N  MW-8D 10/26/92 11/02/92 ML PB ICAP F Lead ICAP FILT 0.0059 mg/L

MALCOLM PIRNIE, INC

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY

707 SAWMILL RIVER ROAD

TARRYTOWN, NY 10591

(914) 345-5930
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CLIENT RESULTS SUMMARY REPORT
COMPLETE REPORT

Revision Not

PALMER STREE

es:

T

Contact: DAVE HARTY, BUF

MPl Project

0605 - 232-623
0605-232-623
0605-232-623
0605-232-623
0605-232-623
0605 - 232-623

0605-232-623-

0605-232-623

0605-232-623
0605-232-623
0605-232-623
0605-232-623
0605-232-623
0605-232-623
0605-232-623
0605-232-623

0605-232-623
0605-232-623
0605-232-623
0605-232-623
0605-232-623

Manager:

92-04134-N
92-04134-N
92-04134-N
92-04134-N
92-04134-N
92-04134-N
92-04134-N
92-04134-N

92-04135-N
92-04135-N
92-04135-N
92-04135-N
92-04135-N
92-04135-N
92-04135-N
92-04135-N

92-04136-N
92-04136-N
92-04136-N
92-04136-N
92-04136-N

Client Id

8S-3
8s-3
BS-3
BS-3
8S-3
BS-3
BS-3
BS-3

EQUIP BLANK
EQUIP BLANK
EQUIP BLANK
EQUIP BLANK
EQUIP BLANK

MALCOLM PIRNIE, INC

10/27/92
10/27/92
10/27/92
10/27/92
10/27/92
10/27/92
10/27/92
10/27/92

10/27/92
10/27/92
10/27/92
10727792
10/27/92
10727792
10/27/92
10/27/92

10/27/92
10/27/92
10/727/92
10/27/92
10/27/92

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY

Date
Analyzed
11/04/92
11/09/92
11/04/92
11/02/92
11/04/92
11/09/92
11/04/92
11/02/92

11704/92
11/09/92
11704792
11702/92
11/04/92
11/09/92
11/04/92
11702/92

11704792
11/09/92
11704/92
11702/92
11704792

707 SAWMILL RIVER ROAD

Group: METALS

By

ML
DMK
ML
ML
ML
DMK
ML
ML

ML
DMK
ML
ML
ML
DMK
ML
ML

ML
DMK
ML
ML
ML

Analysis
AS-FURN
BA ICAP
CR ICAP
PB ICAP
AS-FILT
BA ICAP
CR ICAP
PB ICAP

AS-FURN
BA ICAP .
CR ICAP
PB .ICAP
AS-FILT
BA ICAP
CR ICAP
PB I1CAP

AS-FURN
BA ICAP
CR ICAP
PB ICAP

CAS-FILT

Parameter

Arsenic (furnace)
Barium by I1CAP
Chromium by ICAP
Lead by ICAP
Arsenic-filtered
Barium ICAP FILT
Chromium ICAP FILT
Lead ICAP FILT

Arsenic (Furnace)
Barium by ICAP
Chromium by ICAP
Lead by ICAP
Arsenic-filtered
Barium ICAP FILT
Chromium ICAP FILT
Lead ICAP FILT

Arsenic (Furnace)

Barium by ICAP
Chromium by ICAP
Lead by ICAP
Arsenic-filtered

TARRYTOWN, NY 10591

Result

<0.005

0.155
0.0072
<0.005
<0.005

0.163
<0.005
0.0085

<0.005
<0.050
<0.005
<0.005
<0.005

Page 5
11719792 01:35pM

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

(914) 345-5930

|
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CLIENT RESULTS SUMMARY REPORT

Revision Notes: COMPLETE REPORT

PALMER STREET

| Contact: DAVE HARTY, BUF
MP1 Project Manager:
Group: METALS

\ Date Date
Project # Lab 1d Client Id Sampled Analyzed By Analysis Parameter Result Units
0605-232-623 92-04136-N  EQUIP BLANK 10/27/92 11/709/92 DMK BA ICAP F Barium ICAP FILT <0.050 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04136-N  EQUIP BLANK 10727/92 11704/92 ML CR ICAP F Chromium ICAP FILT <0.005 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04136-N EQUIP BLANK . 10/27/92 11702792 ML PB ICAP F Lead ICAP FILT <0.005 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-06137-N  CREEK BANK SEDIMENT 10/27/92 11713792 ML AS-FURN Arsenic (Furnace) 0.0051 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04137-N  CREEK BANK SEDIMENT : 10/27/92 11/13/92 DMK  BA [CAP Barium by ICAP .626 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04137-N  CREEK BANK SEDIMENT 10/27/92 11/12/92 ML CR ICAP Chromium by ICAP 0.0273 mg/L
0605-232-623 92-04137-N CREEK BANK SEDIMENT ) 10/27/92 11/12/92 ML PB-FURN Lead (Furnace) <0.005 mg/L

MALCOLM PIRNIE, INC ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY 707 SAWMILL RIVER ROAD TARRYTOWN, NY 10591 (914) 345-5930
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CLIENT RESULTS SUMMARY REPORT

Revision Notes: COMPLETE REPORT

PALMER STREET

‘Contact: DAVE HARTY, BUF
MP] Project Manager:

Project # Lab Id

0605-232-623 92-04137-N

MALCOLM PIRNIE, INC

Client Id

CREEK BANK SEDIMENT 10/27/92

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY

Group: INORGANICS

Date
Analyzed By Analysis
10/29/92 ND PH

707 SAWMILL RIVER ROAD

Parameter

TARRYTOWN,; NY 10591

Page 7
11/19/92 01:35PM

Result Units

7.44 pH Units

(914) 345-5930



KEY TO REPORT )

MATRIX DUPLICATE OF ORIGINAL SAMPLE

LAB ID D =
N = ORIGINAL SAMPLE
=S = MATRIX SPIKE OF ORIGINAL SAMPLE

B--THIS FLAG IS USED WHEN THE ANALYTE IS FOUND IN THE BLANK AS WELL AS THE SAMPLE. IT INDICATES POSSIBLE/PROBABLE CONTAMINATION, AND WARNS THE USER TO
. TAKE APPROPRIATE ACTION. ' . .

BR--BROKEN UPON RECEIPT

J--lhDICATES AN ESTIMATED VALUE. THE RESULT IS LESS THAN THE SAMPLE QUANTITATION LIMIT BUT GREATEF THAN ZERO.
LE--LABORATORY ERROR.

NA--NOT APPLICABLE.

ND--NOT DETECTED

NES--NOT ENOUGH SAMPLE.

U--INDICATES COMPOUND WAS ANALYZED FOR BUT NOT DETECTED
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General

. A Full Service Environmental Laboratory
Testing |

Corporation

November 19, 1992

Ms. Gina Oliverio
Malcolm Pirnie, Inc.
So. 3515 Abbott Road
Buffalo, NY 14219

Re: Palmer Street Facility

Dear Ms. Oliverio:

Enclosed please find General Testing Corporation’s analytical
report on samples taken by your personnel on October 26 & 27, 1992.

All data has been reviewed prior to report submittal. If you have
any questions please contact me at (716) 454-3760.

Thank you once again for allowing General Tésting the opportunity
to provide this services. ,

Sincerely:
GENERAL TESTING CORPORATION

S\ Qs

Lochner )
Client Representative Manager

Enc.

710 Exchange Street + Rochester, NY 14608 - Tele: (716) 454-3760 « Fax: (716) 454-1245
85 Trinity Place » Hackensack, NJ 07601 - Tele: (201) 488-5242 - Fax: (201) 488-6386
435 Lawrence Bell Drive * Amherst, NY 14608 » Tele: (716) 634-0454 - Fax: (716) 634-9019



I General
Testing

COMPANY: MALCOLM PIRNE, INC.

Corporation ., ,, o st e

VOLATILE ORGANICS

Malcolm Pirnie water samples were analyzed for priority pollutant
volatile organics, Xylene, and Methyl Ethyl Ketone using EPA
methods 8010/8020 from SW-846.

The initial calibration criteria of 20% RSD was met for all
analytes.

The continuing calibration criteria of 15% D was met for all
analytes in all daily calibration check standards except the

following:

DATE COMPOUN %D
11/02/92 ' Trans 1,2-Dichloropropene 16%

However this analyte was not detected in any of the samples,
therefore no calculated values were affected.

All surrogate standard recoveries were within acceptance limits
for all samples.

All matrix spike, matrix spike dﬁplicate, reference check
standard recoveries, and precision data were within QC acceptance
limits.

The Trip Blank (R92/04628-012) was free of contamination.

The Equipment Blank (92/04628-009) was free of contamination.

All Laboratory Blanks were free of contamination.

All required analysis holding times were met.

Sample R92/04628-007 was analyzed on an alternative column to
confirm the presence of Chloroethane.

No other analytical or QC problems were encountered.
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Corporation

Effective 10/1/91
GIC LIST OF OQUALIPIERS

(The basis of this proposal are the EPA-CLP Qualifiers)

Indicates compound was analyzed for but was not detected.
The sample quantitation limit must be corrected for
dilution and for percent moisture.

.Indicates an estimated value. For further explanation see
case narrative / cover letter.

This flag is used when the analyte is found in the
associated blank as well as in the sample.

Thls flag identifies compounds whose concentrations exceed
the calibration range and reanalysis could not be
performed.

This flag indicates that a TIC is a suspected aldol-
condensation product.

Spiked sample recovery not within control limits.
(Flag the entire batch - Inorganic analytes only)

Duplicate analysis not within control limits.
(Flag the entire batch - Inorganic analysis only)

Also used to qualify organice QC data outside limits.
(Only used on the QC summary sheets)

Duplication injection precision not met (GFA only).

Reported value determined by Method of Standard
Additions. (MSA)

As specified in the case narrative.
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'SECTION C. FIELD DOCUMENTATION




I General

I Testing

Corporation
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SECTION A

ANALYTICAL DATA

Presented in this section is analytical data for the parameters
requested. The following references concerning units and

analytical methodology apply to the data herein

Units: AS SPECIFIED

Analytical Methodology Obtained From:

() Federal Register, 40 CFR Part 136, Guidelines Establishing
Test Procedures for the analyses of Pollutants under the

Clean Water Act, 10/26/84.

(X) SW-846, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, 3rd

Edition, 9/86.

() Other:




General
Testing

Corporation

Client:

Ms. Gina Oliverio
Inc.

Malcolm Pirnie,
So. 3515 Abbott Road

Buffalo, NY 14219

A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

LABORATORY REPORT

Job No: R92/04628 Date: NOV. 18 1992
Sample(s) Reference

Palmer St. Facility

Received 10/28/92 P.O. #:
ANALYSIS * BY GC METHOD 8010/8020 ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/1
Sample: | -001 | -002 | -003 | -004 | -005 | -006 | -007 | -008
Location: |MW-3DR |MW-1 |MW-7D |MW-5 |MW-7s |Mw-3 |MW-6 |8s-1
I l [ I I | I I
Date Collected: | 10/27/92 |10/26/92 |10/26/92  |10/27/92  |10/26/92  |10/27/92  |10/27/92  |10/27/92
Time Collected: 110:41 [11:34 [14:35 [14:10 |14:05 {10:09 |13:43 [11:55
Date Analyzed: | 10/30/92 |10/30/92  |10/30/92  |10/30/92  |10/30/92  |10/31/92  |11/02/92  {10/31/92
chloromethane | 5.00 | 5.0u | 50U | 5.0u | 5.0u | S.0U | 5.0U | 5.0u
Bromomethane | s.0u | s.0u | S.0u -} 5.0u | 5.0u | S.0uU | 5.0uU | S5.0u
vinyl Chloride | 2.0U | 20U | 20U | 20U | 2.0y | 2.0U | 20U | 2.0u
Chloroethane | 2.0uU ] 2.0U | 2.0u | 2.0U | 2.0u | 2.0u I 1 | 2.0V
Methylene Chloride | 1.0u | .0u | 10U | 10U | 1.0U | 10U | 10U | 10U
Trichlorofluoromethane | 1.0v | 1.0v | 10U | 1.0U | 1.0U | 1.0V | 1.0u | 1.0U
1,1-Dichloroethene | t.0u | t.0u | ] | 1.0uU ] 1.0u | 1.0u | 1.0u | 1.0u
1,1-Dichloroethane | 17.0v | 1.0U | 1.0U | 1.0U | 1.0u | 1.0UV ] 1.0v | 1.0uU
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene | 1.0v | 1.0U | 1.0uU | 1.0v | 1.0v | 1.0v | 1.0u ] 1.0y
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | 1.0v | 1.0Uu | 10U | 10U | 1.0U | 1.0u | 10U | 10U
Chloroform | 1.0u | 1.0u | 10U | 10U | 1.0U | 10U | 10U | 10U
1,2-Dichloroethane ] 1.0uU | 1.0V | 1.0v | 1.0v | 1.0U | 1.0u | 1.0u | 1.0v
1,1,1-Trichloroethane {1.0U | 1.0u | 1.0v | 1.0u ] 1.0U | 1.0u | 1.0v | 1.0u
Carbon Tetrachloride | 1.0uU | 1.0u | 1.0V | 1.0V | 1.0V | 1.0U | 1.0U | 1.0v
Bromodichloromethane |1.0v | 1.0u | t.0u | 1.o0v | 1.0U | 1.0v | 1.0uU | 1.0u
1,2-Dichloropropane | 1.0u | 1.0u | 1.0V | 1.0V | t.0v | 1.0U | 1.0U | 1.0uU
1,3-Dichloropropene-Trans | 2.0 | 2.0u | 2.0v | 2.0v | 2.0V | 2.0v | 2.0uU | 2.0U
Trichloroethene | 1.0u | 1.0u | 1.0v | 1.0u | 1.0U | 1.0u | 1.0uU | 1.0u
1,3-Dichloropropene (Cis) | 1.0u | 1.0U | 1.0v | 1.0v | 1.0V | 1.0uU | 1.0U | 1.0uU
Dibromochloromethane | 1.0u | .0u | t0u | 10U | 10U | 10U | 20u | 10U
1,1,2-Trichloroethane | 2.0V | 2.0V | 2.0u | 2.0u | 2.0V | 2.0u | 2.0U | 2.0u
2-Chloroethylviny!l Ether | 2.0u | 2.0V | 2.0u | 2.0u | 2.0U | 2.0U | 2.0u | 2.0u
Bromoform | 2.0V | 2.0V | 2.0u | 2.0uU | 2.0V | 2.0vV | 2.0v ] 2.0u
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane | 2.0 U | 2.0V | 2.0u | 2.0U | 2.0V | 2.0U | 2.0U | 2.0u
Tetrachloroethene | 1.0U | 1.0V | 1.0u | 10U | 1.0U | 1.0u | 1.0u | 1.0uU
Chlorobenzene | 2.0U | 20U | 20U | 20u | 2.0u | 20U | 2.0y | 2.0v
1,3-Dichlorobenzene | 2.0 U | 2.0U | 2.0U | 2.0u | 2.0U | 2.0U | 2.0v | 2.0uU
1,2-Dichlorobenzene | 2.0uU | .2.0U | 20U | 2.0u | 2.0U | 2.0u | 2.0V | 2.0u
1,4-Dichlorobenzene | 2.0U | 2.0uU | 20U | 2.0U | 2.0u | 2.0U | 2.0V | 2.0u
Benzene | 2.0U | 2.0U | 2.0U | 3.1 | 2.0U | 2.0V | 2.0U | 20U
Toluene | 2.0uU | 2.0V | 2.0U | 2.0V | 2.0u | 2.0V | 2.0U | 2.0u
Ethylbenzene | 2.0V | 2.0V | 2.0u | 2.0v | 2.0u | 2.0U | 2.0v | 2.0U
Total Xylene (o,m,p) | 2.0U | 2.0u | 2.0v | 3.1 | 2.2 | 2.3 | 2.0U | 2.0u
I I I | | I A I
Total Volatiles | ND | N | N | 6.2 | 2.2 | 2344 | 1 | WD




lI

General A Full Service Environmental Laboratory
Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
Corporatlon Job No: R92/04628 Date: NOV. 16 1992
Client: Sample(s) Reference:
Ms. Gina Oliverio 7
Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Palmer St. Facility

So. 3515 Abbott Road
Buffalo, NY 14219

Received : 10/28/92 P.O. #:
l ANALYSIS * BY GC METHOD 8010/8020 ANALYTICAL RESULTS - %
Sample: | -001 | -002 | -003 | -004 | -005 | -006 | -007 | -008
Location: |MW-3DR [MW-1 | MW-7D |MW-5 |MW-7s |MW-3 |Mw-6 |8s-1
I I | I I ! | i
. Date Collected: |10/27/92  |10/26/92 10/26/92 |10/27/92  |10/26/92  |10/27/92  |10/27/92  |10/27/92

I
Time Collected: [10:41 [11:34 | 14:35 . [14:10 [14:05 110:09 [13:43 [11:55

. % Recovery

SURROGATE STANDARD RECOVERIES

Bromochloromethane 80 87 94 90 91 88 95 79
(Acceptance Limits: 60-138%)
2-Bromo-1-chloropropane 79
(Acceptance Limits: 60-134%)

77 80 82 79 90 84 75

(Acceptance Limits: 60-134%)

I I I I [ I I
[ I I I I I I
I | [ I I I I
I I I I I I l
I I I I I I I
I I I I I I I
I I | I | I I
I [ I I I I I
[ I | I | I I
I [ I I I I I
I I I I I I |
I I I I I I I
I I o I I I I
97 - | 88 | 92 | 96 | 91 | 93 | 102 [
I | I I I I I
I I I I I | I
I I I [ I I I
I I I I I I I
I I I I I I I
I I I I I I I
I I I I I I I
I I I I I I I
I I I I | I I
I I I [ | I |
I I I I I I I
| | I I I I I

|
I
I
|
I
I
I
|
|
|
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene | 98
I
!
I
|
I
I
|
I

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145 ' -
NJ 10# in Rochester: 73331

NJ ID# in Hackensack: 02317

NY I0# in Hackensack: 10801

g

ory Director

B



General A Full Service Environmental Laboratory
Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
Corporatlon Job No: R92/04628 Date: NOV. 18 1992
Client: ‘ Sample(s) Reference
Ms. Gina Oliverio
Malcolm Pirnhie, Inc. APalmer St. Facility

So. 3515 Abbott Road
Buffalo, NY 14219

Received : 10/28/92 P.O. #:
ANALYSIS * BY GC METHOD 8010/8020 ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/1l
Sample: | -009 | -010 | -011 | -012 | [ | |
Location: |EQUIPMENT  |MW-8D [Bs-3 |TRIP BLANK | | | I
lBLanc | | | | | | |
Date Collected: | 10727/92 [10/26/92  |10727/92  |10/27/92 | | I |
Time Collected: j11:40 [11:54 [11:12 INA | | | |
Date Analyzed: | 10/31/92 |11/02/92  |11/03/92  [11/03/92 | i 1 [
Chloromethane | 5.0U | S.0vu | 5.0u | s.0u | | | |
Bromomethane | s.0u ] 5.0u | 5.0v | 5.0U i | | - |
Vinyl Chloride | 2.0V | 2.0u | 2.0u | 2.0U | | } |
Chloroethane | 2.0U | 2.0v | 2.0V | 2.0v | | | |
Methylene Chloride | 1.0U | 1.0vu | 10U | 1.0v | | | |
Trichlorofluoromethane | 1.0u | 1.0v | 10U | 1.0u | | | |
1,1-Dichloroethene | 1.0U | o0ou | 1.0u | 10U | | | |
1,1-Dichloroethane | 1.0uU ] 1.0u | 1.0U ] 1.ou | | | |
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene | 1.0V | 1.0u | 1.0uU | 1.0U | | | |
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | 1.0U | 1.0u ] 1.0u | 1.0U | | | |
Chloroform | 1.0V | 1.0u | 1.0U | 1.0U | | | |
1,2-Dichloroethane | 1.0u | 1.0u | 1.0uU | 1.0v | | | }
1,1,1-Trichloroethane | 1.0U | 1.0y | t.0vV | 1.0V | | | |
Carbon Tetrachloride | 1.0U | -1.0u | 1.0U | 1.0v | | | |
Bromodichloromethane | 1.0u | 1.0uU | 1.0U | 1.0u | | | |
1,2-Dichloropropane ] 1.0V | 1.0u | 1.0vu | 1.0u | | | |
1,3-Dichloropropene-Trans | 2.0u | 2.0uU | 2.0 | 2.0U | | | |
Trichloroethene | 1.0V | 10U ] 1.0V | 1.0U | | | |
1,3-Dichloropropene (Cis) | 1.0v | 1.o0u | 1.0U | 1.0U | | | |
Dibromochloromethane | 10U | 10U | 1.0uU | 10U | | | |
1,1,2-Trichloroethane | 2.0uU | 2.0uU | 2.0V | 2.0U | | | |
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether | 2.0u | 2.0u | 2.0uU | 2.0uU ] | |- |
gromoform | 2.0uU | 2.0u | 2.0u | 2.0V | | | |
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane | 2.0U | 2.0u | 2.0u | 2.0V | | | |
Tetrachloroethene | 1.0U | 1.0V | 1.0V | t.0u | | | ]
Chlorobenzene | 20U | 2.0u | 2.0u | 2.0u [ [ | |
1,3-Dichlorobenzene - | 2.0u | 2.0u | 2.0u | 2.0u | | ] |
1,2-Dichlorobenzene | 2.0u | 2.0uU | 2.0 | 2.0uU | | | |
1,4-Dichlorobenzene | 2.0u } 20v | 2.0u | 20U | ] | |
Benzene j2.0vu | 2.0v | 2.0u | 2.0uU | | | |
Toluene j2.0uU | 2.0u | 2.0v | 2.0u | | | |
Ethylbenzene - | 20U | 20u | 2.0u | 20U | | | |
Total Xylene (o,m,p) | 2.0uU | 2.0u | 2.0u | 2.0u | | | |
I I I | I l I l
Total Volatiles | ND | ND | ND | ND | | éé: | |
.......................... -




' General A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

j Testing \x LABORATORY REPORT
COrPOrat’0n ' Job No: R92/04628 | Date: NOV. 16 1992
i Client: | Sample(s) Reference: a
Ms. Gina Oliverio

Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Palmer St. Facility
So. 3515 Abbott Road
Buffalo, NY 14219

Received : 10/28/92 P.O. #:
i
ANALYSIS * BY GC METHOD 8010/8020 ANALYTICAL RESULTS - %

Sample: | -009 | -010 | -om | -012 | | | |
Location: |EQUIPMENT  |Mu-8D | BS-3 |TRIP BLANK | | | |
[BLANK | ! I I I I |
Date Collected: [10/27/92  [10/26/92 | 10/27/92 |10/27/92 | | | |
Time Collected: [11:40 [11:54 | 11:12 [NA | | | |

SURROGATE STANDARD RECOVERIES

% Recovery

Bromochloromethane 66 80 81 81
(Acceptance Limits: 60-138%)

2-Bromo-1-chloropropane 82

(Acceptance Limits: 60-134%)

a,a,a;Trifluorotoluene 66 95 68 72

I
|
|
|
I
|
|
I
I
[
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
(Acceptance Limits: 60-134%) |
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

I I I I
I | I I
I I I I
I I I [
I I I I
I I I I
I I I I
I I I I
I I [ I
I I I I
I I I I
I I I I
I I I I
7% | 101 | 85 | |
I I I I
I l I I
I I I |
I I [ |
I I I I
I I | [
| I I I
| I I I
I I I I
I I I I
I ! | I
I | I I

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145 '

NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331

NJ ID# in Hackensack: 02317 -

NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801

LLep




General
Testing \)X
Corporation

Client:
Ms. Gina Oliverio
Malcolm Pirnie, Inc

Job No: R92/04628

So. 3515 Abbott Road

Buffalo, NY 14219

Received

A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

: 10/28/92

LABORATORY REPORT

Sample(s) Reference:

Date: NOV. 17 1992

Palmer St. Facility

P.O.

#:

! ANALYSIS * BY GC METHOD 8020

ANALYTICAL UNITS - ug/1l

20U

Sample: | -001- | -002 | -003 | -004 | -005 | -006 | -007 | -008
Location: |MW-3DR [MW-1 [MW-7D |MW-5 |MW-7S IMW-3 |MW-6 [BS-1
! J [ | | I | |
Date Collected: 110/27/92  |10/26/92  |10/26/92  |10/27/92 |10/26/92  |10/27/92  |10/27/92  |10/27/92
Time Collected: [10:41 J11:34 |14:35 j14:10 ]14:05 }10:09 113:43 [11:55
Date Analyzed: 10/29/92 | 10/30/92 10/30/92 10/30/92 10/30/92 10/31/92 | 11/02/92 10/31/92
I I

.Methyl Ethyl Ketone 20 U 20 U 20U 20 U 20U 20U 20U

NY ID# in Rochester: 10145
NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331
NJ 1D# in Hackensack: 02317
NY 1D# in Hackensack: 10801

AL

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.

Laborat

irector




General A Full Service Environmental Laboratory
Testing \X LABORATORY REPORT
Corporation Job No: R92/04628 Date: NOV. 17 1992
Client: Sample(s) Reference:
'~ Ms. Gina Oliverio , .
Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. Palmer St. Facility

So. 3515 Abbott Road
Buffalo, NY 14219

Received : 10/28/92 P.O. #:
_

ANALYSIS * BY GC METHOD 8020 ANALYTICAL UNITS - ug/l
sample: | -009 | -010 | -om | -012 I | | |
Location: |EQUIPMENT  |MW-8D |BS-3 |TRIP BLANK | | | |
- |BLANK | I I I I { I
Date Coltected: 110/27/92  |10726/92  {10727/92  |10/27/92 | | | |
Time Collected: [11:40 [11:54 [11:12 |NA | | | |

Date Analyzed: 10/31/92. | 11/02/92 11/03/92 11/03/92
. B
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 20 U 20U 20 U 20U

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145
NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331
NJ I0# in Hackensack: 02317
NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801

La tory Director




i General
} Testing

CorporatIOn GTC REPORT # R92/4628

SECTION B

c . LABORATORY QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Presented in this section is Quality Control Associated with the
data provided in Section A of this report.

uality Control Explanations:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)
to

(6)

(7)

RUN QUALITY CONTROL - Selected QC data from the analytical
run in which your sample(s) were involved.

JOB SPECIFIC QUALITY CONTROL - QC data specific to your set
of samples. '

DUPLICATES - Replicate analyses of a given sample used
to monitor precision. Relative Percent Difference is
calculated as the difference divided by the average,
times 100.

MATRIX SPIKES - Addition of a known amount of analyte
to a sample. Recovery is calculated by subtracting
original value attributable to the sample from the
combined value. The difference is then divided by the

‘amount added to calculate percent recovery. Poor

recoveries may indicate analytical interference due to
the matrix of the sample. Any other samples of this
matrix may also have been affected, high or low as
indicated by the percent recovery.

LABORATORY CONTAMINANTS - Laboratory de-ionized water used
monitor for contamination during analysis.

BLANK SPIKES - Same as item #4 but analyte is added to
laboratory de~ionized water. This indicates the
accuracy of analysis. ‘

REFERENCE CHECK SAMPLES - Samples from an outside

source having a known concentration of analyte. Used

as a measure of analytical accuracy.

When possible, all components of the above listed QC
protocol are performed during an analytical run. The
resulting data is compared to historical records when
evaluating the quality of analytical runs. The data
provided in your report has passede our Quality Assurance
review.

Quality Control Notes:

/0




l - General A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

I TeStlng . LABORATORY REPORT
COrPOratlon Job No: R92/04628 Date: NOV. 18 1992
i Client: Sample(s) Reference
Ms. Gina Oliverio
Malcolm Pirhie, Inc. Palmer St. Facility
l So. 3515 Abbott Road

Buffalo, NY 14219

l Received : 10/28/92 'P.O. #:
—
l ANALYSIS * BY GC METHOD 8010/8020 ANALYTICAL RESULTS - ug/1l
Sampte: | -013 | -014 | | | | I |
Location: |LAB METH  |LAB METH | | ] | | |
|BLANK | BLANK | | | [ | ]
Date Collected: | -- |-- | | [ | | I
Time Collected: $-- f-- | | [ | | |
Date Analyzed: | 10729/92 |11/02/92 | | | [ [ I
Chloromethane | 5.0 U | s.ou | | | I | |-
Bromomethane ] 5.0U | s.ou | | ] ] [ |
vinyl Chloride [ 2.0u | 2.0u | 1 i | | i
Chloroethane | 2.0u | 2.0u | | | i ] ]
Methylene Chloride ] 1.0u j 1.0u | | | | A I
Trichlorof luoromethane ] 1.0uU { 1.0uU [ | ] | | ]
1,1-Dichloroethene ]1.0u | 1.0u | | | | | |
1,1-Dichloroethane | 1.0u | 1.0u | | [ N | [
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene | 1.0uU 1 10U | ] i | | |
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene | 1.0uU | 1.0u | | | ] [ |
Chloroform | 1.0u | 1.0u | ] ] ] [ |
1,2-Dichloroethane | 1.0u | 1.0u | | | | I I
1,1,1-Trichloroethane | 1.0u | 1.0u | | | ] | |
Carbon Tetrachloride | 1.0u | 1.0u | [ | | | |
8romodichloromethane | 1.0u ] 1ou | [ | [ | |
1,2-Dichloropropane ]1.0u .| 10U ] [ | | | |
1,3-Dichloropropene-Trans | 20U | 2.0u | | | | | I
Trichloroethene | 1.0v | 1.0u | | |- | I I
1,3-Dichloropropene (Cis) | 1.0 U | 1.0u | | | | | [
Dibromochloromethane ] 2.0uU | 20U | | ] I | |
1,1,2-Trichloroethane J2.0u | 20U | | | | I I
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether ] 2.0u | 2.0u | | | I | |
Bromoform | 2.0u | 20U | | | | | |
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane | 2.0u | 2.0u | | | | | |
Tetrachloroethene | 1.0u | 1.0u | [ | | [ !
Chlorobenzene | 2.0u | 2.0u | [ | | [ |
1,3-Dichlorobenzene | 2.0u | 20u | | [ | | |
1,2-Dichlorobenzene | 2.0u | 2.0u | | | | I I
1,4-Dichlorobenzene f20u- | 2.0u | | | | I I
Benzene | 2.0U | 2.0u | [ i | | |
Toluene | 2.0u | 2.0u | [ | | | |
Ethylbenzene ] 2.0u | 20U | [ | | | |
Total Xylene (o,m,p) | 2.0u | 2.0u | I I 1 l |
| | | | I [ | |
- Total Volatiles | ND | WD | [ // I | | 4
L __________________________ _ - _




General
Testing

Corporation

_Client:

Ms. Gina Oliverio
Malcolm Pirnijie,
So. 3515 Abbott Road

Inc.

A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

LABORATORY REPORT

Job No: R92/04628 Date: NOV. 16 1992
Sample(s) Reference:

Palmer St. Facility

(Acceptance Limits: 60-134%)

Buffalo, NY 14219
Received : 10/28/92 P.O. #:°
A
ANALYSIS * BY GC METHOD 8010/8020 ANALYTICAL RESULTS - %

Sample: ' | -013 | -014 | | | | | |
Location: |LAB METH  |LAB METH | | | [ | |
| BLANK | BLANK [ | i [ [ |
Date Collected: |-- |-- | | ] | | |
Time Collected: |- [-- | [ | ! | |
I | | | | | [ |
| | I | | | | |
I | | ! | | | |
I I [ | | | | |
' I | | | | | [ |
SURRGGATE STANDARD RECOVERIES| | [ | | | | |
------------------------ SRR | | ] | | | |
% Recovery [ | } | | | |
| I | | | | |
Bromoch loromethane 85 | 79 i { ] | [ |
(Acceptance Limits: 60-138%) | | | | | | |
| I | | | | [
| ! | | | | |
2-Bromo-1-chloropropane 103 | 94 ! [ | | | |
(Acceptance Limits: 60-134%) | | [ | | | [
I | | | | | I
I ! | | | | I
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 109 | 96 ] | | | | |
| [ | | | | |
I I B | | | |
[ | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
I [ | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | I | | |

NY -ID# in Hackensack: 1

0801

" Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145

"NJ 10# in Rochester: 73331
NJ ID# in Hackensack: 02317

. /X Labor Director



General
TeS tl n g A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

Corporation

3A - WATER VOLATILE MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY

Lab Name: General Testing Corp. Contract:

Lab Code: B Case No.: B SAS No.: - SDG No.:

Matrix Spike - EPA Sample No. : R92/04628 -001

SPIKE SAMPLE MS . MS QcC
ADDED CONCENTRATION| CONCENT. % LIMITS
COMPOUND (ug/1) (ug/1) (ug/1) REC # REC.
1,1-Dichloroethene 24.4 0 22.3 91 28-167
Trichloroethene 21.8 0 19.9 91 35-146
Benzene ' 21.2 0 15.6 74 39-150
Toluene 22.2 0 17.6 79 46-148
Chlorobenzene 20.6 0 19.5 94 38-150
SPIKE MSD MSD v }
ADDED CONCENT. % % QC LIMITS
COMPOUND (ug/1) (ug/1) REC #|{ - RPD # RPD REC.
1,1-Dichloroethene 24.4 27.9 114 22 .30 28-167
Trichloroethene 21.8 24.4 112 21 30 35-146
Benzene 21.2 18.5 87 17 - .30 39-150
Toluene 22.2 19.1 86 8 30 46-148
Chlorobenzene 20.6 23.2 113 18 30 38-150

# Columns to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterik

* Values outside of QC limits

' RPD: 0 out of 5 outside limits
Spike Recovery:_ 0 out of _ 10 outside limits
l COMMENTS:

Ipage 1 of 1
FORM III VOA-1

NYSDEC B-85

i B /3



Client:
: Ms. Gina Oliverio

Buffalo, NY 14219

Date Analyzed: 10/30/92

Chloromethane
Bromomethane

Vinyl Chloride
Chloroethane

Methylene Chloride
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene -
1,1-Dichloroethane
Total 1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichloropropene-Trans
Trichloroethene
1,3-Dichloropropene(Cis)
Dibromochloromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2-Chloroethylvinyt Ether
Bromoform :
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroéthene
Chlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylene (o,m,p)

Malcolm Pirnie, Inc.
So. 3515 Abbott Road

REFERENCE CHECK

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
40
40
40
40
40
20
20
20
20

118

103
108
NA

17
112
114
109
109
1M1
122
108
117
120
93

NA

107
124
102
114
109
12
105
83

93

82

85

1992

Job No: R92,/04628
Date: 16 NOV.,
ACCEPTANCE
LIMITS (%)
D - 193
D - 144
28 - 163
46 - 137
25 - 162
21 - 156
28 - 167
47 - 132
38 - 155
49 - 133
51 - 147
41 - 138
43 - 143
42 - 172
4 - 156
22 - 178
35 - 146
22 - 178
2% - 19
39 - 136
1% - 186
13 - 159
8 - 184
26 - 162
38 - 150
7 - 187
D - 208
42 - 143
39 - 150
46 - 148
32 - 160
47-135

NA - Not Added



Client: Job No: R92/04628

Ms. Gina Oliverio
Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. : , Date: 16 NOV., 1992

So. 3515 Abbott Road
‘Buffalo, NY 14219

I REFERENCE CHECK i

EPA METHOD 8010,/8020 i TRUE | % I ACCEPTANCE
I VALUE | RECOVERY | LIMITS (%)
""""""""""""""" el R e e
Date Analyzed: 11/02/92 ] | 1l
I I I
Chloromethane ] 20 | 65 | D - 193
Bromomethane _ I 20 | 99 I D - 144
vinyl Chloride |1 20 ] 49 I . 28 - 163
Chloroethane | 20 | NA 11 46 - 137
Methylene Chloride 1 20 | 112 1. 25 - 162
Trichlorofluoromethane I 20 | 76 I 21 - 156
1,1-Dichloroethene I 20 | 92 I 28 - 167
1,1-Dichloroethane [ 20 | 98 H 47 - 132
Total 1,2-Dichloroethene || 20 [ NA [ 38 - 155
Chloroform : [ 20 | 108 ] 49 - 133
1,2-Dichloroethane ] 20 | 109 . I 51 - 147
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 11 20 | 102 1 41 - 138
. Carbon Tetrachloride 11 20 J 98 | 43 - 143
8romodichloromethane ] 20 | 98 I 42 - 172
1,2-Dichloropropane 1 20 | 103 | 44 - 156
1,3-Dichloropropene-Trans || 20 | 14 | 22 - 178
Trichloroethene 1 20 | 95 | 35 - 146
1,3-Dichloropropene(Cis) || 20 | 1 [ 22 - 178
Dibromochloromethane [ 20 [ 115 11 26 - 191
1,1,2-Trichloroethane I 20 [ 92 H 39 - 136
2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether || 20 | NA v il 14 - 186
Bromoform - I 20 | 99 N .13 - 159
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane || 20 | 126 1N 8 - 184
Tetrachloroethene ] 40 | 93 i 26 - 162
Chlorobenzene I 40 I 100 1 38 - 150
1,3-Dichlorobenzene I 40 } 99 H 7 - 187
1,2-Dichlorobenzene I 40 | 104 1 0 - 208
1,4-Dichlorobenzene [ 40 | 96 ' [ 42 - 143
Benzene I 20 | 71 ] 39 - 150
Toluene I 20 ] 69 ] 46 - 148
Ethylbenzene I 20 | 67 ] - 32 - 160
Total Xylene (o,m,p) |1 20 | 70 1 47-135
NA - Not Added

b



General A Full Service Environmental Laboratory
Testing \)&" | LABORATORY REPORT
. Corporatlon Job No: R92/04628 Date: NOV. 17 1992
Client: ' ‘ Sample(s) Reference: .
Ms. Gina Oliverio 4
Malcolm Pirhnie, Inc. ' Palmer St. Facility

So. 3515 Abbott Road
Buffalo, NY 14219

Received : 10/28/92 P.O. #:
ANALYSIS * BY GC METHOD 8020 ANALYTICAL UNITS - ug/1l
Sample: | -013 | -014
Location: [LAB METH  |LAB METH
[BLANK | BLANK

Date Collected: |-- |--
Time Collected: - I--

Date Analyzed: 10/30/92 | 11/02/92

Methyl Ethyl Ketone 20 U 20U

! I I I I
I I I I [
I I I | I
I I [ I I
I | I I I
I I I I l
I I I I [
I I I I I
I I I I I
I I I | I
I I I I I
I I I I I
I I I I I
I I I I I
I I I I I
I I I I I
I I I I I

Unless otherwise noted, analytical methodology has been obtained from references as cited in 40 CFR, parts #136 & #261.
NY ID# in Rochester: 10145

NJ ID# in Rochester: 73331

NJ ID# in Hackensack: 02317

NY ID# in Hackensack: 10801

J!" 4
I
' CTA A .
’ Laborat Director

| s i

l




General
Testing
Corporation

3A - WATER VOLATILE MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY

A Full Service Environmental Laboratory

Lab Name: GeneralvTesting Corp. Contract:
Lab Code: Case No.: SAS No.: - SDG No.:
Matrix Spike - EPA Sample No. : R92/04628 -001
SPIKE SAMPLE MS Ms QC
ADDED CONCENTRATION| CONCENT. % LIMITS
COMPOUND (ug/1) (ug/1) (ug/1) REC # REC.
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 157 0.0 . 179 110 50-150
SPIKE MSD MSD
ADDED CONCENT. % % QC LIMITS
COMPOUND (ug/1) (ug/1) REC # RPD # RPD REC.
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 157 168 107 7 30 50-150

# Columns to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterik

* Valﬁes outside of QC limits

RPD: 0 out of - 1 outside limits

Spike Recovery:__0___ out of 2 outside limits
COMMENTS : |

page 1 of 1

FORM III VOA-1
NYSDEC B-85

/6



b General
I Testing
Corporation

GTC REPORT # R92/4628

SECTION C

FIELD DOCUMENTATION

Presented in this section is all support documentation requested.

Documentation Provided:

( X ) Chain of Custody Forms
|« ) Analytical Request Forms

( ) Shipping Receipts

( ) Laboratory Receipt Log

‘( ) Other:

ELNEE BT S
= Bien / 7




GENERAL TESTING CORPORATION/CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

710 Exchange Street
Rochester, NY 14608

85 Trinity Place

Hackensack, NJ 07601

435 Lawrence Bell Drive
Amherst, NY 14221-7077

GTC Job No.

ﬁllfﬂng

Client Project No.

Sample Origination & Shipping Infprmation GLITAZ2
Collection Site A A4e S/ A%l()//“—
Address St =
reet ity tate Zip
Collector X DEAANA S A cucs L§}Tm_4_ 77 /R
Print - R Signature
Bottles Prepared by 67 a - Vg Rec'd by @ T
Bottles Shipped to Client via CiicK . Seal/Shipping #
Samples Shipped via AN Seal/Shipping #
Sample(s) Relinquished bx;\ B Received by:l ( Date/Time
1. Sign Y o N U abecen 1. Sign L A A4
for X [ for GTC ISy
2. Sign 2. Sign / /
for for :
3. Sign 3. Sign / /
for for :
Sample(s) Received in Laboratory by ~ . (O/X8F2 @ IR 12
e ——
; 'Sa i Anal [~ Bample Pre
Client |.D.# ( Sample Lo.catlon Analyte G?Suy&if’ﬁequirec( Preserve% me> Bottle Set(s)
__Date/Time | (see below for additiona) WY N ;| Y N | (see below)
F010] $02.0, 5015~ 5')
C /7w ~32 b2 \'J r EK ’(b‘d— '
/7° /29 /S22 Lo :f/
M- 1 W / ,
/0 2o o2, r 3 ¥ ’
/7w =110 W,
/0 26 /82 y4:38
M- £ W
/70 2> P2 pyv0
@75 W
= =
X s 4 12

Use Bottle No. for indiégting type bottles used in each bottle set and fill in box with # of bottles used for each type.

Bottle No. i 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
40 mi Pint Qt 4 0z, 8 oz 16 oz. Qt. Gal. Steril.
Bottle Type vial Glass | Gilass | Plastic | Plastic | Plastic Pl P, P

# of each

3

Additional Analytes

Y

/8

Shaded area for Lab use only; bottom copy for client;’maximum of 5 samples per page.
* Source Codes: Monitoring Well (W), Soil (S), Treatment Plant (T), Drinking Water (D), Leachate (L), Hazardous Waste (H),

_ River or Stream (R), Pond (P), Industrial Discharge (l),

(X), ().




l . GENERAL TESTING CORPORATION/CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD 8
710 Exchange Street 85 Trinity Place 435 Lawrence Bell Drive GTC Job No. q z L/("Z
Rochester, NY 14608 Hackensack, NJ 07601 Amherst, NY 14221-7077 Client Project No.

I Sample Origination & Shipping Informaion 0647232

Collection Site _ & A UITZA g"
l Address J(‘ 5 = 5
treet ity tate - Zip
Collector_K D bt S ,/,”/\0“ €/ ,&W_‘%ELL_
Print Signdture
l Bottles Prepared by GT:C - Yq/ Rec'd by QWJ’ _
Bottles Shipped to Client via NS Seal/Shipping # -
Samples Shipped via_ ¥ Seal/Shipping # .
I Sample(s) Relinquished by: Received by: =~ Date/Time
1. Sign & A e 1. Sign L N9 X I19L
for X 77 v for "GTC_\ J S
l 2. Sign 2. Sign / /
for for :
3. Sign 3. Sign /
I for for :
Sample(s) Recen;ad in Laboratory by . — — %P\/ AR9dL  @_ (2R
Client .D.# Sample Location nalyteor amp'e Frep Bottle Set(s)
Anal R |
| e FYinae srouse Roaurelpizsemed Fiiered Y FoU8 3R
" |80\e|802D, oI5
1 Aw-32 W MEX |
70 /133 I$2 f6:09 ?
) e/~ 6 W
/7293
\ As - | K
lo 121152 HISY
N /
4 \)”/\- )
/ / 1
N
5 \\
\\

Use Bottle No. for inéi&ét{étype bottles used in each bottle set and fill in box with # of bottles used for each type.

Bottle No. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1
40 mi Pint Qt 4 oz 8 oz. 16 oz. Qt Gal. Steril.
Bottle Type Vial | Glass | Giass | Plastic | Plastic | Plastic | PI Pl Pl

# of each \5

Additional Analytes

(7

Shaded area for Lab use only; bottom copy for client; maximum 6&5 samples per page.
* Source Codes: Monitoring Well (W), Soil (S), Treatment Plant (T), Drinking Water (D), Leachate (L), Hazardous Waste (H),
_River or Stream (R), Pond (P), Industrial Discharge (1), (X), (.




I : GENERAL TESTING CORPORATION/CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD /L/
710 Exchange Street 85 Trinity Place 435 Lawrence Bell Drive GTC Job No. QC’Z €25
Rochester, NY 14608 Hackensack, NJ 07601 Ambherst, NY 14221-7077 Client Project No.

l Sample Origination & Shipping Information 232

Collection Site < }
l Address _A S
treet City Stat Zip
Collector il Ha wucos j s, D e Mins
Print __ Signafure
' Bottles Prepared by (7€ - Vri Rec'd by 6 M
Bottles Shipped to Client via Seal/Shipping #
Samples Shipped via Seal/Shipping # R

l Sample(s) Relinquished‘b;(: Received by: Date/Time

1. Sign X0 1. Sign L lo4¢, /4130 192y
for X for 6T 7 S5

l 2. Sign 2. Sign / /

for for :
3. Sign 3. Sign / /
I for for :
Sample(s) Received in tory by — ——— S OIRR/192 @ (R (2
i (' Sample Location TN Analyte or l /’Samplem\
Client L.D.# . : Bottle Set(s)
1 e ® e S0t Fauy oo s ) 22501
l EGupHanT Liave 800\ 80 10, ‘
1 e Y- N r"_
SDIS"mEL -
R‘\i\ 79 Bo 52 frive |
I w— I
, Mo/~ 89 W
m\ /° 26 /52 4y SY l

BS—3

4
Te! Lo

[

Y

qV

Use Bottle No. for indicawtm"gr type bottles used in each bottle set and fill in box with # of bottles used for each type.

Bottle No. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
40 ml Pint Qt. 4 oz 8 oz 16 oz. Qt. Gal. Steril.
Bottle Type Vial Glass Glass | Plastic | Plastic | Plastic Pl. PI. Pl.

3

# of each

Additional Analytes

L0

Shaded area for Lab use only; bottom copy for client; maximum of 5 samples per page.
* Source Codes: Monitoring Well (W), Soil (S), Treatment Plant (T), Drinking Water (D), Leachate (L), Hazardous Waste (H),
River or Stream (R), Pond (P), Industrial Discharge (I}, =

(X) .
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